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- a First Financial Realty Advisors, Inc. _ | 

A November 23, 1992 | | | 

m Mr. Douglas Timmerman, President | | Se 
4 Anchor Bank | | | 

25 West Main Street © | | 
= Madison, Wisconsin 53703 . | 

a Dear Mr. Timmerman: | ee | 

4 Enclosed for your review is the appraisal of the property known as the 

ie Anchor Building, a nine story office building located at 25 West Main 

| Street in Madison, Wisconsin. This property was valued in conjunction 

= ..s«qwith the Anchor Ramp, a 265 stall parking ramp located across Carroll | 
Street from the Anchor Building, at 126 South Carroll Street. This 

J appraisal also includes a separate value estimate for the Madison | 

| Newspapers Lot, which is a 16,500 square foot site located adjacent to 

5 and immediately behind the Anchor Building. | | 

oe This appraisal was prepared in accordance with the Uniform Standards | 

7 of Professional Appraisal Practice and the Code of Professional Ethics 
i and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal 

Institute. | | Be . 

q _ This appraisal was made for the purpose of estimating the market value 
of the above properties as of October 2, 1992. The property rights 

appraised in this report with respect to the Anchor Bank and Anchor | 

' Ramp properties constitute the leased fee estate. The property rights 

| appraised for the Madison Newspapers Lot constitute the fee simple 
estate. ee | | : | 

qa This appraisal was authorized by Anchor Bank pursuant to a Letter 

Agreement dated July 2, 1992. This appraisal is intended to function 

as a part of an overall study of the properties owned by Anchor Bank 

4 that are located in downtown Madison. a 

Based upon a personal inspection of the above properties and giving 

J consideration to the data, research, analyses, and conclusions set | 

= forth in the following report, it is our opinion that the market value 

, of the properties known as the Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp located | 

= at 25 West Main Street and 126 South Carroll Street, respectively, in 

d Madison, Wisconsin, as of October 2, 1992, is $6,725,000: 

‘ SIX MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS | | 

5 245 South Executive Drive, Suite 130 + Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 + 414-786-0809 - FAX 414-786-5118 

4 |



Mr. Douglas Timmerman | 
| November 23, 1992 | | 
5 Page Two | | | 

a It is our opinion that the market value of the fee simple interest in 
a the property known as the Madison Newspapers Lot, located at 115 South 

Carroll Street, Madison, Wisconsin, as of October 2, 1992, is 
w= $550,000: | | 
Oa FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

The value opinion expressed above is for a valuation scenario that 
a assumes that Anchor Bank vacates the Anchor Building with the | 
- exception of retaining a retail banking operation and its executive | 

offices in the building. The estimated value of the Anchor Building | 
« and Anchor Ramp properties, assuming Anchor Bank retains its current 
4 | presence in the buildings on a long term basis is $7,465,000. 

. Conditions in the office rental market in downtown Madison currently . 
a favor landlords. There is zero effective vacancy in the Class A 
= office sector in which the Anchor Building competes. However, the 
7 market for investment real estate is going through a difficult time at 
P present. Office buildings are very much out of favor. This is 
_ compounded by difficult conditions in real estate debt and equity 

- markets. Since the Madison market is too small to attract major . 
7 institutional investors, if offered for sale today, the Anchor 
q Building and Anchor Ramp would probably be purchased by a local 

| investment partnership. Such an investor type would be opportunistic 
) in today’s market, and would only buy based on a favorable price. : 

| Such investors focus on receiving an adequate initial return on their 
| equity investment as their primary criterion. Given the perceived 

risks of owning investment real estate in today’s market, potential 
- capital gains and projected increases in cash flow receive very little 

d weight in terms of buyer calculus. | | - | 

: The above value estimates clearly show that the continued presence of 
a Anchor Bank maximizes the value of the property. To realize this 

value on sale, Anchor would have to enter into a long term lease. For a 
| planning purposes, this incremental value versus the long term lease 
‘4 costs and loss of flexibility need to be weighed when making an | 
_ occupancy decision. Further, the value scenario that assumes that 

Anchor leaves the building is predicated upon the structuring of some | 
- sort of master lease arrangement to guarantee the income on the space 
| _ that is vacated. The building would not sell in today’s market 

without such an arrangement. These costs must also be considered by | 
om Anchor when making an occupancy decision. The value estimate that , 
| assumes that Anchor leaves the property might even be viewed as | 

optimistic, since even with a master lease arrangement, the property | 
would be extremely difficult to finance. | 

i This appraisal report includes this letter of transmittal, a report a 
- section which describes the properties and the processes by which they 

" were analyzed, exhibits which help explain, illustrate, and support 
8 this appraisal and the conclusions reached herein, and a listing of 
| the assumptions and limiting conditions to which this appraisal is 
. subject.



J Mr. Douglas Timmerman / a 

| November 23, 1992 | | 

4 Page Three | 

-_ We appreciate the opportunity to be of service and we are available to 
™ answer any questions with respect to this report. 

* - Respectfully submitted, | 

New . - | 
Dean P. Laxkin | | 

. First Finance: Realty Advisors, Inc. 

| Jean B. Davis | | : | | 
, Landmark Research, Inc. 

:
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g co SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS & CONCLUSIONS OE Ses 

4 - The Properties: The Anchor Building | | | ee | 
Pe | | 25 West Main Street | ae | 

4 oe | | The Anchor Ramp | | oo 
| 126 South Carroll Street _— | 

4 ” | The Madison Newspapers Lot | 
al eS 115 South Carroll Street | | 

| Madison, Wisconsin 

a - Purpose of Appraisal: To estimate the market value of the above =| 
| : sss properties. ones 

4 Effective Date: —s- October 2, 1992 | | | 

| - Properties Description: The Anchor Building consists of a 9-story 
” ce | building with full basement that has a | 
wil | | | precast concrete frame and glass curtain wall | 

| | construction with a total gross area of | 
a | | 130,795 square feet including the basement | | 
a with a rentable area of 89,945 square feet ee 

: | and is situated on a 16,500 square foot site. 
en | | The building was built in 2 phases; the | : 
4 original phase in 1963 and an addition in | 
= | | 1976. The building is in good condition. eee 

os The roof on the original section of the , 
| | oe Anchor Building is due for replacement. , 

| a The Anchor Ramp is a precast concrete 8 level 
| parking ramp with 265 stalls situated ona a 

i | 16,035 square foot site. The Anchor Ramp is 
oe | connected to the Anchor Building via a tunnel | 

: a | under South Carroll Street. 

J ooh | | | The Madison Newspapers Lot is a 16,500 square 
pee es | foot site that adjoins the rear of the Anchor 

7 7 | Building site. The Madison Newspapers Lot is | 
d | improved as a surface parking lot, with 37 

| | stalls. | 

3 ee The above properties are located in the i 
| _ Capitol Square neighborhood in downtown | ee 

: | Madison. The Anchor Building fronts the 
J ae : Square. | 7 

| Zoning: _ C4 Central Commercial District. The | 
4 ee | properties are in conformance with zoning. 

- Real Estate Taxes: : 1991 real estate taxes for the properties, | 
: payable in 1992, included taxes of $233,450 _ 

J oe for the Anchor Building, $71,704 for the 
> Anchor Ramp, and $23,345 for the Madison | | 

| | a Newspapers Lot. The Anchor Building and ces 
4 | Anchor Ramp are over-assessed. | 
4 | : | | : i |



a ‘Utilities: All usual utilities are available to each — | 
) | property. | a ae 

G _ Easements: No adverse easements. The site of the en 
| addition to the Anchor Ramp is subject to a a 

| | a 15 foot side yard requirement along the east | 
5 cs property line above the third floor of the ae 

a building. The property adjoining to the east | 
Z | has a similar easement. | | 

4 Flood Plain: | None of the properties are in a designated cae 
| | flood plain. | : : aes 

a _ Occupancy as of 10/2/92: The Anchor Building is effectively 100% oe - 
, | | | - occupied. There are small pockets of vacant 
oi | : office space which are reserved for Anchor’s | 

6 oe future use. Anchor Bank occupies 62% of the 
= . - Anchor Building. The remainder is occupied | 

Bes «by a total of 14 tenants. | | ee 

gq Rental Structure: The current average base rent for the tenants 
ge in the building is $16.08 per square foot. es 

0 Highest and Best Use: | As presently used and improved. | | 

| Estimated Value -. cos | 
A Madison Newspapers Lot: $550,000 Ou ELS 

* Estimated Value - _ 
= Anchor Building and 
a _ Anchor Ramp, assuming : 

a Anchor remains in | 
. occupancy: $7,465,000 “ 

a Estimated value - | | 
| Anchor Building and | | | | 
a Anchor Ramp, assuming _ | | | 
“ - Anchor relocates: $6,725,000 | oo



ee, ss SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL os hs 

4 | | | | es 

| An appraisal involves a comprehensive program of research and | | 

5 analysis in the application of the valuation process to the subject | 

| property. General steps in the valuation process include: | | - 

4 | ae 

| 1.) «Definition of the valuation problen. ee 

a | 2. Preliminary analysis and data selection and collection. Oh. 

me 3. Highest and best use analysis. oe | 

a | 4. Land valuation - land as if vacant. | a 

0 5. Application of valuation methodologies. 

| | 6. Reconciliation of value indications and rendering of a final 
5 Ae value estimate : | | | 

_ 7. - Reporting of analysis and estimated value. | | 

: , Specific research and analysis that have been performed as a part of _ | 

q this appraisal included the following: cee 

| 1. The appraisers inspected the Anchor properties on October 2, Lk 

= ven 1992. Mr. Edwin Hill, Jr., Vice President and Property Manager | 
4 for Anchor Bank, accompanied the appraisers on their 7 : 
: | inspections. The appraisers inspected every floor of the i 

) Anchor Headquarters Office Building (the "Anchor Building") as 
a well as every floor of the Anchor Parking Ramp (the "Anchor . 
= - Ramp"). In addition, the appraisers walked the site of the | 

| Madison Newspapers Lot. In addition to this inspection, Dean 
. | P. Larkin Revisited the Anchor Building on October 16, 1992 to ~ 
4 | confirm the tenant layout in the building. , A 

oe 2. The appraisers reviewed the original blueprints for both the ~~ | Ss 
a | | original and new sections of the Anchor Building, as well as — 
ball | the blueprints for the parking ramp. Also, the appraisers | es 

| | reviewed the leasing plan that has been used by building - ae 
d management in order to ascertain the square footage of areas 8 
ae | leased to tenants. The appraisers took representative | oe 

| measurements of the building areas to confirm the measurements 
4 - shown on the blueprints. : - 

| 3. Regional and city descriptions are based on information ae 
- | contained in the files of Landmark Research and First Financial 
j Realty Advisors, which have been assembled from various | |



sources. The description and analysis of the neighborhood and 
oe, relevant office market is based on a physical inspection of the | 

* - area and various interviews (e.g., city officials, area = 
“ | - property managers, area investors, real estate brokers, etc.). a 

an 4. In estimating the value of the subject property, we attempted 
G oe to utilize the Cost Approach, Sales Comparison Approach, and oe 

, Income Capitalization Approach. A description and definition | 
| “Soe of each of the valuation approaches is presented in the S | 

4 | Valuation section of this report. a a | 

Y 5. To estimate the value(s) of the property, we collected and ae 
. - analyzed market data to develop the valuation approaches. The re 
a | data sources used include files maintained at the office of 

| Landmark Research and First Financial Realty Advisors, OE 
| | published sources, interviews with assessors, and discussions 
4 | with area property owners and managers, principals involved in | 

i | | sales transactions, city officials, mortgage brokers and | | 
| others. | eee ee 

a | 6. We reconciled the final value estimate(s) after analyzing the | 
| results of the valuation approaches discussed above, as eS 

| applicable, with consideration given to the quality of data and 
a reliability of each approach as it relates to the subject Sha 

} ge property. | eee 

5 Current appraisal standards, as set forth in the Uniform Standards 

es of Professional Appraisal Practice ("USPAP") and the Code of 2 

Z | Professional Ethics and Standards of Professional Practice of the © 

. Appraisal Institute require appraisers to have the knowledge and 

me experience to complete an assignment competently. Alternatively, an | 

4 appraiser is required to disclose the lack of knowledge and/or | 

| | experience to the client before accepting the assignment. In | 

a ee addition, the appraiser must take all steps necessary or appropriate 

to complete the assignment competently, and describe in the report the | 

| , lack of knowledge and/or experience and the steps taken to complete we 

5 ' the assignment competently. | a 

: The appraisers have extensive experience in appraising and analyzing | 

§ office properties. In addition, the appraisers have specific eee



d ae experience in the appraisal of parking ramps and vacant land. es : 

4 . Therefore, we posses the knowledge and experience to meet the | | aS 

ss competency provision of USPAP. ee 

Ee oe PURPOSE OF APPRAISAL ee 

5 - The purpose of this appraisal is to provide an estimate of the ARR 

a Market Value of the leased fee interest in the identified Anchor Bank 

” properties as of October 2, 1992. In essence, however, the ; 

appropriate interest to be valued if valuing the Anchor Building | 

| | separately from the Madison Newspapers Lot and Anchor Ramp would be to : | 

a | value the leased fee interest for the office towers and the fee simple. | 

5 | interest for the Madison Newspapers Lot and Anchor Ramp. This is es 

“ because the Anchor Building is subject to leases to tenants, whereas woe 

5 the Madison Newspapers Lot is vacant land and the Anchor Ramp is | 

| subject to month-to-month leases which can be Changed to market rent 

d [ aS prevailing market rates change. - 

J | DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE | 0 

a ‘The term Market Value, as used in this report, is the definition : 

Bees that is the one used by many federal financial institutions. This : | 

5 definition was established under FIRREA. This definition of market _ 

eo value is: - - | | : 

a hs The most probable price which a property should bring in a | | 2 
| oe competitive and open market under all conditions requisite to a 
a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and : 

: | - knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue 2 
wa! stimulus. Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a | 

- | sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller : 
5 | to buyer under conditions whereby: | a 

= | oe 1. Buyer and seller are typically motivated; | a 

J 7 2. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in | 
| % | what they consider their own best interests; _



G pee 3. A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; | 

- | 4. Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms 
a ue of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and — a | : 

| 5. The price represents the normal consideration for the property : | 
o | , sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales © ee 

| : concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.! | 

5 | This definition is held by the Appraisal Institute to be | os 

| compatible with the commonly used definition published in The — oe 

a Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal (second edition). Since Anchor is © 

- ; a federally insured institution, the preceding FIRREA definition was | 

5 7 judged to be the most appropriate definition for use in this report. | : 

| - | | PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED oe 

3 oe - The opinion of market value expressed in this report is the value OSS, 

oS of the leased fee estate. "A leased fee estate is an ownership a 

| interest held by a landlord with the right of use and occupancy | 

4 conveyed by lease to others; the rights of the lessor (leased fee 

7 owner) are specified by contract terms contained within the lease. " - 

] a The reason that the leased fee estate is the appropriate set of : 

- - property rights to be valued is because the Anchor Office Towers are 2 

J - gubject to leases, with tenants occupying certain office spaces in the i 

5 building. Notice, however, that the package of properties being ~~ a 
C valued includes other properties that, if valued separately, would be © - 

a valued in terms of the fee simple estate. The fee simple estate is oe 

| | defined as absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or | 

d | ve estate, subject only to the limitations imposed by governmental powers “ - 

ge | Federal Register, vol. 55, no. 163, August 22, 1990, pages 34228 es 
ee and 34229; also quoted in the introduction to the Standards of 

| . Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. | ae 

es 2 ‘Appraisal Institute, The Appraisal of Real Estate, Tenth Edition . 
a _ (Chicago, Illinois: Appraisal Institute, 1992) p. 123. |



Q | of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat. The reason 

4 that the fee simple estate would be appropriate for valuing the ee 

, | “Madison Newspapers Lot and the Anchor Ramp separately was mentioned os 

g earlier; i.e., these properties are not subject to leases that extend : 

beyond month-to-month terms. | aoe 
5 | | 

USE OF THE APPRAISAL ee 

. | This appraisal is being performed as a part of an overall study of 

4 ‘the downtown Madison real estate assets owned by Anchor Bank. The ~ ue 

-estimate(s) of market value will be used as a benchmark in the overall . 

a | planning process for these Anchor Bank properties. In addition, | | 

e Anchor Bank recently converted from a mutual savings institution to a | oe 

d S publicly owned company. The value estimate(s) will be used to provide - 

5 | an estimate of the market value of the downtown Madison real estate | 

assets owned by Anchor Bank. The properties that are the subject of oe 

| ‘this particular appraisal consist of three separate properties, which 1S 

— are summarized in the following section. | 

J | Given the purpose of this appraisal for planning purposes and | 

a | given the functional integrations of the properties that are the 

subject of the appraisal, the Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp will be 

5 valued together as one property. This is because the parking is 

— Oe necessary to support the office pbuilding, which means these properties 

a would not be sold separately. However, the Madison Newspapers Lot is 

* considered excess land which by definition is a parcel large enough 

such that it could be sold on its own and accommodate some type of oe 

3 / development. In addition, a buyer of the integrated Anchor Building _ 

2 and Anchor Ramp property may or may not pay extra to the full extent — | | 

g ; of value for the Madison Newspapers Lot if acquiring all three © 

- properties as a package. Therefore, even though the surface parking a



e | | | | ees on a, 

Wl | on the Madison Newspapers Lot provides convenience parking for the : 

4 | Anchor Building, this is obviously an interim use rather than the | 

: highest and best use of the site. Since it could be sold separately 

- to an adjoining user or to a developer, the maximum value obtainable ae 

‘ for the site is best estimated by valuing it separately. | ae 

| a IDENTIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY / | 

‘The properties being appraised include the following: 

4 oS 1. The Anchor Building, which consists of a nine story building | 
cae with a full basement that has precast concrete frame and glass 

SS | curtain wall construction situated on a 16,500 square foot ee 
a | site located on the southeast corner of West Main Street and 
— : South Carroll Street on the Capitol Square (the "Square"). | 
fa oe The Anchor Building consists of two architecturally and 

) Q structurally integrated phases that have a total gross area of 
a ae 130,795 square feet. | | 

fay The address of the Anchor Building is 25 West Main Street. — 
5 | | The property is further identified as tax parcel number 0709- 
ss | | 242-0607-6. ar 

5 The legal description of the Anchor Building is as follows: 

Poe Original Plat of the City of Madison, Lot 1, and the m 
| / Southwesterly 59 feet of Lot 2, Block 84. 7 

= ce 2. The Madison Newspapers Lot (the "Madison Newspapers Lot"), | 

| ces which is a 16,500 square foot site improved as a surface 
a parking lot that is situated immediately behind (or to the ee 
a | south of) and contiguous with the Anchor Building. | 

a eee The address of the Madison Newspapers Lot is 115 South Carroll 
pti aS Street. The property is further identified as tax parcel . 

| number 0709-242-0616-7. | | : 

| “ The legal description of the Madison Newspapers Lot is: | 

| Lots 9 and 10 in Block 84 of the Original Plat of the City | 
| of Madison, Dane County, Wisconsin, excepting therefrom / 

el the northeast 7 feet of Lot 9. 

. oe 3. The Anchor Ramp, which is an eight-level precast concrete 
q | parking ramp with 265 stalls. The Anchor Ramp is located to | | 

os the south of and across Carroll Street from the Anchor | | 
| : Building and is connected to the Anchor Building via a tunnel 
a | below Carroll Street. A 

| 8B gk



q | The address of the Anchor Ramp is 126 South Carroll Street. | | 

; 7 The Anchor Ramp is also identified as tax parcel number 0709- | 
5 ee 242-0902-0. | | | Boe | 

a The legal description of the Anchor Ramp is: ms 

a | | The NE 62’ of Lot 2 except that portion beginning at a : ne 
- point 91.33’ South and 66’ SW of North corner Lot 3, | 

. | thence SE along SW line Lot 3, 5’, thence West to East | | 
5 | line South Hamilton Street at right angles, thence North Es 

| along said line to intersection W/SW line of said Lot 3, . 
thence South to POB and including the SE 132’ of Lot 3, oe 

~ Block 72, Original Plat, City of Madison, Dane County, | : 
ee Wisconsin. | nes 

a ee PROPERTY HISTORY | | . 

oo The Anchor Building was developed by Anchor Bank (f.k.a. Anchor | | 

| Savings and Loan) in phases. According to a 1982 appraisal of the See 

a ss sproperty prepared by Espeseth Appraisal Service, construction on the os 

| original section of the Anchor Building commenced in May of 1963 and 

was completed in the fall of 1964. Construction of the addition to es 

| the Anchor Building was commenced in the fall of 1975 and was op - 

Te completed in late 1976. Anchor Bank continues to own the building | “ 

a _ today, and the building is owned free and clear of any mortgage © bongs 

7 encumbrance. 

ae The contiguous Madison Newspapers Lot was reportedly acquired in es 

4 June of 1980 at a price of $578,520 ($35.06 per square foot). The | — 

. purchase of the Madison Newspapers Lot involved the purchase of a | 

| larger site in conjunction with Affiliated Bank of Madison (now M&I | 

- Bank), with subsequent trading between Anchor and Affiliated Bank to e 

_ create today’s pattern of ownership. This price did not include any os 

4 of the improvement costs that were necessary to create the surface Oo 

a, parking lot that currently occupies the site. Anchor Bank has | | 

| continued to own the Madison Newspapers Lot since the acquisition in a 

- June of 1980. The Madison Newspapers lot is not subject to a mortgage ee 

& loan. | | | 7



2 | Finally, the Anchor Ramp was developed at the sane time ae the oe = 

a original section of the Anchor Building. The ownership of the Anchor | 

S Ramp has not changed since it was developed. Likewise, the property a 

is not encumbered by a mortgage loan. | | ae | 

2 | AREA ANALYSIS _ Le 

- INTRODUCTION | | 

| | The purpose of the Area Analysis section of this report is two- 

4 gla. First, this report section is intended to acquaint the reader 

roe with the general area in which the subject property is located. 

G os Second, the appraiser needs to analyze the general data related to the — 

[— four forces that influence property value, which are social, economic, - 

| government, and environmental. The analysis of this data will provide . 

the basis for the conclusions reached later in this report. | | : 

; The properties that are the subject of this appraisal are located : 

“in the downtown area of the City of Madison, which is the principal / 
city and county seat of Dane County. Madison is also the capital of © 

the State of Wisconsin. Madison is located in south central Wisconsin  _ 

ce about 80 miles west of Milwaukee. A local map depicting Madison and . 

| | its location is contained in Appendix A. ae 

a - This appraisal is being performed for Anchor Bank. The executive 

S officers of Anchor Bank, who will be reviewing the overall report, are 

very familiar with the Madison area. As such, a type of detailed | x 

| : description of the Madison area that might be done for a reader | - : 

- unfamiliar with the area is unnecessary in this case. | ae 

ao Notice, however, that current appraisal standards require that | : | : 

' assignments not be so Limited in scope that the resulting appraisal ; 

would be misleading or confusing to the client, users of the report, es 

or the public. Further, appraisals need to contain sufficient eee 

| 10 = | A



| information to enable those relying on the report to understand it : 

a properly. Ons | | | es : | 

| a7 An appraisal must set forth the information considered, the - : 2 

i : appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the | ; | 

analyses, opinions, and. conclusions in the appraisal. Therefore, the 

a | Area Analysis section of this report will concentrate on those © ee 

| specific factors that impact on the subject. More general information aoe 

ie that is viewed to be common knowledge will not be included in this ae 

a - report. | - wee | | : 

SOCIAL FACTORS a a acd 

gk Se Social factors are exhibited primarily through population oe 

po characteristics. The 1990 population of Dane County was 367,085 with © : 

4 : - the 1990 population for the City of Madison at 191,262. A comparison 

: with 1980’s population figures for the area indicate that the cong : | 

| S population is growing. In 1980, Dane County’s population Wes 32,343 : | 

a | and Madison’s population was 170,616. By the year 2000, the county’s | 

" - - population is projected to increase to 389,852, an increase of ae 

| approximately 6%. A breakdown of population figures by age group, for noe 

| both the City of Madison and Dane County, indicates that the largest | 

- eoncentration of the population is between 18 to 44 years of age. | 

| ; The projected continued growth in population is likely to occur oe 

Ee based on current trends and will, therefore, have a positive effect on 

the area. oy | | | | 

«ECONOMIC FACTORS) eae | , DES, 

| | Madison is the state capital, the county seat, and the location of : 

a the University of Wisconsin-Madison. Both the university and | 2 

government play a large role as employers in the area. Other Madison- | 

| area private manufacturing employers include Oscar Mayer Foods | 

4 Corporation, Swiss Colony, J.H. Findorff and Sons, Inc., and Ray-O- | 
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d Vac. These manufacturing firms also play an important role in the © 

a  area’s economy. There are also several commercial/industrial park 

a. locations around the perimeter of the city. Due to the presence of | 

a - the University, Madison is becoming a noted location for high-tech | | 

“companies. | SP | : 

3 “ | The government and the education sectors in the work force have a | 

‘i o dramatic effect on the area’s unemployment figures. The unemployment ch 

: figures for the Madison Metropolitan Statistical Area are the lowest Po 

ql in the state and are well below national averages due to the stability | 

cee of employment within the government and education sectors. The 

a | average unemployment for 1991 was 3.1%, and the 9-month average for , - 

| 1992 was also 3.1%. As of September, 1992, the seasonal unadjusted oe 

‘ | rate was 2.9% in comparison to 3% as of September, 1991. Information SS 

a / | | issued from the Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and Human | : / 

Ss Relations indicates that these rates have been between 2.5% and 3%. oe 

[ = since 1988. | Be | & 

| - To conclude, the area’s economy is dominated by the government and | 

i education sectors. However, manufacturing and service sectors still | 

play an important role in the area’s economy. The strong influence of “ 

| the government and education employment sectors in the area provides | | 

& the basis for the area’s favorable employment figures. In general, | 

- the area’s stability is an attraction for employers and new business. -. 

GOVERNMENT | | | : 

7 City government is directed by the mayor, who is the chief aS 

Be executive officer of the city, and the common council. The City of 

4 Madison offers full service government with full time police and fire. ee 

=  —séProtection. es | os . | 

| In terms of the area’s property tax, ‘the 1991 mill rate was $33.35 : 

‘per $1000 of assessed value. All property in Madison is assessed at | “ | 

| 12 “oe | Cs



i . 100% of market value. It is reasonable to assume that given the ee | 

9 increased demand for services, the local mill rate will increase in | 

| - years to follow. | | | : 

a | In addition to city government, county government has an impact on es : 

te the area. The county’s largest responsibilities, in terms of oe 

a | expenditures, are building and maintaining highways (including the oo : 

; . expressway system) and operating welfare programs. . : 

ae | In summary, the full range of services offered by the City of ” 

f | : Madison and Dane County, help foster a more stable environment. This | 

ae has a positive influence on the subject property. aa | : 

a _ ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS S ee 

| | - Madison is located in south-central Wisconsin. The city’s | | ae 

. “location between two lakes, Lake Mendota and Lake Monona, has a - 

a | definite effect on the area's climate and provides recreational ca 

ae | opportunities for residents. | | ne 

q ‘The Madison area has an excellent city-owned bus system that ey 

| ss provides the community with a high level of public transit service. oe 

Z , The Madison Metro is a national leader in seat-miles per capita | 

provided to its service area. The Madison Metro is designed to - 

| - - service physically disabled persons and has a fringe benefit bus-pass wes 

| _ program that offers employers the opportunity to include bus fare as. ae 

nes an employee benefit. The city’s transportation links, along with the woe 

oe relatively small size of the area, generally allow for easy commutes | 7 me 

| to area employment centers. | | eee 

| - Automobile access throughout the Madison area is regarded as ef 

| average. The city lacks an efficient cross-town freeway system. The : 

mee east-west arterial streets that run through Madison ultimately have to os 

be routed through the isthmus between Lake Mendota and Lake Monona. a 
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-—-s« Phis 10 block-wide stretch of land is densely developed since it was _ 

a - - one of the first areas of the city to be developed in the mid-1800s. . ; : | 

: 2 Therefore, through traffic attempting to travel east-to-west or vice ve 

a versa through Madison can sometimes experience congestion when going | | 

- : - through the isthmus area. In order to compensate for this poor 

a | : traffic circulation pattern, the City of Madison and Dane County have “os 

| been working over the past years to develop a beltline highway system | 

,' | ‘to ring the city. The beltline highway around the east, south, and oo 

a aa west Sides of the city is now complete. This provides much more es 

: efficient traffic circulation in these peripheral areas. | 

SS ‘The Madison area is approximately 80 miles west of Milwaukee, 95 

; ee miles northeast of Dubuque, 142 miles northwest of Chicago and 256 . 

miles southeast of the Twin Cities. The Madison Metropolitan area is 

ae serviced by a network of federal and state highways. Interstate 94 | oo 

| provides access to Milwaukee and north to the Twin Cities. Interstate res 

| 90 provides access south to Beloit and northwest to LaCrosse. US 

| Highways 12, 14, 18, 51 and 151, as well as State Highways 30 and 113, | 

also service the area. ey | a 

eee The main flow of air traffic for the area is handled at the Dane 

| County Regional Airport/Traux Field. This airport provides air a 

service to Madison and the surrounding region. It is the second 7 age 

; largest commercial airport in the state. | / ooo 

SUMMARY | o 

| The four forces analyzed generally indicate a favorable investment S 

Ee environment for the Madison area and the subject. Main points | 

previously discussed are summarized as follow: oe 

a - Dane County and the City of Madison have had population | a 
| | increases throughout the 80s and the population is projected | 

| | | to continue increasing in the future. og



a - The area's employment is concentrated primarily within the | ous 
ee eee government and education sectors. This has resulted in the 

. | stability of the area’s unemployment figures, which are lower | 
a ee - than national averages. The area typically has the lowest | : 

a unemployment rate in the state. _ | oe 

f - Government forces help foster an environment that is generally | 
| : | desirable as a residential or commercial location in Madison. | | 

a a | - The Madison area is well serviced by transportation systems, - | 
utilities and educational institutions. The area’s quality of 

cn SEE life is enhanced by its proximity to area lakes, parks and | 
| several cultural opportunities. | | 

so " NEIGHBORHOOD ANALYSIS — - 

Phe purpose of the Neighborhood Analysis is to refine the focus : : 

from the macro orientation of the Area Analysis, which looks at value | 

| _ influences on a regional basis, to a micro viewpoint that examines | 

| value influences in the environment immediately surrounding the - 

| subject property. In other words, neighborhood analysis establishes cee 

the context in which the value of the subject property is to be ~~ 

a estimated. To perform a neighborhood analysis, one starts with the 

- gubject property and investigates the forces that influence value in © wee 

3 | the search pattern that radiates outward from the property. The - 

: appraiser then tries to establish the physical boundaries of the 

| neighborhood. By closely studying the neighborhood, indications as to a 

value trends, life state, and future desirability can be discerned. — | 

A neighborhood is defined as a portion of a larger community, or | 

| an. entire community, in which there is a homogenous grouping of - Oy 

- inhabitants, buildings, or business enterprises. Neighborhood 

boundaries may consist of well-defined natural or man-made barriers or | . 

they may be more or less well-defined by a distinct change in land use | 

= or in the character of the inhabitants.' | | - 

; Alternatively, a simpler definition is an area comprised of a | | es 

we ee ‘grouping of complimentary land uses affected by similar operation of | 

ql The American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, The Appraisal 
a Real Estate, pp. 123-124. | 
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the four forces (i.e., social, economic, governmental, and | oS 

a environmental) that affect property value. It should be noted that | — 

| a the term district is usually used to define a neighborhood comprised a 

a | 2 of a homogenous land use, such as an industrial district.’ ee : | 

| o The properties being appraised are part of a neighborhood that is 2 

«Know as the Capitol Square, or simply "the Square". This neighborhood | 

= is the heart of downtown Madison. The name is derived from the | 

oy central feature of the area, which is the State Capitol Building. The 

s | Capitol Building is situated on a four square block site located on ee 

the hilltop of the isthmus between Lake Mendota to the north and Lake oo 

Monona to the south. The slope of this hill drops sharply to the 2 

= | levels of these two lakes within a few blocks of the Square, which - 

gives prominence to the State Capitol Building and the major buildings | 

i located around the Square. : ; | 

| | The Square neighborhood consists of an office, government and As 

a commercial district that has its primary focus within two blocks of. | Z 

. oe the Capitol Square. The boundary of the neighborhood is established ; 

| by the so-called "outer ring", which is a one-way traffic route that 

, was established to direct automobile traffic around the Square. The | 

| outer ring is defined by Dayton Street on the north, Fairchild Street 

oe on the west, Doty Street on the south, and Webster Street on the east. ; 

ee - The Square neighborhood is the center for government offices for - 

| - the State of Wisconsin, Dane County, and the City of Madison. In = * 

| ‘The American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, The Appraisal _ o 
Real Estate, PP. 123-124. | ke



a addition, the Federal Building, which houses the Federal Courthouse 5 

2 and related agencies ’ is located within one block of the Square es 

, - neighborhood at 120 North Henry Street. | OS 

a . - The Square neighborhood was formerly regarded as Madison’s primary oe 

ae commercial neighborhood. The importance of downtown Madison as a. oe | 

a | retail district declined during the 1960s, as suburban shopping - . 

e | | centers began to be developed. This decline accelerated during the ae | | 

: 1970s with the development of regional malls on the western and | - 

: . eastern peripheries of Madison. While retail uses continue to have a | 

‘g significant presence on State Street, retail uses are practically 

a extinct around the square. However, downtown Madison is still the a . 

a city’s primary office district, with the highest concentration of 

& “office development in the city and region. According to published | 

| sources, there is approximately 3.8 million square feet of office | 

| “space in the central Madison area. | é 

a - Although downtown Madison continues to be the city’s primary | : - 

Sees office district, there has been a significant volume of office a | 

development in suburban locations in the past 10 years. This has 2 

: served to reorient the mix of tenants in downtown Madison. Basically, | 

vee many of those tenants that had no compelling need to be downtown have 

“ | left, with those types of tenants that have remained having filled the 

: _ voids that were created by this out-migration. The primary types of oeiad 

| office uses that remain in the downtown area include government, = ioe 

mes office uses that are related to government (e.g., lobbyists, hee 

: attorneys, trade groups, etc.), financial institutions, and tenants | 2 

involved in the investment services industry (e.g., real estate 7 _ | 

| | professionals, stock brokers investment advisors, etc.). | | mo 
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. fon The development stage and life state of the neighborhood varies 

E with land use type. As indicated, retail uses in the Square : oe * 

Boe _ neighborhood have experienced an extended decline, with major retail 

i os extinct on the Square itself. The Square was formerly the location of 

yes Madison’s major department stores and other retailers; only a few : 2 

| a . | “small retailers and specialty shops now remain. Again, State Street _ ee 

5 is still a thriving retail center, probably due to its proximity to ; 

- the university campus. With respect to office uses, the neighborhood 

2 Sos is in a stable to growing life state. The M&I Bank, in conjunction | we 

| Ses with Foley & Lardner, are in the final planning stages for a new. a 

a pbuilding, which reportedly will have a total gross area of 160,000 oe 

; | / square feet, consisting of 107,000 +/- square feet of new space that 

: a will envelop the existing M&I Bank Building. This development will be a 

a oe | located on the southwest corner of West Main Street and Martin Luther oe 

ce ‘King, Jr. Boulevard., next door to the Anchor Building. In addition, ee 

a the State of Wisconsin recently purchased a newly developed 193,000. : | 

. gross square foot building (160,000 square feet rentable) at 101 East ae 

a Wilson Street. Also, the past decade has witnessed the development of / 

| a new building on the site of the former Manchester’s Department Store 

oe at 2 East Mifflin Street, the redevelopment of the J.C. Penney’s Store Ss 

a | at 1 East Main Street into offices, and the addition of new office | . 

. = floors to the office building that was developed in the converted | y 

i | Emporium Department store, which is now known as the AT&T Building. = 

| In terms of hotel uses, this market segment has apparently experienced © | 

/ ; a decline over recent years, with the Concourse Hotel having 

i experienced bankruptcy twice during the 1980s. However, there are | : 

| | . hopes that this market segment will improve when the development of 

i the downtown convention center, which is slated for a site on John Te 

4 7 Nolen Drive just south of the Square neighborhood on Lake Monona, — 7 | 

5 , 1B | ee



q comes to fruition. In terms of residential uses, the Square . | 

A neighborhood itself does not have a significant residential component Boe 

| ee (although the area immediately surrounding the defined neighborhood a 

i | does) . However, Mr. Jerry Mullins has assembled a large portion of 

oS the East Mifflin Street block across the street from the Capitol 2 - 

i . Building and might develop a luxury condominium project on the site. | : _ 

' —,s Building improvements in the Square neighborhood range from post- * : : 

= Civil War buildings that have been preserved or restored to modern | 

| | mid-rise office buildings that reflect various stages in the evolution ee 

of modern architecture. Building improvements on the Square are ae 

a ; dominated by the State Capitol Building, and this dominance will | oS 

2 : continue due to the height limitation for buildings around the Square 

3 S which was enacted to preserve views of the State Capitol Building. | : 

a The Square neighborhood is basically 100% built up, with only a few | | 

| vacant sites available for development. ‘This means that any sort of | 

i | major development in the area would most likely have to involve land | - 

| | assemblage and the demolition of existing buildings. 

4 Shes One of the major factors associated with the Square neighborhood 

: | is its "unfriendliness" to the automobile. Traffic circulation leg oe 

: : | through and around the Square neighborhood is difficult at best. Past | 

i 5 city planning policies intentionally made automobile circulation and oo 

2 parking more difficult in the Square neighborhood in order to | ee 

i : discourage the use of the automobile downtown. Traffic around the oe 

a | Square has been rerouted via one-way streets. The main automobile : 

route around the Square is so-called outer ring, which are the streets = 

i | mentioned earlier as those that define the boundaries of the Square . 

Cone | neighborhood. The policy of discouraging automobile traffic in the Oe:



i neighborhood has apparently been somewhat successful. We compared | oe 

a traffic counts from 1982 and 1983 to 1991 levels and found that ee 

| traffic around the inner and outer rings of the Square has not a . . 

a EE increased; it has remained virtually the same over those times ee 

- periods. A 1991 traffic count map for downtown Madison is included in | 8 

2 hs Appendix B. In addition, parking in the Square neighborhood is : = 

q _ @ifficult given the lack of on-street parking and high demand placed oe 

| - on parking facilities because of the high concentration of office | oS 

i space. Notice also that the State of Wisconsin, which is a major Se 

oe office user in the Square neighborhood, has a tendency to build or own | 

i major buildings that do. not have an adequate amount of parking. ee 

: In terms of planned developments for the Square neighborhood, two > 

- “najox developments besides the M&I Bank/Foley & Lardner Building | : SS 

i - require mention. The first is the new 4-story, minimum security Dane | 

: County Jail, which is slated for development on a site which is a | 

a “currently being cleared in the 100 block of West Doty Street. The 

| jail is expected to be open in 1994. The second proposed project is a 

J the downtown convention center. As of the effective date of this | 

i - appraisal, the fate of the proposed 63.5 million dollar convention _ 

ee center had not yet been decided. However, during the production of a 

| this report, a referendum regarding approval of the convention center - 

- _ passed on November 3, 1992. The Monona Terrace project, as the ee 

i convention center is known, is based on a 1959 design by Frank Lloyd Ses 

a : Wright. The Monona Terrace site is located between Olin Terrace and > | 

ce Lake Monona, three blocks south of the Anchor Building. The design | 

a - for Monona Terrace features a 42,300 square foot exhibit hall, a = 

| 15,000 square foot ballroom and banquet hall, a multi-media auditorium 

a a | with seating for more than 900 people, meeting rooms, and a roof-top | ; 
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i | garden. The State of Wisconsin has pledged $14 million toward | a 

5 | | construction of a 550 car parking ramp adjoining the proposed : 7 

ves convention center. However, critics of the convention center have | o 

{ pointed out that it lacks an adjacent hotel. As an aside, it is | 

| believed that the addition of a hotel as part of the convention | | a 

a _ center’s facilities would have been politically infeasible. Certain 

z advocates supported the convention center in hopes that the convention ae 

| center would help the existing downtown hotels. Also, there would 7 

i probably have been political resistance to using public dollars to oe 

o subsidize a private business such as a hotel. In terms of impact, it note 

fs: not likely that the convention center will have a major impact on 

7 oe the downtown office market. It might serve as an amenity factor in 

. that it will provide meeting and banquet space, but at the same time oS | 

i ait might serve to worsen the downtown traffic circulation and parking © S | 

| _ problems. It will probably have a much greater effect on the 

I | neighborhood hotel, restaurant, and bar business. oe i. 

-— A The downtown Madison office market will be analyzed in greater 2 

B detail in the following section of this report. However, some | 

a | background information is necessary to complete an analysis of the | Ts 

i neighborhood. In general, the downtown market is healthy, with | | 

4 - extremely tight market conditions in the Class A sector, and healthy 

in occupancies in the Class B and C sectors as well. The vacancy rate - 

J for the Square office market for Class A office buildings is currently : : 

a S zero. Class A office rents range from $15.00 to $25.00 per square 

- foot. According to a published local office survey, the overall 

f - vacancy in the downtown Madison market for 1992 is 8%. According to | 

a this survey, downtown office vacancy has exhibited a steady downward | 
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a = ‘trend since 1988, when vacancy downtown was estimated at 15%. With | 

i | the current Class A at zero, the vacancy downtown is found in the | as | 

| Ces Class B and C market. OE, os 

7 = Since parking is such a critical factor, the parking market will ae 

— be analyzed in greater depth in a subsequent report section. In | | 

i a ‘general, most new major office buildings have their own parking ramps. 

5 In addition, the City of Madison and Dane County have numerous public _ 

™ parking ramps in the downtown area. However, the high concentration | ee 

[ of office uses makes the existing supply of parking inadequate. 

| Further, although the City of Madison and Dane County do have ramps in ‘ 

a | the downtown area, there is no specific provision of a supply of this a 

parking in proportion to the amount of downtown office space occupied 

a by these entities. Further, the parking provided by the State for its 

i | buildings is far short of market standards for office buildings (they 

~ attempt to provide one stall per ten employees), which magnifies . ae | 

i | parking supply problems given the huge volume of office space owned by — . 

the State around the Square. | . | a 

i . While automobile circulation and parking are difficult around the : 

" | - Square, public transportation is good. The City of Madison is served _ / 

oe by numerous bus routes, with many of them circulating through the 

A - Square neighborhood. There is a bus stop in front of the Anchor 

- Building. ae | 7 

a | To conclude, the Square neighborhood remains Madison’s premier es 

4 & office district. The decline of retail uses around the Square as well ees 

| | as the out-migration of office uses that do not have a compelling S 

i reason to be downtown is probably close to complete. The fact that a 

a a major office development (the new State Office Building at 101 East as - 

i Wilson Street) has just been completed coupled with the fact that | ee 
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i another major office project is in the final planning stages (the M&I 

5 - Bank/Foley & Lardner Building) indicates that the office market is in : 

me a growth stage, albeit a very gradual one. In addition, the fact that > 

| virtually no vacant land is available along with the restrictive | 7 

| nature of today’s financing markets would indicate that despite of the oe 

a - tight market, there should be no radical surge in vacancy due to a af | 

? rapid addition to supply. The high concentration of government uses Fi 

= downtown is expected to remain intact over the long term. Therefore, | 

i the Square neighborhood should continue to provide a stable oe 

5 environment for office uses into the foreseeable future. | 

oe - “OFFICE MARKET ANALYSIS | ee 

i INTRODUCTION | eS ) 

i oe The Area Analysis section of this report points to the fact that 7 

- | Madison has a government and service based economy, and these sectors _— 

i are major demand generators for office space. Downtown Madison is a | me 

| center of government, finance, and education for Dane County, and | | | 

a south central Wisconsin. It is also the headquarters for State oe 

y -- government. ae | | | | 

- As background information, a 1984 study prepared by Downtown ae 

i | Madison, Inc. indicated that there were 3.8 million net square feet of | 

| office in the central area of Madison. The survey indicated that just 

i | over 1.7 million square feet, or 45%, of this space was occupied by 

a various branches of government. At that time, the State of Wisconsin 

| woe was owner of approximately 800,000 square feet of office space, not a 

a - including offices located in the State Capitol Building. The State oo 

was also a major tenant in downtown office space at that time, leasing 

i | nearly 150,000 square feet of downtown office space. The State | | 

a ~ continues to be a major tenant today. oe | |



a ee In terms of downtown workday population, the 1980 Census indicated | 

| | that just under 30,000 people worked in the central business district. 

| At that time, almost 16,000 of these people were office workers _ — 

i 7 involved in professional or related services or government and public : 

~ administration activities. © | ws Te coe 

a eS Since this 1984 study, new office space has been added to the | - 

I 7 downtown inventory. State government has recently completed the o . 

| purchase of a new, 160,000 square foot building at 101 East Wilson 

i Q Street. Private sector additions to the inventory of downtown office | 

| space since the 1984 study have included Manchester Place, a 101,400 | 

a square foot building at Two East Mifflin developed in 1987. The oe oe 

a 3S addition of six upper floors to the AT&T Building at 44 East Mifflin 

= a added 40,000 square feet of office space to the downtown supply in SOB 

i — 1990. The One East Main Building added 84,000 square feet of office ~ 

ee space to the downtown with its development in 1987. Notice that the ae 

i | “above square footages are expressed in terms of rentable area. — 

. Planned developments for the neighborhood include the net addition of | 

HS approximately 107,000 square feet to the M&I Bank Building as part of 

i : the planned development involving the M&I Bank and Foley & Lardner. 

| “This project is reportedly in its final planning stages, with : 

f development expected to commence next year. | : 

| - The above history indicates that the downtown Madison market has = 

i not been subject to radical increases in supply. The market has o 

i therefore avoided the over-supply conditions that have plagued office 

| Ae markets nationally. It is obvious that the state of Wisconsin plays a 

a - major role in terms of creating demand for office space. However, the 

Se state has exhibited a trend to own major buildings. Further,the long ees 

i , lead times involved in the planning of additions to office supply for | . 

a ay See



a | the State of Wisconsin generally means that by the time the planning. 

i he process is completed, the State’s needs have grown beyond what was | 

"- planned. | This means that the problem of the State leaving leased s—=~> “ 

i | : quarters in a mass exodus and thereby skewing vacancy figures upward © coy 

| has been avoided. This will be discussed in greater detail later in 

i this report section. | | | 

| | Another factor that needs mention is the sheer difficulty of : 

| ‘developing a new building downtown. First, a developer would probably | | 

i a need to conduct an assemblage to create a site large enough for a 

| ‘najor office building downtown. This difficulty is compounded by the. | 

a planning and review process in the City of Madison and the extremely 

' © difficult conditions in real estate debt and equity markets. Finally, | 

= - the high land costs, coupled with high construction costs, combine to © oS 

i _ produce development costs of a magnitude that makes projects | 

- | - infeasible at current market rents unless such projects receive some = | 

i sort of subsidy. Such subsidies have been achieved in Madison via the 

x use of tax incremental financing (TIF) and/or the use of development - 

i | bonds for debt financing. All of the private sector developments that | 

a were noted earlier in this report section as additions to the supply | 

| _ of office space since 1984 involved the use of these subsidy vehicles | 

f | to some degree. | 

| Boks | Another general market trend that is germane to a study of the | 

q ; downtown Madison office market includes the transition in tenant or 

5 | user type. As discussed briefly in the Neighborhood Analysis section * 

eens of this report, downtown Madison was formerly the retail, commercial, 

i service, financial, as well as government center for the City of | a 

| Madison, Dane County and regions beyond. As indicated, the retail - 

q - component of the Square market has become virtually extinct. Further, ; 

- | | oe | | os |



oe : ES ge 

a | _ the development of suburban office parks with easier automobile access | 

i “and free parking, has led to an out-migration of office tenants that 

| Le had no compelling reason to be downtown. The Square continues to : 

| retain its role as a government and financial district. This implies 

ee | that those uses that require close interaction with these downtown | 

a activity generators are also likely to be found downtown. It appears : 

inn | that the evolution or transition of downtown Madison is now virtually : 

y complete, which suggests a stabilization with respect to occupancy and © 

a | tenant type in the market. Further, government has exhibited a major 

. growth trend over recent years, and this growth plays a major role in : 

a fueling the demand for office space not only to accommodate government : 

ye but also to accommodate those users who must interact with government | 

i e agencies on a day-to-day basis. | 

J Office Market Survey and Analysis | oe 

| OS. In order to draw conclusions regarding the competitive position of : 

| _ the Anchor Building in the marketplace, and estimate its economic oS 

a | potential, an analysis of the market for similar quality buildings in | | 

a - the neighborhood was undertaken. The steps in this analysis included 

a - establishing a basis for comparison, analyzing supply and current 

~ vacancy, establishing current rent levels and expense levels, and | . 

f identifying potential new supply and occurrences that could affect the | 

dynamics of the market. a | oe 

: | The first step in this process was to establish comparison 

5 - criteria among buildings; l.e., establish what constitutes Class A, B oe 

- and C office buildings. Any comparisons made and conclusions drawn - ie 

i | “need to be based on information drawn from the sub-market in which the | 

a subject competes. — | | | ae ne 
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d oa In order to facilitate this analysis, we established definitions 

| or criteria in order to segregate Class A buildings, Class B buildings 

and Class C buildings. This was based not only on our own analysis 

q : but on interviews with brokers, property managers, and investors fo = 

| active in the downtown market. In terms of defining what constitutes _ 

4 a Class A office building in downtown Madison, our analysis and ee 

5 interviews indicated that such a building would have the following | 

| ‘ characteristics: | | 

a oe Class A Building | | 
- Characteristics ) 

a | | - A lobby of distinction. | | ae 

ee - | ¢ Adequate elevator service. | | ees | 

a | ° On-site or easily accessible parking in sufficient oo 
a Se | quantity (e.g., one stall per 300 square feet +/- of 

: rentable area). | - 

5 Oo | * Good quality aesthetics for both the building exterior | 
- and interior spaces. The building should be a new or 

. | | recently renovated building or it should have some ae 
Ez | | sort of historical distinction. SOLES 

5 | ¢ Good quality management and reputation. | | | 

| | : ¢ Adequate HVAC, with zone controls to allow for | 
a temperature controls in relatively small spaces (e.g., 

a . | per private office). 

Ce * A high quality tenant population. ane 

q Toe ¢ Distinctive location (e.g., on the Square, good views, - 
_ | etc.). | oe 

G . A building might be considered a Class A building in the market oS 

without having all of the above characteristics, but it clearly needs ae 

4 the majority. Certain characteristics such as parking, elevators, and - 

J acceptable aesthetics are considered mandatory. Therefore, any oe 

building that lacks these critical characteristic will likely be | 

i pee perceived as a Class B building. The lack of a number of the critical | 

ad os 27 | Qe.



d oe characteristics would cause a building to be perceived as a Class Co 

A - building. It should be noted that the current tight office market has — | 

caused the demarcation between these distinctions to have become oe | 

a y blurred. The high demand conditions and limited supply in the market | | 

| has probably caused some tenants to accept a location in a lower class : 

a | building than they would have otherwise preferred merely because there 

- > were no alternatives available that were more desirable. | oe / 

j es With the above criteria in mind, major office buildings in the a 

a - Square market were classified in terms of their rank as a Class A or a 

2 Class B office building in the following table. While there is no | | 

a general agreement on what constitutes a Class A versus a Class B 

: building, the following table is based on what was viewed as generally S 

i , accepted in terms of our independent analysis and our interviews | | 

a a Class A Office Building - Square Office Market : | 

q - Building Name | Building Address | . 

| | - First Wisconsin Plaza 1 South Pinckney Street 

a | - Manchester Place  __ 2 East Mifflin Street 

| AT&T Building 44 West Mifflin Street - oe 

q ss One East Main | One East Main Street 

q coe Anchor Building | . 25 West Main Street “3 | 

& ce The One East Main was rated by some as Class B due to the fact Ss 

that it has surface parking only, because its parking is in relatively oe 

i short supply, and because it houses so many legislative offices | 

4 | (government is not generally perceived as a Class A tenant). In a 

: | addition, some people interviewed would include the Valley Bank eS 

a | ‘Building as a Class A building although most did not include it



BH because it is off the Squaré. Finally, the Anchor Building itself was 

A _ viewed by most as a Class A building, primarily due to its location cee 

- oe _ and because of its captive parking. However, it would probably best | oo 

a be described as a Class A Minus building because its architecture is | 

becoming dated and due to the smaller floor plates. — | ee 

a | oe A summary of those buildings that were generally ranked as Class aoe 

5 - B buildings is as follows: ms | : 

| Class B Office Building - Square Office Market a 

A ; - Building Name ee Building Address 

q | 100 Hamilton Street ye 100 North Hamilton Street | ae 

ae ee Tenney Plaza AES 3 South Pinckney Street os 

i a Valley Bank Tower | 222 West Washington Avenue | 

/ = Hovde Building | 7 122 West Washington Street a 

a oe James Wilson Plaza | 131 West Wilson Street a 

q ue ‘Commercial Bank Building | 100 State Street | RS 

- | 30 on the Square | | 30 West Mifflin Street | eee | 

| ao - M&I Bank Building | 1 West Main Street | | | | 

J | The next step in our analysis of the market was to perform a survey 2 

4 of office buildings that might be competitive with the Anchor | 

7 aS Building. The purpose of the survey was to attempt to ascertain | 

6 oe current rental rates, vacancy, and expense levels and to obtain any “ ; 

oS other market information that will be useful in assessing the a 

i oe competitive position of the Anchor Building in the market. This | 

4 - analysis is also intended to gauge the near term outlook for the | 

; - market. Given the ranking of the Anchor Building as a Class A or | 

a Class A Minus building, we concentrated our survey efforts among the



| | | EXHIBIT 1 | | | 
Rental Vacant Parking Rent per Sq. Ft. on Expenses (Taxes) | 

Build & Address Class Sq. Ft. Sq. Ft. Available Most Recent Lease Siqned Per Sq. Ft. Contact | 
44 East Mifflin A 86,000 0 220 in ramp $19-$21 pass thru of expense Est. $7.50 Total Brad Binkowski | increased over base year plus | 251-0706 | 3% inflation kicker BO | | One East Main OR 86,000 - 0 92 shared $17. Basement space at $12 Est. $7.50 Total Brad Binkowski | 

| | | : , with adjacent and first floor space at | 251-0706 | - | Building | $12-$14 per sq ft pass thru. | : | an of expense increases over | a 
} base per year plus 3% | . | | ) Sot | _ inflation kicker . 

100 North Hamilton 8B | 39,507 O- Estimate 50 100% leased to State of WI; $4.38? ($2.11) Lisa Larson’ | | adjacent $13.65 w/CPI escalations 831-2122 | Tenney Plaza B 85,000 0 152 in $18 ("will go up on $8.50 ($2.30) Tom Phillips 3 South Pinckney adjacent ramp rollover") = 356-3700 
| 

| | Valley Bank Tower B 156,482 0 200 in $15-$16 with a pass thru $7.34 est. ($2.30) M. Jacobsen 333 E. Washington | + adjacent ramp of expenses over base year on non WPL space 257-0222 : Hovde Building B 62,500 0 None. Public $14.50 (includes est. $.50 $8.10 ($2.00) | Don Brum | 
122 W. Washington parking near | RE tax pass thru) | | 257-2440 | 
Manchester Building A 101,400. or 240 in $18 (last lease is 5 yrs $7.14 ($3.00) Dow Brum | 
2 E. Pinckney | | adjacent ramp old; $18 includes est. $2.00 257-2440 | | | 

| pass thru 
. First Wisconsin Plaza A 283,301 0 278 in garage $25.16 |  $10** ($2.37) Terry Chappell | 

1 South Pinckney | | & Tenney Bldg | 
252-4063 | | James Wilson Plaza B 120,000 18, 000*%%* 214 under- — $13-$16 pass thru of real _ WND Taxes are Darryl Wild | 

131 West Wilson : ground stalls estate taxes over base year. $1.85 per sq ft, 251-8811 | The bldg. is leased on BOMA energy costs are | 7 | 
rentable, so their rental $1.85 per sq ft | is higher than shown. | | 

* In all cases, tenant pays electric, and it is not added back into these numbers. 
*k First Wisconsin Plaza expenses include almost $3,000/sq ft for "personnel", which may be what drives their expenses above oe | 

the market norn. | a 
| 

*** The 18,000 sq ft of vacant space includes an 8,000 square foot tenant who has relocated but is still paying rent. | 

| - 
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| oe Class A buildings and better quality Class B buildings in the Square — 

a market. A summary of our survey findings is presented as Exhibit 1, we 

| o on the facing page. In addition, we attempted to confirm the rents 

| and lease terms gained by a direct interview with other brokers, Bee 

| property managers, and investors. “We found during our survey that 

d more than one source had information on a given building, which for an , 

g | increased confidence level in the data. | a8 | 

= | It is important to point out that the rental information listed on : 

a S the exhibit is dated. The tight market that currently exists in’ | Oe 

, : downtown Madison has existed for some time, so the lease rates © | 

7 obtained via survey tend to reflect older transactions. Very few Ss 

3 lease transactions have been done recently. When conducting our 

ea ae research, a common theme among landlords and brokers was that they | | 

’ - were anxious to experience some lease roll-over in order to raise 

7 rents. One of the main questions being pondered in the downtown | 2 

a market is just how high rents can be pushed given the tight market : 

_— conditions: - Cees 

J «In addition, while not listed in the above exhibit, our research S 

a “found that basement storage space in the Class A downtown buildings | 

7 - ranged from approximately $7.00 to $9.00 per square foot. | a 

a | | Our survey work indicates that leasing commissions range from $2.50 

= to over $3.00 per square foot when paid up-front. In terms of tenant | 

J improvements, the tight market is such that smaller tenants are : 

s oS generally unable to obtain funds from a landlord toward tenant _ oo : 

| improvements. A tenant that is an anchor tenant to a new building can - 

4 obtain a landlord contribution for tenant improvements. However, on - 

s roll-over, even key tenants are finding it difficult or impossible to 

d oe | get an improvement allowance from their current landlord. However, as : 

ee | 30 | ae



a one progresses down through the Class B and into the Class C markets, ae 

4 | some allowance or provision for tenant improvement contributions by : we 

| landlords appears to become more common. | | | - os 

a Another factor that requires consideration is the current style of | 

. expense pass-thrus. Typical lease terms in the Class A market include 

5 «gross or full service leases with a pass-thru of increases over base : 

5 : year expenses, along with some increase for inflation (i.e., an , - 

inflation kicker). Inflation kickers in the market average | | 

| approximately 3% per year and range as high as 4% to 5%. Lease terms 

eS are usually a minimum of 5 years with smaller tenants able to obtain 3 

G year leases (or even shorter leases) with lease terms for larger | 

| | tenants ranging from 5 to 10 years. In the newer Class A Buildings, 

d climate control is generally provided by an individual heat pump per 

a ‘zone and the electricity to run the fan for the heat pump is ee 

a . paid directly by the tenant, along with the electricity for lighting. | 

q - In terms of the area actually rented, buildings in the Square es 

| _ market lease space on what is referred to locally as rentable area, | 

a put which equates to BOMA usable area. In other words, the square . 

ag | footage upon which a lease payment is predicated is based only on that | 

- | space actually occupied by a tenant. However, one building, The James 

4d Wilson Plaza, is leasing space on BOMA rentable, which means that some | 

a aoe proportionate common area square footage is included in the square | oe 

footage "leased" by a tenant. In addition, another building that | | 

| _ @isplayed a departure from typical lease terms is City Station. While | : 

es - not included in the above survey because it is not in the Square | ae 

a market, City Station is currently leasing office space on a triple net Ss 

| | basis. The base rent being reported at City Station is $15.00 to | oe 

a $16.00 per square foot with a pro-rata pass through of all | | 

i ae | | | . | | 

"1 oa



d oe expenses which are estimated to be $5.00 per square foot. In oe 

A - addition, inflation kickers of 3% to 5% annually are layered on top of | 

| these rents. © oe Lee 

| _--« Our survey research indicates that there is zero effective vacancy . 

| in the Class A market. Further, the parties interviewed for our | | 

G research indicate significant pent-up demand for Class A space. , | 

5 Therefore, the general perception is that when Foley & Lardner vacates S 

" the First Wisconsin Plaza, internal growth will take up the space jt 

4 - -vacates. 7 | 2 | | 

In terms of market dynamics, the State of Wisconsin is obviously a 

i major factor for the Square and overall downtown Madison market. The a 

J State owns the following office buildings in downtown Madison: the 

e Capitol Building, 1 West Wilson Street, General Executive Facilities | 

a ss (GEF) I, II, and III, 101 East Wilson Street, 149 East Wilson Street a 

hea and the Lorraine Hotel. These buildings contain a total of oe 

G : approximately 1.5 million square feet of leasable space. a | fe 

i ee In addition, the state has a substantial lease presence in the | | 

ae following buildings: | 

| eo | Building | 
cos | - Rentable | | 

Address | Square Feet %* Of Space Lease by State 

a 137 East Wilson Street 27,000 100% leased with option to | ce 
| | | purchase | | 

a «121 East Wilson Street ~~ 56,000 80% occupied by State of i 
wee Wisconsin Investment Board : 

| | | and State Commissioner of oO 
a Sees es Insurance. - 

| 30 West Mifflin Street 62,000 80%-90% occupied by State ue a 

np (30 on the Square) | Department of Veterans | ahs 
a | | Affairs and other agencies | | 

es 100 North Hamilton 39,500 100% occupied by state aa 
a | | legislators, state reference | 

| | | library, and other state | 
/ | | agencies. | eS oy 

320



w . | AS indicated earlier, the purchase of the 160,000 square feet aes 

a ee building at 101 East Wilson Street was originally intended to provide as 

os space for agencies that were in leased quarters. The agencies | . 

. originally Slated for the building (Department of Administration) grew 

so much during the development process that they filled the building, 

G | leaving no room to bring in other agencies from leased quarters. - : 

4 SB | There are currently discussions going on about the possibility of - oe 

} e building a GEF IV Building in order to accommodate the anticipated oe 

a | - growth in State government. Certain State legislators, most notably Loe 

es Fred Risser, believe that if the state is going to occupy | oe 

a " space, they might as well own it. Critics point out the expense 

5 potential of a new development or purchase of a new building (101 East _ 

Wilson reportedly cost a total $123.00 per square foot of net leasable | 

4 area, not including the computer center), versus leased quarters. ne 

ae (However, the State has also historically purchased buildings there o / 

di - were rehabilitation opportunities at a lower cost and has a oe = 

a rehabilitated such properties to Suit.) Therefore, the possibility of | 

J a major move by the State out of leased quarters to a new facility is 

| 7 real, although not likely over the near term. Also, the State’s 

| attention with respect to a new building is now focused on the World vee 

| | s Dairy Expo. Therefore, no dramatic increase in downtown office " | 

-—s- waeancy is likely due to a move by the State. In reality, the State oe 

J is currently creating demand in the downtown office market due to the ~ - 

a ; renovation of the State capitol Building. | The State Capitol Building 

| is being renovated on a wing-by-wing basis with the completion of the | 

a | ‘north wing due in December of 1992. The west wing will be next, oS 

| followed by the south wing, and the east wing and the rotunda will 

a 33 | |



a Z either be done together or sequence. During the renovation, the | ae | 

A | legislators or agencies housed in a given wing get moved to private | | 

/ =e quarters for the duration of the renovation. Much of 100 North | 

o Hamilton was leased by the State due to this renovation process. The S : 

oe east wing houses the Supreme Court, the justices and their chambers, | oo 

a | and the law Library plus other support services and there are | 

4 currently rumors floating around the office market regarding the a 

- ‘relocation of the Supreme Court’s law library. It reportedly takes oe 

a | approximately 2 to 2-1/2 years to renovate a wing. The major | oo 

- constraint on this process is the lack of skilled craftsman able to SS 

6 | "work with the type of construction and materials found in the Capitol 

ee Building. Other background information about the State’s activities - | 

a oe in the office market include the fact that the State has a style of ee 

4 ee leasing space for 5 years or less because any lease over 5 years has - 

| to be approved by the Building Commission, which makes the process | 

b | more complicated. ‘Also, the State does not usually require on-site = 

Boks ‘parking but may do so when a specific agency has need for special | 

i oe vehicles. Other State criteria for office space includes flexible es 

a floor plates in a building in good physical condition. They generally 

look for spaces of 15,000 to 22,000 square feet, although smaller | - | 

4 agencies are located throughout the Madison area. A listing of ee . 

3 - Madison area office space leased by the State, with associated rental © a 

J | rates, is found in Appendix C. | | ee 

ql - Conclusion | | oe ve 

a Our study of the downtown Madison office market indicates a very a 

a tight market in the Class A sector. The near term outlook for this 

‘market is good, with the limited supply and high demand conditions | 

a | that currently exist expected to continue into the foreseeable future. : 

34 ee | :



a . State government is apparently growing at a rather rapid rate, which ee 

a | implies that special interest groups, lobbyists, attorneys, and others 

) that work with the State agencies will continue to demand space ae 

a | downtown. Further, city and county government are both firmly — | 

entrenched downtown. As indicated, it is our opinion that the aloe. 

A : evolution of the downtown is largely complete for now, with those S 

A ‘tenants likely to move away from downtown already having done so. | oe 

‘ - However, it should be pointed out that there are continually rumors 

A that financial institutions have explored the notion of moving back | 

ao room operations to cheaper space in the suburbs in order to create 

G | vacant space that can be leased at today’s high rents. Further, 

, | Wisconsin Power and Light has considered the option of moving from _—~- 

Z downtown off and on over recent years, although current reports would — 

4 PB indicate that they are staying downtown for now. Therefore, while | 

oe as tight market conditions are forecast to continue, factors exist that | Bs, 

a could upset this prediction. | | | | 8 

oe ee In terms of establishing the Anchor Building’s position in this = 

Y | market, the building has an excellent location relative to government _ | 

F - eenters. It is within walking distance of City, County and State 

| “government facilities. In addition, the Anchor Ramp provides parking ced 

4 of approximately 3 stalls per 1,000 square feet of rentable area in ey 

- _ the Anchor Building, which is in keeping with market standards. Based 2 

| on our interviews, and given the tight supply conditions in the face 

a of pent up demand, it is our opinion that the rents for the better oe 

: OS quality office spaces in the Anchor Building should be in excess of - 

a $18.00 per square foot. The top quality spaces should be able to 

woe command $19.00 per square foot. This is a premium over the lease a 

a rates set forth in Exhibit 1, but none of these lease rates included wes



J - the landlord paying electricity, which is the case in the Anchor : Sos 

A 7 Building. Also, the lease rates set forth in the Exhibit tend to be | » 

ss ss FOr Older leases, with landlords and leasing agents anxious for : 

et : rollover with the general feeling that there will be substantial rent _ 

cos increases over the near term. The less desirable spaces in the Anchor 

a ‘Building (e.g., basement, first floor) would command lesser rates as ees 

& | was suggested in the preceding analysis. — | | | | 

ee In terms of postulating a scenario in which Anchor leaves the | oe 

a building, it is difficult to gauge absorption given the size of the vs | | 

- we floor plates in the Anchor Building. In other words, the small floor 

a | plates of the Anchor Building suggest small tenants as logical, which - 

| 4 means that a large number of tenants have to be obtained in order to. me 

| | fill the building. However, given the tight supply and pent up demand 

A | conditions, it is reasonable to expect that absorption of this space : 

| would occur at a rapid pace for the more desirable spaces in the | - 

a building. Published reports indicate that downtown Madison typically ae 

| oe absorbs 40,000 to 45,000 square feet of newly developed space ee 

i annually. However, the pent-up demand in the market is generally held 

4 7 to be sufficient such that any major tenants creating vacancies would | 

| have their vacated space filled by tenants already existing in the | : 

4 : market or even in the particular building being vacated. This would © 

| not be the case for the Anchor Building, since there are no large 

d tenants in the building that could logically be expected to absorb the __ 

a eh amount of space that would be made vacant should Anchor leave. s | o 

Be ae However, it would be reasonable to expect some internal expansion, , 

2 along with the leasing of space to new, albeit smaller, tenants. The 

addition of the planned M&I Bank/Foley & Lardner Building was viewed | | 

: : by most parties interviewed as not having any major effect in terms of



i : creating vacancy in the market. However, it should be noted in Oe 

f --—- postulating an Anchor Leaves scenario, that the new M&I Bank/Foley & | 

moo varaner Building would be on line at about the same time Anchor would | . 

i be assumed to leave. Given the reported design currently being Loe a - 

aS considered for the M&I Bank/Foley & Lardner Building, it is logical to © 

a - eonclude that unless expansion options are prohibitive, the newer Dees 

5 building will attract larger tenants, reinforcing the notion that the | 

| | - Anchor Bank Building will be relegated to capture the smaller tenants _ 

a | 7 available in the market. Since any scenario which postulates Anchor | | , 

“leaving the building would include significant lead time for them to 

a | | plan (and potentially build) and then move to a new facility, the wa 

a | _ space that would come vacant could in effect be preleased, which > Bo 

Z should help mitigate the vacancy problem caused by Anchor leaving. cae 

a ‘Therefore, it would be reasonable to expect that if current market 5 a 

, conditions continue, some of the space that Anchor would be postulated 

4 to vacate would be occupied fairly quickly, with absorption of the 2 

4 balance of the space probably taking no more than two or three years. ee 

a o Ee | - PARKING MARKET ANALYSIS | | Oe 

ss Our analysis of the competitive position and economic potential of _ 6 

@ - “the Anchor Parking Ramp at 126 South Carroll and the Madison oe 

m . Newspapers Lot at 115 South Carroll is based on an analysis of the = 

g parking market within the downtown area. The supply and demand - - 

i = | related to parking spaces both for ramps and surface lots was | / - 

analyzed. Our analysis was concentrated in an area larger than the : ce 

i | : | Square because many of the larger parking facilities downtown are © es 

aS located at the periphery of the Square neighborhood. The area _ . | 

J researched is bounded by the following streets: Johnson Street, | Lee 
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G : Hancock Street, East Wilson Street and Broom Street. A map detailing | : } 

§ this area is shown on Exhibit 2 on the facing page. Exhibit 3 on the | : 

oo next page breaks down the supply of parking spaces in the Square area | 7 

| in terns of ramps and surface lots. | oo | - | | 

| Reserved parking around the Square area is typically on a monthly a 

5 basis. Of the 265 stalls in the Anchor Ramp, 207 spaces are leased | : | 

| out on a monthly basis. One hundred eight (108) of the spaces are | - ) 

7 ae leased at $84.40 per month and the remaining 99 at $42.00 per month. - | 

- The lesser rate is due to a discount being extended to certain Anchor | 

- employees. The remaining spaces in the ramp are for customer parking | 

uJ or staff cars. | | | 

Public Ramps ose | a | 

“i | | The first part of our study concentrated on public parking ramps. | | 

- An advantage of studying public ramps is that occupancy statistics are 

| kept for the ramps. The source of the occupancy rate information for 

0 | each of the ramps and lots within this exhibit is the Parking Division cogs 

a of the Madison Department of Transportation, which takes counts on a 

d ‘Tuesday, Wednesday or Thursday of the second or third week each month. | 

uo Occupancy rates for each public ramp and lot from January, 1991 to | 

| - August, 1992 are listed in Appendix D. od 

i. ‘Each of the public ramps identified in Exhibit 3 are located one | 

"7 S block off of the Square. The Capitol Centre Ramp is to the northwest, 

a | ‘the Dayton Ramp is along the north, the McCormick Ramp to the 

a | northeast and the Doty Ramp at the southeast. The Dane County Ramp is 

| located at the southwestern portion of the area previously mentioned. 

| The Doty Street Ramp has the highest demand among the City ramps © 

- @due to its location within an area that has the highest concentration 

S of government offices. The high demand for this ramp is reflected in 

| :



: | | | EXHIBIT 3 | - | 

PARKING IXVEXTCRY FCR DCWNICWN SQUARE | | : a , | oh : PARKING RAMPS | | : - | | 

PUBLIC RAMPS | | | pO es 3 he 95 SK SH se oye te se OK aie att 
: 

, . 

NAME | CAPITCL CENTRE DAYTON | ‘DOTY MeCORMICK DANE COUNTY RAMP | | LOCATION MIFFPLIN/DAYTON DAYTON/ CARROLL DOTY /PINCKNEY MIFELIN/WEBSTER MAIN/PAIRCEILD : 7 TOTAL SPACES 634 521 535 $29 1062 | RESERVED SPACES 50 53 107 160 225002” | RATE/MOXTH | $73 sso | $85 $75 S80 W/ YEAR LEASE _ | OCCUPANCY PER CITY'S | 
PHYSICAL COUNT . a a | | FEB/199i 100% XO MONTHLY 100% 100% 100% | AUG/1991 100% 60.4% 100% 100% | 100% 7 AUG,/1992 100% | 100% 100% 58.2% 200% | | | | OCT/1992 | | a $0%-85% | - | | | | | oo OCT RATE PER COUNTY | PRIVATE RAMPS | | | | | | oe oo SEKSLOEKRERERE 

3UILDING NAME AT&T BUILDING TEXNEY PLAZA | VALLEY BANK TOWER MANCEESTER 3LDG FIRSTAR BLDG CONCCURSE HOTEL LOCATION 44 EAST MIFFLIN MAIN/PINCKNEY _ WASR/FAIRCHILD | WiSC/DAYTON WASH/PINCKNEY / .,-: DAYTON/OFF WISC TOTAL SPACES | 220. | 382 200 238 | 400 | 260 | | RESERVED SPACES MAJORITY | SOME METERS 100 184 . 278 32 | | RATE/MONTH $85 | | $85 sso S80 | -- $90-$95 — S75 OCCUPANCY PER a oo | 
BLDG CONTRACT 

| OCT/1992 | MANY 100% 200% UNKNOWN 100% | 82% COMMENTS NEW STRUCTURE NO RESERVED FOR PUBLIC NO RESERVED FOR PUBLIC NO RESERVED FOR PUBLIC WAITING LIST FOR RESERVED PARKING FOR GUESTS : OPEN TO PUBLIC WAITING LIST OF 40 PUBLIC HANDICAP ONLY PUBLIC METERS PUBLIC METERS TYPICALLY 60% VACANT _ PARK 7 DAYS, 24 HRS PUBLIC METERS PUBLIC METERS — 

PUBLIC LOTS | , | . : | | . RARKKKERKBEKS : , . 

XAME | MUNI BLDG-BLOCK 88 BRAYTON | , | LOCATION DOTY/PINCKNEY WASH/BUTLER | 
. TOTAL SPACES 20 186 | oo ve RS RESERVED SPACES NONE o NONE | | | RATE/MONTH N/A . N/A | | , | OCCUPANCY PER CITY'S PHY COUNT | | ae 7 | FEB/1991 | 400% 98.8% . : | AULG/1991 100% i 88.7% : | - | | Be ACG/2992 94% 80.4% | | | : ce a | a 

COMMENTS ALL METERS @ 0.60/RR ABOVE RATES FOR TICKET PARK | | | | TICKET PARK @ 0.55/ER | | | | oe | 16 METERS @ 0.50/HR | | } : 
PRIVATE LOTS | v 
KRASKAKEKKTS 

, 

NAME ONE EAST MAIN 
| ECCATION . MAIN/MLK JR BLVD 

| | ce - TOTAL SPACES | 92 | , | . | | RATE/MONTH $63 - | | | oS | OCCUPANCY | | | | a | =. . OCT/1992 400% . a . . oo COMMNETS _ NO RESERVED FOR PUBLIC | | EMPLOYEES ONLY | 
| | 

. ' Dee vif sista oe pees Pri gs ra ea



oo ‘its rate of $85.00 per month, which is at the upper end of the range | 

for both public and private ramps. There are 107 reserved stalls in 

a the Doty Ramp. Vacancy rates are minimal; the ramp is consistently | | 

full. | - a 

. BS The Capitol Centre Ramp also has strong demand, due at least in | : 

| part to its location adjacent to the Federal Court House. It is also — | | 

7 in the vicinity of the Civic Center. In addition, the ramp is one a 

| | block south of the State Street area and according to the City, ‘some 

shoppers, also park in this ramp. Only 8% of the spaces in this vamp | 

ne | are for reserved parking at $75.00 per month. Its percentage of | a 

ss reserved spaces is considerably lower than that of the Doty Street | 

- Ramp, which has 20% of its stalls reserved for monthly parking. | 

| - Just north of the Capitol Centre Ramp is the Dayton Ramp, where oe 

| a reserved parking has only been in effect since August, 1991. As noted | 

on Exhibit 3, vacancy rates were relatively high during its first re 

| | month; however, one year after that, the lot achieved 100% occupancy. | 

: The Dayton Ramp is located just east of the State Street Mall area and - 

| | also within proximity of the Civic Center and the Madison Area | 

ees Technical College (MATC) along Wisconsin Avenue. Approximately 10% of. 

| Shy the total spaces in this ramp are for reserved parking at $80.00 per 

month. | | | ee 

-_ The final ramp within the area that is owned by the City is the - 

McCormick Ramp at the corner of Webster Street and West Mifflin © Oe 

Street. This ramp is considered to be in the outskirts of the nadin — 

. - traffic flow. It is perceived by those involved in the Madison | | | 

- parking market as the ramp with the highest vacancies. Approximately : 

_ 25% of this ramp is for reserved parking at $75.00 per month. | | 

| | 39 | |



. ,-« Dane County’s only involvement within the Madison parking market is | 

| - the county ramp that they operate along West Main Street between South 

“ | “Henry Street and South Fairchild. According to the Dane County Ramp — * 

ne supervisor, the ramp has 1002 spaces, including 225 which are for | ae. | 

| a reserved parking. The rate charged by the county is $80.00 per month; 

4 however, a one Year lease must be signed. The supervisor indicated a 

7 po that occupancy rates for October were between 80% and 85%. The | 

supervisor also mentioned that the renters of the reserved spaces © . 

Seas include neighboring business and that some spaces in the ramp are See | 

fo reserved for jurors attending court sessions. Forty percent of the | 

ce ramp is allocated for parking by county employees. Note that | | 

_ _ according to the city there are 990 parking spaces in this ramp, of | aS 

which. 418 are reserved. The only occupancy figure received from the | e 

county was the October 1992 figure which is shown on Exhibit 3. = 

Private Ramps | ca, | oe 

. oe | - Exhibit 3 also details ramps that are owned by private owners. The 

- os. - general range of rates for parking spaces within these ramps is . . 

7 between $80.00 to $85.00 per month. The reserved parking at each is | 

. primarily for clients, customers, and tenants with these ramps : | | 

typically having waiting lists. These ramps are primarily located 

ty around the Square. | | | ; : 

os The AT&T Building has a ramp at the corner of Dayton and Pinckney | 

: Street. This is a new structure with the majority of its 220 spaces _ 

being for reserved parking at $85.00 per month. The structure is also 

S open to the public. East of the Capitol is the Firstar Building | 

a Parking where approximately 70% of the parking spaces are for reserved | oe 

_ | parking. Firstar’s rental rate is at the highest end of the range | 

oe among private ramp rates within the Square area at $90.00 per month. © | 

| 40



d - This is considered by many in the area a premium location, which is | 

reflected not only in its rental and occupancy rates, but by the. | 

' waiting list it has for reserved spaces. es 

ss Phe Tenney Plaza is just east of the Firstar Building. The 

oe majority of its spaces in its ramp are also for reserved parking. Its 

rate is $85.00 per month, with high occupancy rates and a waiting - | 

| list. The Valley Bank Tower at the western end of the Square has a : : | 

. ramp with half of the spaces for reserved parking, at $80.00 per eas 

q . month. They presently: do not have any vacant reserved ‘gpaces: | m | 

me Northwest of the Square, the Manchester Building at 2 East Mifflin | 

a has a parking ramp off of Wisconsin and Dayton with approximately 773 

= of its spaces for reserved parking at $80.00 per month. Just west of & 

Oe this ramp: is the Concourse Hotel which also has 12% of its ramp for ae : | 

| “reserved parking. | The Concourse Hotel indicates that 60% of its lot oe 

is typically vacant, unless there is an event in the area. The final 

oo ‘private ramp is the ramp for the 100 North Hamilton Building; it has 

; | 50 total spaces and is located at the northeastern end of the market 

| analysis area; We were unable to obtain information regarding its | | 

parking rates and occupancy. | | 

- private Surface Lots | | | a 

| In addition to ranip parking there is also parking on public surface | 

lots and one private surface lot within the market area. The lots 

owned by the city within this area have metered parking. Public | 

ss surface lots with reserved parking are primarily located outside the | 

- Square area and not within reasonable walking distance for those | | 

interested in parking around the Square. A listing of these lots is | : 

| | in Appendix E. | | - - Bo 

41 -



: The Madison Newspapers Lot is located near the Anchor Ramp at the | 7 

we southwestern end of the market analysis area. The lot has 37 spaces; _ 

OS 80% are used by employees and leased for $42.00 per month. Again, 

a | this low rate is indicative of an employee perquisite as opposed toa | a 

: “market rate. The One East Main lot located one block to the east has 

92 spaces which aie leased for $65.00 per month. Only tenants of the. a 

: ‘pbuilding can park on this lot. At present there are no vacancies. | ; 

Public Surface Lots | | cane 

One of the public lots in the area is immediately across the street i 

from the One East Main Lot at the corner of Doty Street and South | 

| Pinckney Street, just east of the Madison Municipal Building and the | 

. _ Post Office. The Block 88 Lot is a 20 space lot, typically with | | 

Soe occupancy above 90%, and containing all meters at $.60 per hour. Even — 

“though this lot is across the street from the Doty Street Ramp and the | | 

State offices, the demand for this lot is not as great as the demand 

| for the Doty Street Ramp because it does not offer reserved spaces. | 

oa. It is assumed that workers in the area would prefer to pay for ee oe 

| “reserved parking instead of having to leave work and feed a meter at | 

_ various intervals throughout the day. - | 

The other parking lot operated by the city is the Brayton Lot at 

coe the corner of Washington and Butler. Vacancy rates for this lot vary on , 

- throughout the year. The lot includes some meters; however, a larger . 

- percentage of the lot is ticket parking. : | | | 

| fhe above listing showing the supply of stalls in the major parking he 

-  - structures and surface lots as well as vacancy statistics and parking 

i rates needs to be further analyzed in terms of the parking demand 

es generators in order to provide a conclusion as to supply and demand | 

relationships. | The above data is clear in that while there is some ae |



eS minor vacancy with respect to reserved stalls at the City and County cee 

2 : ramps, there is virtually no vacancy in the private sector parking ee 

‘ramps that are associated with major office buildings. This suggests | 7 

a | a preference for captive and/or convenient parking associated with an | | 

| office building. In talking to downtown investors, brokers, and | | 

property managers, it has been suggested that a Class A office | | 

| “ building needs one parking stall per 300 square feet in order to have | ] 
= a Class A image and be able to lease its space. ‘This figure is | | | 

- - approximate. Others have suggested ratios of one stall for every 450 ; 

POE square feet up to one stall per 200 square feet. However, our | - 

wee research and interviews indicate a central tendency at the one stall | | 

| ‘per 300 square feet of rentable area ratio mentioned above. The Class— : 

3 A buildings analyzed in our Office Market Analysis generally have eg | 

S parking ratios within the range described above. However, the be 

apparent tremendous imbalance in the market is created by two factors. _ | 

First, the State does not always provide parking for its buildings in | : | 

, keeping with market standards. Also, many of the Class B and C | 7 

: buildings have little or no parking at all. Downtown merchants and . 

; | daytime visitors also generate parking demand. | 

| a In an attempt to quantify parking supply and demand, we used the 

a figure mentioned earlier in this report of 3.8 million square feet of 

: rentable office space in downtown Madison as a starting point. By | | 

adding up the reserved stalls in the publicly owned parking ramps , | 

| . : researched for our analysis (801), the parking stalls an ramps Ee : | 

my associated with privately owned office building in the Square area — | | 

q (approximately 2,100) and the ramp or underground parking stalls | 

pa directly associated with State-owned office buildings (1,100), there 

would be approximately 4,000 reserved parking stalls available to the - - 

43 es oo | |



a . ‘Square office market as well as offices in the blocks immediately i | 

a ce | surrounding the Square. This may not include the entire 3.8 million | = 

| — square foot inventory of office space mentioned above, but it would 

a oe include the majority of this eee At 3.8 million square feet and : 

| a using a ratio of 3 stalls per 1,000 square feet of rentable area, this | 

volume of office space would require 11,400 parking stalls. Again, or | 

a _ the number of reserved parking stalls that we analyzed in major | | 

parking structures and surface lots that are able to conveniently ae 

“ serve this market total approximately 4,000 stalls. While this 

| analysis is not exhaustive in terms of the square footage of office | | 

we. space that would be directly be served by the parking structures and | 

lots researched, clearly there is an imbalance. : oh | | 

e While our research is not exhaustive, it clearly underlines the ~~. | 

a oe shortage of parking in the downtown Madison market. Demand for | | | 

= oe reserved spaces appears to be greatest in the southeast quadrant of x 

| | the Square market, which is the location of the major State office | oo 

= buildings. Most privately owned ramps lease their spaces only to af | 

me occupants of their building and our research indicates that a majority | | 

of these facilities have waiting lists. In terms of relating this to ; | 

| the potential of the Anchor Ramp and the Madison Newspapers Lot, these 

| facilities are located such that they can take advantage of both | 

. private sector office users as well as government workers. Therefore, | | 

| these facilities are in a favorable location and should command a whe RS 

- premium price. Our research indicates that the current rates for — 

| reserved, sheltered parking ranges from $75.00 per month to $85.00 per 7 | 

q | month, with a central tendency in the $80.00 to $85.00 per month | | 

. range. The best evidence of the economic potential of the Madison | | 

_ Newspapers Lot for surface parking is indicated by the lot at One East . 

ee | aa - :



, , Main lot at $65.00 per month. | | a | 

a Given the extremely tight parking market and the tremendous | | 

| imbalance between supply and demand, it is probable that an owner of a : | 

a | oe favorably-positioned facility can achieve rate increases commensurate | 

oe with or exceeding expected inflation. In other words, the owner of 

- such a facility can charge a price more related to what demand aco 

5 - conditions will warrant, and can adjust pricing based on experimenting | 

: with higher rates while attempting to keep occupancies at desired ea 

: levels. In terms of | the Anchor Ramp, a reasonably forecast rate for | 

| 1993 would be approximately $90.00 per month, which is about a 6% 

a | increase over the current level being achieved in 1992. | | 7 

| See | ZONING ANALYSIS | | coo RS 7 

oe The purpose of the Zoning Analysis section is two-fold. First, the. | 

: oo subject property will be studied to determine whether or not it isa 

legal , permitted use in terms of the ordinance that governs its os 

; _ location. Second, the permitted uses and limitations on those uses S ] 

allowed within the zoning district will also be explored, with this | 

ss information to be applied later in this report when determining the : 

ee highest and best use of the subject property. ; | | a 

e The subject is located within the C4 Central Commercial zoning | | 

- | district, in the City of Madison. This type of commercial | 

district is intended to provide uses which are citywide, regional or | 

7 state significance. All new buildings and any major alterations of an | 

: “ existing building phase must be approved by the city Planning | : | 

| Commission due to the community’s objective of maintaining the | 

| aesthetic qualities of this district. Notice that on-site parking is 

So not required in the c4 district. i . ies 
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Lee Other provisions within this district include the following: | ee | 

" ss a. General Regulations. a 8 cee : 

Be a. Uses permitted in the C4 district are subject to the fact | 
in | that any new construction of a building addition to an | | 

- | existing building or major alteration of the exterior face | 
= of the building shall conform to the urban design © ae oa , 

- guidelines for downtown Madison published by the Urban _ | 
, | | Design Commission. _ | rd pes] 

| | 2. Permitted Uses. | | a | : a | 

0 a. Uses permitted in the C2 district (which includes uses __ . | 
re oe permitted in the Cl district), except restaurants, are | | 

| | permitted. | oe ee - ea 

Se | 1. These include offices, financial institutions, ae | 
- : | department stores, hospitals, hotels/motels, anda | | 

" | variety of other retail business, and service oriented | 
a | | establishments. | | | ? 

" 3. ‘Conditional Uses. _ | - | 

a. Parking facilities, non-accessory and public/privately | | | 
ee owned and operated parking for private passenger | oo | 

, | . automobiles only, subject to the provisions of Section roe 
= 28.11 and limited to those areas paved as of 1/77, or those | 

| owned by the parking utility as of 1/77. | | | | 

| o 4. Lot Area Requirement. | | ao : 

ae - a. In the C4 district, there shall be no lot area | | 
a . requirements. | oe | 

_ i 5. Height Regulations. ee | | es 

[ye a. Buildings on zoning lots having street frontage on the | | 
LEN ey Capitol Square or West Washington, or Wisconsin Avenue or  ~~| 
_ oe on Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd. and buildings on zoning oe 

oe lots fronting on the southeast side of East and West Wilson 
ce - Street shall not be less than three stories and not more © | 

| | than ten stories in height. The buildings on lots in this , 
0 - - goning district not having frontage on the above mentioned 
™ | streets shall have a maximum height of eight stories. — | 

A 6. Yard Requirements | | - | | 

Rs Pte a. A minimum rear yard of ten (10) feet shall be provided for | 
z= | oe the purpose of loading and unloading from future alleyway 
a | systems. However, this requirement may be waived by the ~— 

| : Zoning Board of Appeals only upon its findings that such | 
‘ | | rear yard is not necessary as a part of an alleyway | 

| system. | cat ES | oe | | 

a In addition to the c4 zoning regulations the property is also © | 

i: subject to the following: © . oe eee : en 
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a , 1. Capitol View Preservation. _ oe | - 

| .o - According to Section 28.04, general provisions of the city’s oe > 7 
| | zoning code, Section 14 notes that this ordinance was | | 

a | established to preserve as well as to promote and enhance the | 
mE view of the State Capitol Building from various parts of the | 

me |  @e All buildings or structures erected, altered or enlarged : | 
Be aoe _ shall be subject to the following regulation: — 

a POS. ‘No portion of any building or structure located within _ | 
are one mile of the center of the State Capitol Building | 

i a | shall exceed the elevation of the base of the columns - 
a o | of said Capitol Building or one hundred eighty-seven 

| | and two-tenths (187.2) feet, City datum. Provided, | 
| , | however, this prohibition shall not apply to any | 

4 : | flagpoles, communication towers, except communication | 
| towers in residential districts which shall comply 

eles with the requirements of Section 28.08(1) (d), church 
g - spires, elevator penthouses, screened air conditioning 

f | | - equipment on existing buildings, and chimneys | es 
es exceeding such elevation, when approved as conditional | 

| a : uses. For the purpose of this subsection, City datum | 
a | : zero (0.00) feet shall be established as eight hundred | 

ee forty-five and six-tenths (845.6) feet above sea level 
oe an as established by the United States Coast and Geodetic — 

5 | Survey. | | 

- | 2. Capitol Fire Safety District | | | a 

i oes The property is located within the Capitol Fire Safety District. 
ae This indicates that alterations to existing structures must be 

| of noncombustible metal studs. Wood framing members are - 
i | prohibited. | | | a 

Boas | 3. Downtown Fire Safety District | 

i | | , The property is also located within the Downtown Fire Safety 
Be District. A map showing the Capitol Fire Safety District and | oe 

boy | the Downtown Fire Safety District is on the facing page as | 
i Exhibit 4. In the Downtown Fire Safety District all new | | 
oe | constructions must be Type 6 construction, indicating that there - 
’ ieee must be a metal frame. However, there can be wood partitions. 

a Section 28.11 of the zoning ordinance establishes off-street __ oe 

ees parking and loading facilities requirements. Regulations under this a 

a _ ordinance include the following: | | 

—o 1. Whenever the existing use of a building or a structure shall be | 
‘ : | hereinafter be changed to a new use, parking or loading | 
_ facilities shall be provided as required per such new use. mos 

q | | 47 | |



& 2. Control of off-Street Parking Facilities. | a | 

Bees a. In cases where parking facilities are permitted on land : | 
l | : other than the zoning lot on which the building or use | | 

| served is located, such facilities shall be in the same | 
ws | | possession as the zoning lot occupied by the building to | | 
a _ which the parking facilities are accessory. eo eS 

| es | 1. Exception: When such parking facilities are approved | 
A fos | as a conditional use for sale or lease by the owner to 
| an - an owner of business for use as accessory parking in 

| ee | the conduct of said business. Possession shall be by | 
me deed whereby requiring the owner to be bound by a | 
a : covenant filed with the Register of Deeds requiring | 

Sp him, his heirs or assigns to maintain their net | 
required number of parking facilities for the duration | 

A | | of the use served. | 

vee 3. All parking spaces required by this ordinance shall be located | 
S on the same zoning lot as the building/use served except that | 

| | parking facilities may be located on land other than the zoning | 
| | lot on which the building is located, provided: | 

‘ ee a. Such parking facilities are located within 1000 feet | 
| walking distance of the main entrance to the use served. | 

i : | 4. Parking spaces required on an employee basis shall be based on | 
| - the maximum number of employees on duty on the premise at one 
a | time. | od 

7 : Section 28.11(3) of the city’s zoning code also gives specific | | 

i regulations that are followed for off-street parking facilities | | | 

ee accessory to uses allowed by the zoning ordinance. These include the | | 

8 : utilization of parking spaces, the computations used to determine the - 

| number of spaces, the size of and access to the area as well as | 

i provisions for the design and maintenance of the parking area. The | 

9 | specific guidelines within the section of the zoning code indicate the | 

| city’s interest and strict control over parking in the area. | | 

J Provisions for these uses does not pertain to the Madison Newspapers | | 

---s« Lot or Anchor Ramp since they are not accessory uses on the same. | | 

a ce parcel as the Anchor Building; they are separate uses on individual . 

; ‘parcels. | . | 
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4 a Of all the commercial districts within Madison, the C4 district is © | 

4 “e the most comprehensive. There are a large variety of uses which are © | 

7 permitted in this district, including those permitted in the Cl. | 

i Limited Commercial and C2 General Commercial Districts (with the | eS | 

exception of restaurants). Therefore, this would tend to allow a . | 

i , variety of users to locate within this area. However, as previously S , 

’ | mentioned, the city is quite strict on restrictions for a change in ee 

} use or a conditional use for a property. Approval from the Plan he 

4 Commission is necessary in order to maintain the quality of this | | 

 @istrict. eS | | | | | 

i In summary, the subject is considered to be a legal conforming use. 

a ‘Its use is permitted in this district, and it complies with height | 

re requirements. Its construction also complies with fire-safety | 

i - regulations. | | | | | | 

a | REAL ESTATE ASSESSMENT AND TAXES | oe 

i ss Phe subject is identified on the City of Madison’s tax roll by me 

1 oe three separate parcel numbers. The following is a listing of each , 

: property and its corresponding parcel number. _ con Se | | 

J | Anchor Building | be | 
S | 25 West Main es 

| oe | Parcel Number 0709-242-0607-6 

i _ Anchor Ramp | | 
4 | 126 South Carroll © | | 
7 | vee, Parcel Number 0709-242-0902-0 | | | 

= - Madison Newspapers Lot peed 
oe | 115 South Carroll | | | 
4 Parcel Number 0709-242-0616-7 | Se Se 

: | The total 1991 assessment for all three properties was as follows: | 

| | Land $1,676,000 | | | | ae 
: Je Ses Improvements 7,874,000 | oo | 

5 Total $9,550,000 | | | 
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i The 1991 net tax ‘rate was $33.35/$1, 000 of assessed value. The S ge 

total 1991 taxes were as follows: ee ee a a es ae / : 

we pone 8 ; | 5 Anchor Building —— 223,449.69” | 
a fag Tage Woes, Anchor Ramp = = | 71,704.00. cee ae | 
ee ae me Madison Newspapers | . 23,345.49 EOS, 3 ee | 
ee ee | _ Total 1991 Taxes a 2 318,499.18 ee : 

: : oe = Total taxes for each property have been steadily inereasing | for the Ae : 

J oe a Q Exhibit 5 on the next page illustrates the changes in assessments) __ 

| and real estate taxes for each property from 1987 to 1992. The | | 

exhibit also details the net tax rates over the past 5 years. As : A | an 

- : | previously mentioned, the tax rate has been increasing throughout : 2 : 

me these years with an average annual percentage increase of 3.25%. _ eee 2 

- x - | According to the city, assessments in Madison should be at 100% of : 

oe market value; however, they are typically around 94% to 98% of market oe : 

we | according to state equalized values. Assessed values are reviewed — ; 2 

wo ench year, a | 
° . Exhibit 5 also identifies the change in total taxes for each coe 

5 / 7 _-property. The average annual percentage increase in total real estate | 

taxes was 4.54%, 5.90%, and 4.0% for the Anchor Building, Anchor Ramp ) 

ae and Madison Newspapers Lot ; respectively. For the Anchor Building, | : 

ao the largest increase in taxes was in 1990, when the assessment for oS : 

e improvements increased $300,000 and the tax rate’ increased 2.67% In : : 

: -.1989, the Anchor Ramp, had an | increase of 13.3% in its taxes with | | 2 ae 2 , 

"$180,000 increase in the assessment for improvements and a 5% increase 3 

4 ain the tax rate. The 5% inerease in the tax rate in 1989 | also Sie : oe 

“resulted in a 5% increase in taxes for the Madison Newspapers Lot for : 

: BY a. ‘that year. A change in total real estate taxes for 1992 will be a” — : 

| direct result of the change. in the tax rate, ‘since the 1992 assessment. : 

ee for each property is identical to the previous year. However, the eee : 

2 city is in the process of reviewing assessments for 1993. While we do S |



| . | wg Mo a ‘ ' . , : - 7 Coo, . . : : : ne al 

C | EXHIBIT 5 | | a oo oe 

- i . 0 . . : Mess | oo . , ; | 
— SO CHANGES IN ASSESSMENTS AND REAL ESTATE TAXES ~ 1987 TO 1992 — — a | : | eal 

we . ANCHOR BANK PROPERTIES IN: DOWNTOWN MADISON : : an oe ne 
. . . : WE OS A GF OS Wp FS EOS Oy Oe OF OS OF OF OS OE OS WIE VRE UNE PEE BC ERNE BNEE RR NNEEe : : i 

: ANCHOR TOWERS | | . | | 
| | | - 25 WEST MAIN «= PARCEL :-~NO. 0709~242-0607~6 on co a 

og. oe NET - : REAL ESTATE * | | | ASSESSMENT YEAR LAND =—- IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL % CHANGE TAX RATE. % CHANGE TAXES — % CHANCE gy 

a | 1987 $620,000 $5,680,000 $6,300,000 | 0.00% 0.0297936 | 4.77% . $187,609.68 | acaas 

' OS : 1988 $620,000 $5,680,000 $6,300,000 sss 0,008 += 0, 0301495 1.19% $189,943.88 rio, ™ 

| | a 1969 «$820,000 $5,680,000 _ $6,809,000 0.00% 0.0316612 . 5.01% $199,465.56 5.01% wu 
- os oo 1990 _* $620,000 $5,980,000 $6,600,000 4.76% = -0,0825074 2. 67% $214,548.84 =‘. 36% » 

/ : oo , 1004 | $620,000 = $6,080,000. $6,700,000 38a 0.0333507  -. 2.50% $229,440.60 | 4.188. - 
i 1992 $620,000 $6,080,000 $6,700,000 0,008 N/A Nt 

. NOTE: In 1979 the total assessment was $6,600,000 but in 1980 the assessment was reduced to $& | * ° : ‘ $ : . : 700,000, aa 

— re tn 1986 the mill rate was 0.0284369 and the 1986 assessment was $6,300,000 with real estate taxes of $179,182.47, bo 
. te / ' CROLL AAS SASS SSSAS SSeS T TS SCNT ST Le NESSES ES SSK NE EERE SRE E ENE RENE ESSERE EEE BEEeenns ey 

. “. "ANCHOR PAKKING RAMY oe Se ne , | : . 126 SOUTH CARROLL PARCEL NO. 0709-242-0902-0 | | , SO 
oo . a NET ae REAL ESTATE on 

| a, ASSESSMENT YEAR LAND IMPROVEMENTS - . TOTAL % CHANGE TAX RATE % CHANGE  ——‘ TAXES % CHANGE . 

: a 1987 =: $400,000 = $1,500,000 = $3,900,000 =§«-s 0.00% = (0. 02 87936 4.97% = $58,607.84. 4.77% o 

| | 3988 $400,000 ‘$1,500,000 $1,900,000 0.00%  0,0301495 — 1,19% $57,284.08 1.19% gy 

: 2889 $400,000 $1,650,000 $2,050,000 -9,80% = 0, 0816612 8.01% $64,005.46 =: 18, 30% a 

: TO 3990 $450,000 . $1,650,000 $2,100,000 . ~ 2.44% 0,0325074 «2.67% = $68, 268,64 5.18% 

| " y994 $460,000 $1,700,000 + $2,150,000. «== 2.88% 0, 0883507 2.59% $71,704.00 —s.oax | 
| 1992 $450,000 $1,700,000 $2,150,000 _ 0.00% N/A N/A N/A | o 

| | NOTE: In 1986 the mill rate was 0.0284360 and the 1986 sssesement was $1,900,000 and _ OO PS 
| real estate taxes were $54,030.11. oe Z : a 

: | . tea ae al aden arth ataalaen ahen telecine that tal ad ahha aal tel eerie atria baie aria iat aatiatataa be alata anataiataiabaalatalaietatetataialaiataahtalatate Sacusunn SSseEseReET: 

. ' . ANCHOR PARKING LOr _ | - . | So | 
| 418 SOUTH CARROLL PARCEL NO. 0709-242-0616-7 So , | | * 

oo | - . NET oe REAL ESTATE — , i 
ASSESSMENT YEAR LAND = IMPROVEMENTS = =»- TOTAL ‘% CHANGE = TAX RATE % CHANGE TAXES -S CHANGEs 

oe 1987 $600,000 _ $78,000. $675,000 0,008 «= U,0297986 = 477% $20,330.68 A 77K - 

| | 1988 $600,000 $75,000 - $675,000 0.00% 0,0301495 1.19% $20,350.91 1.19% - 

, . e809 | "$800,000 - $78,000 $675,000 0.00% 0.0316612 8 .0ax $21,371.31 8.03% | 

— oo "4990. $606,000 =, «$84,000 + ~~—S»-_ $690, 000 2.28% 0.082507 = 2.87% = $22,490.12 40 

: , | 1993 $606,000 ~~ $94,000 $700,000 1.45% 0.0383507 2.59% $23,945.40 — 4.08% fiw 

- 1992 $606,000 $94,000 $700,000 ==———«é«w 00% W/A oe N/A N/A NAS 

eg , | | ee Oo wm 

: | | : - OO ee ”



oo ae not know what the results of this review will be, an increase in | . 

2 Meoasuea valuaje) appears uinety? | 
So Each of the three properties, in addition to general taxes, is _ | 

subject to a special assessment for mall maintenance expenses for the - | 

ss State Street and Capitol Concourse Mall. a | 

a - - a S Each year an annual estimate of the projected budget for ce 5 . 

ee maintenance is established, and any necessary budget variances fron 

J | year to year for actual expenses are made. Then, after the City 7 : S oe 

ZS ve absorbs its share of | the expense, as well as the State’s share, a - 

"O03 ‘eertain petoentage O£ thé expenses will be paid by the vendors. Ss 

4 - - Following this, the | remainder of the ‘maintenance expenses are then : : | - 

_ pro-rated among the property owners within the mall assessment cop | 

J . a district. - Exhibit 6 on the next page provides on outline of the - a 

_ district being discussed. Note the three different types of shading, __ | 
" indicating that the assessable area of each property may not equal its 

e entire area. For instance , since the Anchor Building is located on 

_. the Square, it is assessed for_100% of its site. However, due to the , 

] | _ ~sldSation of ‘the Anchor Ramp and Madison Newspapers Lot off the Square, _ | 

: each of their assessable areas is only 31% of their total site area. | 

a oN os ‘The following isa breakdown of the pro-rata share of maintenance 

4 : a oe _ expenses for each property. : Sg Se Teh atte, ; - - Oe oS : . Ae 

BS | : ee - “ Ts an ee oS Total ee 
ee one aaa Ee Total Assessed = Special | 

4 Parcel AKC : Area Charges BO es Pa 
4 25 West Main 26,500 sq ft 16,500 sq ft $1,269.35 

oe S Anchor Parking Ramp | : ee : a = a ae ae ee 

He FAP Sh Carrot sereet oo (N01095 oa fC 8,020 eq fe 8. aB6i ae | 
~~ Anchor Parking Lot See oe ae ee 7 
i S | 445. South Carroll Street _ ce 16,500 sq ft 5,099 sq ft 7 $ - 3924627 / , 

w = -Gotal Special charges sts—i‘—sS Se $2,047.84 | 

Ce Be we 7 SER ES eee ee cee ;
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u So -. According to the above 1992 assessments, the assesenent rate was | 

q $0.07693/square foot for each property’s pro-rata share of the mall ) 

" eS maintenance expenses, which is to be paid in full by January 31, 1993. - | 

| . | _ SITE DESCRIPTION AND ANALYSIS _ / | ok 

a ANCHOR BUILDING _ | | 

5 oe The Anchor Building is situated on a site that has an indicated a 

™ area of 16,500 square feet per City Records. — The site has 125 feet of 

q | “frontage on West Main Street, with a depth of 132 feet along South | | 

Carroll Street. The site has a slope toward Lake Monona to the south, _ 

4 - with a downhill slope of approximately 8% to 10%. The site is an 

4 : basically square in shape and its configuration does not cause any _ 

ne Limitation on its utility. | Je | 

a 2 The blueprints for the original section of the Anchor Building | 

- contained soil boring records. Three soil borings were taken on the | 

g site, with a top layer of fill, a middle layer of brown silty Clay, : : 

.- with the bottom of the core noted as brown slightly silty fine to 

: medium sand with some small to medium gravel. The borings achieved a : 

a | “maximum depth of 25 feet, which is about the fax depth of the : 

| : building’s foundation system. These types of soil are apparently | ; 

a - gommon around the Square area, and given the mass of the improvements - 

- found around the Square apparently present no unusual constraints with 7 | 

J | ‘respect to building construction. Further, our inspection of the | 

5 Anchor Building did not reveal the presence of any apparent major soil. 

problems. We did notice the presence of a minor stress crack in the | 

building lobby, but there was no observed evidence of foundation os | 

- crackage or building shifting. | | oe 

q | 52 2 |



5 oe oye: In terms of infrastructure, the blueprints note that presence of a a ; 

6 inch sanitary sewer line, an 8 inch water line, and a 10 inch gas Ss | 

™ line in Main Street. There is also underground telephone and electric. | 

_ | available in Main Street. | st 

ee oe | Traffic around the Square is one-way in a counter-clockwise a oan 

a a pattern with a parking lane adjacent to the Capitol Square itself, a | 

5 : - through-traffic lane next to that, and an outer restricted lane for : 

* _ bus traffic and right turns off the Square. South Carroll Street is a 

5 two lane street with one-way traffic directed toward the Square. The : | 

_ street has one traffic lane, with the other lane for metered angle | 

i parking. Streets in the vicinity of the subject are asphalt paved | - . 

a with concrete curb, gutter, and sidewalks. The streets are lighted. . “ 

oS Since no survey was provided by the owner for use with this | | 

a report, it is aifficult to ascertain via inspection where the site of 

. the Anchor Building stops and the Madison Newspapers Lot commences. | 

a Le Given the lot coverage of the Anchor Building of about 85%, it is 

x Likely that part of the Madison Newspapers Lot surface parking area is 

J | actually situated on the site of the Anchor Building. Therefore, the 7 | 

4 | curb cut on South Carroll Street, which is the only street access to a 

nh the overall site, might be on the site of the Anchor Building as | | 

Z opposed to the Madison Newspapers Lot. | me | 

- According to Mr. Edwin Hill, Jr., the Anchor Building site is | | 

a subject to a 15 foot easement agreement along its eastern boundary, | | 

a with no building allowed within 15 feet of the lot line above a third | | 

floor level. This easement agreement was implemented when Anchor | 

f - purchased the fifteen feet of land from Affiliated Bank in 1975. 

- Affiliated agreed to a similar easement on its adjoining site, | |



g : creating a 30 foot gap between the upper floors of the Anchor addition | 

" and any building built on the adjacent site. This is part of the site | 

_ for the proposed M&I Bank/Foley & Lardner building. This easement is | 

5 viewed as having a neutral or even positive effect on value, since it ue | 

- serves to preserve views. s | | 

ANCHOR RAMP | | : 

9 | The Anchor Ramp is situated on a 16,035 square foot site per City 

- _ Records. The site is basically square in shape, with a triangular 2 | 

A - section that is cut off of this square by Hamilton Street. The Anchor | 

se = Ramp site occupies the northwest corner of West Doty Street and South a 

a | carroll street with frontage on South Hamilton Street as indicated _ | 

" _ above. The Site has approximately 108 feet of frontage on West Doty | 

d | Street, 131 feet of frontage on South Carroll, and 52 feet of frontage - 

4 5 on South Hamilton Street. This site also Slopes off to the south | 

- | towards Lake Monona with a slope of approximately 8%. The shape of | 

a the site does not necessarily limit its utility. However, the site is | 

a small for its use as a parking ramp. The ramp that was built on the | | 

J : site is inefficient due to the fact that the site is too small a site | 

4 : on which to build a functionally efficient parking ramp. Current | a | 

| | standards call for gross ramp areas of between 285 square feet to 330 

a square feet of building per parking stall. The Anchor Ramp has a | 

- gross building area of almost 430 square feet per parking stall. This © : 

7 | is due to the single-loaded design around a central core, which again 

a | is due to the constraints imposed by the application of the building | | 

- technology of the parking ramp on the site. | | 

a The soil types indigenous to the Anchor Ramp site are basically | | 

. the same as those described above. Again, the blueprints for the | | 

J parking ramp contain the soil boring logs for borings at the lot 

4 corners. These borings were done down to a level of approximately 20 | 

2 7



J 7 to 25 feet, and discovered the same type of soil materials as those _ _ 

a discussed above with respect to the site of the Anchor Building. Our - 

mee inspection of the Anchor Ramp did not indicate any type of soil | mo 

a problems such as foundation wall cracking, uneven settling, etc. | ee : 

eo According to the blueprints, all usual utilities are available to | | 

a - gerve the site. There are sewer, water, gas, telephone, and electric 

5 ee lines available in Doty Street. A similar compliment of utility | 

. services is available in South Carroll Street. ee | | cae 

a | In terms of street access, the main access to ramp is off of West 2 

2 oS Doty Street. The ramp formerly had a drive-thru facility for the | : 

a | savings and loan, but this is no longer used. The drive-thru banking | 

5 me facility involved the use of a driveway along the north side of the oe | 

“ building between Carroll Street and Hamilton Street. che tes | 

_ MADISON NEWSPAPERS LOT 

wee The Madison Newspapers Lot is a 16,500 square foot lot with the , 

a oe same dimensions as those listed above for the site of the Anchor 

ry | Building. The Madison Newspapers Lot is situated on the northeast | - | 

d corner of West Doty Street and South Carroll Street and has 125 feet | | 

of frontage on West Doty street, with a depth of 132 feet on South | 

| Carroll Street. It is contiguous with the Anchor Building site; the 

| rear lot lines of the respective sites abut one another. The Madison | 

m Newspapers Lot also slopes off to the south toward Lake Monona, with a 

J . slope similar to that described for the Anchor Building site. | | 

q | The site referred to as the Madison Newspapers Lot was formerly | | 

| improved with the building of Madison Newspapers, Inc., and it is : | 

a | believed there may have been other buildings on the site. The size, uf | 

a _ construction, and other details of these improvements are not known. : 

3 All razing was done some years ago, and the scope of the razing : |



~ | oe Se | | | | 

ial _ work is not known. It is likely that building foundations were left. 

a in place and the site filled at that time, prior to creation of the | 

“ surface parking lot. Therefore, while the shape of the Madison | | 

a Newspapers Lot offers similar utility to the Anchor Building site, the 

oe work that would be necessary to create a buildable site cannot be a 

D ascertained. Also, according to Mr. Edwin Hill, Jr., there is an © 

d underground ink storage tank still present somewhere on the Madison 

. | Newspapers Lot. It is not known whether any environment contamination | 

a has been caused by presence of this tank. Also, Mr. Hill was not 8 

aware as to whether or not the tank was empty or if it still contained — | 

a ink. 

4 a The exact soil type for the Madison Newspapers Lot could not be / 

a ascertained since no soil boring records were available for our | | | 

A examination. However, it is likely that the soil type is the same as | 

| - that described above for the Anchor Building and the Anchor Ramp 

| - gites. The fact that the Madison Newspapers Lot is the site of a | 

5 razed building(s), and was filled after razing, means that imported | 

- -goils are present on the site. | | 

4 “ Street access is afforded the Madison Newspapers Lot by a curb cut | | 

a on South Carroll Street. There is ‘no street access onto West Doty 

3 Street. It is likely such street access could no longer be obtained ~ | 

| “from the city of Madison given the way that Doty Street now functions | 

a as part of the so-called outer-loop. The 1991 traffic count in this | | 

: | vicinity of Doty Street was 13,500 automobiles per day, which implies | 

os that the city might be reluctant to grant street access at this point. | 

4 -- Conclusion © a | | : 

* To conclude, the sizes, shapes, indigenous soils, and topography aa | 

a of the sites of the respective properties being appraised do not ooo 

* 2 | | | 

s 

d ee | | 56 |



EXHIBIT 7 
| = 

| ANCHOR BUILDING ~ 

Gross Building Areas 7 

Original 
Floor Tower Addition Total = 

Basement 10,570 sq ft 6,801 sq ft 17,371 sq ft 
1 7,379 sq ft 6,749 sq ft 14,128 sq ft mm 
2 7,334 sq ft 6,680 sq ft 14,014 sq ft e 
3 7,334 sq ft 4,634 sq ft 11,968 sq ft 
4 7,373 sq ft 4,634 sq ft 12,007 sq ft ™ 
5 7,373 sq ft 4,634 sq ft 12,007 sq ft. 
6 7,373 sq ft 4,634 sq ft 12,007 sq ft ™ 
7 7,373 sq ft 4,634 sq ft 12,007 sq ft | 
8 | 7,373 sq ft 4,634 sq ft 12,007 sq ft ™ 

9 (Mechanicals) | 
Under Roof , 7,006 sq ft 5,229 sq ft 12,235 sq ft = 
Total Floor Area 8,050 sq ft 5,229 sq ft 13,279 sq ft es 

Totals = 

. om 

1-8 58,912 sq ft 41,233 sq ft 100,145 sq ft 
| oe 

B-8 69,482 sq ft 48,034 sq ft 117,516 sq ft ww 

| 1-9 (Under Roof) 72,719 sq ft 46,462 sq ft 112,380 sq ft ™ 

1-9 (Total Area) 66,962 sq ft 46,462 sq ft 113,424 sqft ™ 

B-9 (Under Roof) 76,488 sq ft 53,263 sq ft 129,751 sqft ™ 
at 

| B-9 (Total Area 77,532 sq ft 53,263 sq ft 130,795 sq ft 

= 
ow 

i 
: 

| ™ 

-



a | appear to cause any unusual development constraints. None of the | 

"i sites are in a designated flood plain. None are known to be subject . | 

. to unusual easement agreements that would impact on value. The size : : 

a —6of the Anchor Ramp site is apparently not conducive to the development | | 

_ of the parking ramp given the relatively high gross building area per 

f - parking stall developed. a | 

° ss IMPROVEMENTS = DESCRIPTION AND ANALYSIS 

4 ANCHOR BUILDING oo . | | ae | MOE 

The Anchor Building is a 9 story building with a full basement | 

a : that has a precast concrete frame and glass curtain wall construction. © | 

4 The Anchor Building consists of two architecturally and structurally _ 

- integrated phases that have a total gross area (including basement) of 

a 130,795 square feet. | oe | a 

| The construction of the original section of the Anchor Building - | 

a | commenced in May of 1963 and was completed in the fall of 1964. | - 

5 Construction of the addition to the Anchor Building was commenced in | : 

" the fall of 1975 and was completed in late 1976. The original section 

a of the building accounts for 77,532 square feet of gross area, with | 

_ the gross area of the addition estimated at 53,263 square feet. ° : 

| | A summary of the gross building areas of the Anchor Building is | 

m - presented on Exhibit 7 on the facing page. Notice that the 9th floor : 

J houses the mechanical systems of the building. That part of the 9th | | 

a floor on which the cooling tower is located is not under roof. os : 

| | The Anchor Building sections are basically rectangular in shape. : 

a The basement of the original section is larger than the above-ground | 

= floors because the basement of the original building section extends . : | 

wf under the sidewalks along both the West Main Street and South Carroll | | 
" | | / oe 
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J oe Street frontages. The basement and first two floors of the addition _ | 

5 | to the Anchor Building are also larger then floors 3 through 8. | 

ade The entire Anchor Building is used as office space, except for a ; 

a | portion of the basement which is used for storage and the 9th floor, | 

| which houses the mechanical systems. The building has an elevation : | 

4 of approximately 99’-6" above grade along its Main Street elevation, — | 

5 with a height of approximately 112’, if the penthouse on the roof is  _- 

. included. Since the grade of the site slopes off to the south, the 

G | rear of the building has an effective elevation that is higher than , 

the previously stated figures. | | we | ) 

5 ee The architecture of the Anchor Building could be described as I 

q modern for the era during which the original building section was ee 

“ , built. The architectural style of the building’s exterior is starting | 

4 to ~ become dated according to current market standards. However, in © os 

terms of market perception, the architecture of the building does not ; 

a have a negative influence on the acceptability of the building. - | 

o | The original tower of the Anchor Building was built with two. a 

- distinct building sections. The eastern section of the building s 

a (about 10% of the area of a given floor) consists of front and rear © | ; 

stair towers and elevator shafts with the central portion of this . | 

4 eastern section devoted to pipe chases and air shafts. Immediately | 

2 | adjacent to this central air shaft and pipe shaft area are the men’s _ | | 

a and women’s restrooms. Between the restrooms is the telephone and | | | 

5 electrical closet and an area that is used as storage or as office —s | 

a space, depending on the floor. The balance of the floor to the west | 

ge - of the above-mentioned areas is utilized as office space. | 

= A representative floor plan for the building is included on the af 

a - facing page as Exhibit 8, with further building floor plan information | | 

4 | in Appendix F. Also, representative building photographs are included me | 

| - in Appendix G. | | 

| 58 :



al - The layout of the office space varies from floor to floor, | | 

” | depending on the location of the corridor on a given floor. The | 

“ | building was originally designed around the use of moveable partitions | 

4 which are used to create office spaces and hallways. “on some floors, 

ms - this corridor extends further to the west, creating a 23’ bay depth 

wl from the western building facade, thereby creating a core office area. 

5 On other floors, this hallway runs immediately adjacent to the central 

s - testroom, core office/storage, and telephone/electrical closet area, / 

A mo , with a 38’ bay depth from the western building facade. , | es 

The addition to the original Anchor Tower joins the original 

u section to the east, connecting at the central core of the building. | 

5 -The new section of the building has its vertical shafts, in effect, 

os layered next to the vertical shafts of the original section of the oe 

‘ building. The addition shares the elevators and stairs of the 

original building. The corridor for the addition is of fixed : 

2 construction and is adjacent to the shaft section discussed above. : : 

- This creates a bay aepth of approximately 33’ from the eastern facade | 

- of the addition. A hallway in the front of the building plus hallways | 

a through the front and rear stair towers connect the two building ce 

sections. : | | oe | : 

‘ In effect, then, there is a circular hallway pattern that rane | | 

_ around a large central core area of the building, with the office 

2 | areas of the building typically single loaded toward the glass sides | : 

4 of the building. This large central core area thus creates a rather ! 

| - inefficient building design. The ratio of rentable area to total | : 

4 - gross building is approximately 69%. | | | | 

- | It should again be pointed out that when discussing building | | 

J efficiency and rentable area, that the definition of rentable area © | 

“ | 
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EXHIBIT 9 

ANCHOR BUILDING | 

Rentable Building Areas 

Rentable Building Areas ' 
Rentable Building Areas Per Current Leasing | 

Original Original | 
Tower Addition Total Tower : Additional Total 

Basement 7,610 sq ft 5,455 sq ft 13,065 sq ft 7,610 sq ft 5,455 sq ft 13,065 sq ft 
1 5,575 sq ft 5,646 sq ft 11,221 sq ft 5,575 sq ft 5,646 sq ft 11,221 sq ft 
2 5,695 sq ft 5,660 sq ft 11,355 sq ft 5,695 sq ft 5,660 sq ft 11,355 sq ft 
3 5,363 sq ft 3,660 sq ft 9,023 sq ft 5,415 sq ft 3,793 sq ft 9,208 sq ft 
4 5,363 sq ft 3,660 sq ft 9,023 sq ft 5,565 sq ft 3,660 sq ft 9,225 sq ft . 
5 5,283 sq ft 3,660 sq ft 8,943 sq ft — §,283 sq ft 3,624 sq ft 8,907 sq ft | 
6 5,428 sq ft 3,660 sq ft 9,088 sq ft 5,428 sq ft 3,678 sq ft 9,106 sq ft 
7 5,283 sq ft 3,660 sq ft 8,943 sq ft 5,340 sq ft 3,660 sq ft 9,000 sq ft 
8 5,428 sq ft 3,660 sq ft 9,088 sq ft 5,198 sq ft 3,660 sq ft 8,858 sq ft 

9 (Mechanicals) | 
Under Roof N/A N/A 
Total Floor Area N/A N/A 

1-8 33,266 sq ft 76,684 sq ft | 

B-8 38,721 sq ft 89,749 sq ft 89,945 sq ft 
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U . used in Madison differs from the definition of rentable area that is ‘| 

4 used as a national standard (BOMA Measurement). The Madison | , | 

- definition of rentable square footage typically includes only that we i 

a space occupied and used by a tenant and does not typically include any © : 

add-on space for a pro-rata share of common areas on a given floor. : ; 

4 This definition approximates the BOMA definition of useable square | | | 

5 footage. However, since participants in the Madison office market use | 

| the term rentable for what is also referred to as useable square ; | 

| footage, the term rentable will be used throughout this report since _ | 

this is the local standard. | | | | a | 

a Exhibit 9 on the facing page shows two versions of the rentable : 

3 areas in the Anchor Building. The first set of rentable building area 

oe calculations is based on utilization of the leasing plan for the | | 

building without taking into account the current leases in place. The | 

| second portion of the exhibit reflects the rentable building area as | 

a the building is currently leased. | | 

5 _ The overall construction of the Anchor Building is of good | | 

| quality, reflecting the fact that the building was built by an oo 

5 institution. The following is a summary of the construction details © | 

for the Anchor Building, based on an examination of blueprints and ee 

S actual inspection. This description of the building improvements will 

q -be presented in an outline format as follows: | | | | 

a Site Preparation | | 
| and Excavation: Excavation for construction included excavation | | 

4 cee for the 17,371 square foot basement area. The | 
a | basement of the original building section extends | 

| about 12 feet under the West Main Street and | | 
- South Carroll Street sidewalks. The basement of | 
4 the addition does not extend under the Main a | 

| Street sidewalk. In addition, the excavation for 
the subject improvements includes the excavation 

9 | for the tunnel that connects the original section 
— | | of the Anchor Building to the Anchor Ramp. The 

tunnel has a gross width of 13’-10". It runs 
6 | | along the entire back of the original tower and | 
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J | | under Carroll Street to the parking ramp with a_ | 
| a E total length of approximately 140 feet. The 4 

a | | basement of the Anchor Building is 12’-10" below | 
4 the level of the first floor. Based on an toe An, 7 

oe examination of the blueprints, the deepest part _ | 
ae of the foundation system is 22’ below grade. The | 

4 lot coverage of the Anchor Building is about 85% | 
| not including the Madison Newspapers Lot. | 

However, this does not take into account the 
4 | areas that are excavated below the sidewalk. In | 
na | terms of site preparation, the site has a natural | 

slope to the southeast towards Lake Monona. This | 
= | | natural slope was retained during the development | 
5 | | - of the building, with the first floor of the | 

| | building approximately 2’ above grade at the rear | 
7 of the building. | | 

a | Foundation Systen: The foundation walls of the building rest on | 
| continuous concrete spread footings that are | 

a CS, — typically 2’-2" in width. The foundation walls | 
i | | are typically 10" thick, although these walls | 

| a vary from 8" to 12" in thickness. The foundation | 
; system also includes poured concrete column ) | 
a a | | | footings which vary in size and thickness. The 

) smallest column footing is 9’-6" x 9’-6" x 33" oe PE 
ESS | thick with the largest column footing at 14’ x | 

ee 28" by 32" thick. | 

Basement Slab: The basement slab is a 5" reinforced concrete 
7 Ae pe | floor slab on a vapor barrier over a 6" gravel | 
4 ) base. | 

Frame: The framing system of the building consists of | | 
a poured-in-place concrete columns. The load of | 

| the poured-in-place concrete floor slabs is — 
| | | spread onto the columns by drop panels. The | 

5 | columns at the front and rear of the building run | 
a | along the glassline, whereas, the columns on the 

| | west side of the original section are back about a 
a 10’ from the glassline and the columns along the 
i east of the new addition are 8’ back from the Ss 

- glass line. The bays in the front and rear of 
. | : the building are 17’-10" and the 4 central bays | 

4 oo in the building are all 20 feet. 

Exterior Wall 
a --« System: The wall system consists of a glass curtain wall 
~ | on floors 1 through 8 with decorative precast 

concrete fins and sills on floors 3 through 8. 
nm These fins and sills are intended to reduce solar 
4 load. The 9th floor, which houses the mechanical | 

systems, has an exterior wall system that | 
| | consists entirely of precast concrete panels. 

a | All of the precast concrete on the building | 
= (e.g., panels, fins, etc.) has a quartz-aggregate 

| surface. In addition, that portion of the walls 
5 cn of the ground floor of the original section of 
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J o the building that is above grade, but below first | 
| floor level (i.e., along the Carroll Street | 

A a frontage and at the rear of the building) is - | 
| | finished with decorative polished granite panels. | 

an The east facade of floors 1 and 2 and the rear | 
| facade of floor 1 of the addition portion of the | | 

4 Anchor Building do not have any windows. | | 

| Structural Floors: Structural floors are typically 10" poured-in- . | 
f | | place reinforced concrete floors. The blueprints — | 
= | indicate that the ground floor of the original - | 

section has a 2" topping, which is terrazzo in © | 
| | some areas. In addition, the structural floor. | 

a | | thickness on the 2nd floor of the original | | 7 
| | building section is indicated to be 7". Also, | 

| 7 the thickness of the 9th floor (mechanical room | 
G es floor) is indicated to be 11". Notes on the 4 

| blueprints indicate that the design loads in the 
original building section are 60 pounds per : | 

a square foot in the offices, 80 pounds per square | 
sl | foot in the corridors, 100 pounds per square foot | 

oe oS for the main floor and mechanical floor. Design | | 
= notes on the blueprints for the addition indicate | 
4 ae live loads of 70 pounds per square foot on floors | 

| 2 through 8 (including a 20 pounds per square 
| | foot load for partitions), and loading of 100 | 

4 nae pounds per square foot for the corridors ist | 
= | floor and 9th floor. | 

« Roof: : The roof system consists of built-up tar and 
a gravel roofing on insulating roof fill on the | 

| : original section of the building and what appears 
| to be rigid insulation for the addition ona 9" 

3 | reinforced concrete floor slab. The perimeter va 
' | wall around the roof is finished with copper 

| coping. The roof surfaces on both the original | 
4 | section of the building and addition are 

re original. The roof surface on the original 
| | section of the building is due to be replaced . 

Mo next year. 

Lower Level Finishes: | 

a : Storage = Approximately 20% of the lower level is used as | 
7 storage. Finishes include concrete floor, | | 

| | exposed concrete ceiling, painted and exposed 
a concrete walls. 

Office Areas = Lower level office areas are finished in the same 
S a | manner as upper floor office areas. Finishes | 
4 - include carpeted floors, vinyl base, painted 

oe - drywall walls at building exterior walls, some | 
-_ | | - use of moveable partitions to partition the 

9 | space, and a suspended acoustical tile ceiling 
throughout. Cee



J -  - Restroom = The lower level is equipped with 2 toilet rooms | 
| | with 2 fixtures each in the original section of | 

= | | | the building. These rooms are finished with a | 
4 ceramic tile floor and wainscoat with painted | | 

| | plaster above. The lower level also has a locker — | 
: - and shower room facility for use by building | 

4 ad | tenants. | 

. Other = The tunnel connecting the Anchor Building to the | 
5 | - Anchor Ramp is finished with a carpeted floor | | 
in with a vinyl base, painted drywall walls, anda 

| | | metal pan ceiling. The elevator lobby and | | 
. | | corridor is finished with a carpeted floor and | me 
4 | | | vinyl base, walls of exposed quartz-aggregate in | 

| the central core of the original building oo 
| | section, with other walls either painted drywall | 

4 : - or the walnut veneer moveable partitions. ye | 
ad | Ceilings in the corridor and elevator lobby areas : 

are suspended acoustical tile with fluorescent | 
a | : inlay fixtures. | | | 

First Floor Finishes: | 

4 | Lobby = Lobby finishes include a terrazzo floor, exposed | 
| ~quartz-aggregate walls at the elevator core, with | 
a - painted drywall walls for the balance. The lobby 
4 | has painted plaster ceiling with fluorescent - 
= | | | lighting. vos Me 

fq | The first floor of the Anchor Building has two 
a | functional areas. The original building section | 

| is used for Anchor Bank’s retail banking | 
| _ | function. The first floor space in the addition | 

a is used as office space by Anchor, housing we 
certain loan and credit offices. | 

5 -- Retail Banking Area 
: 7 = Finishes in the retail banking area include a 

a | terrazzo floor at the entry, with carpet for the 
~ balance. There is very limited partitioning in © 
a oe this area, with some private offices in the back. 

Wall finishes in the retail banking area include 
| painted plaster walls in interior areas, with 

a | | glass walls around the exterior. Ceiling in the 
. retail banking area is painted plaster. We did 

not perform a thorough inspection of the retail 
a | | banking area so as not to disturb the bank 
“ a | - Manager or customers per instructions from Anchor 

| - representatives. The blueprints also show a | 
7 | vault area in the retail banking area. The 
5 blueprints do not show any restroom facilities _ 
oe 7 | for the first floor on the original side of the 
5 building. | | | 
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a | Office | = Finishes in the office area of the addition , | 
| a include a terrazzo floor at the entry with carpets | 

: for the bulk of the balance. Walls are painted oe] 
m | | drywall. The ceiling is a suspended acoustical | 
5 oe | | _ tile ceiling. / | | eae : 

| Restrooms = Restrooms on the first floor of the addition were | | 
a also not inspected. The blueprints show men’s | | 

a and women’s restroom facilities of the addition, | 
| | | with 2 fixtures in the women’s restroom and 3  — | 

a fixtures in the men’s. It is assumed that the | 
o | restrooms have a ceramic tile floor and other ve | 

| | | appropriate finishes. feed 

2 _ Second through Eighth Floors Finishes - Original Section: | 

a i The 2nd through 8th floors on the original 
| AS section are used as office space. Anchor Bank | 

| | occupies certain floors (Floor 2 and Floor 6) and 
3 : , | | portion of other floors. | 

Hs Corridors _ = Floors in the corridors and elevator lobbies have 
- Ce : carpeted floors, vinyl base, exposed aggregate | 
4 walls at the elevator lobbies, drywall and walnut | 

| | | | veneer moveable partition walls, and a suspended | | 
| S - acoustical tile ceiling with lay-in fluorescent 

4 | fixtures. | | . ae 

2 Offices = The offices have the same types of finishes as 
4 * | mentioned above for the hallways. _ 

| Restrooms = Ceramic tile floor and base, ceramic tile | 
5 wainscoat, painted plaster walls and ceilings. a 

a - Second through Eighth Floor Finishes - Addition: Ee 

4 -——s Corridors = Corridor finishes in the addition include | 
| | carpeted floor with vinyl base, painted drywall | | 

Das 8 - walls, and a suspended acoustical tile ceiling 
; - oo with lay-in fluorescent fixtures. Notice that Le 
0 . the addition does not have elevator lobbies; | 2s 

. | elevator access is in the original section of the | 
| | building only and is accessed by a short corridor 

a through the stair tower and a short corridor 
: | along the front of the building. 

a =: Offices = Office finishes include carpeted floors with ae 
‘ vinyl tile base, painted drywall interior walls, 

| and a suspended acoustical tile ceiling with lay- | 
5 | ) in fluorescent fixtures. | 

) | Restrooms = Ceramic tile floor and wainscoat, painted drywall 
, - walls and ceilings. 
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a | Ninth Floor Finishes: 

= a The 9th floor of both the original section and 
a | — addition are devoted to housing the mechanical 

| | | : systems for the building. Finishes are typically 
| 7 | es exposed construction, with concrete floor and 

a | ceiling and concrete block walls. Again, the | . 
= | | west corner of the 9th floor is not under roof in © 

| | the location of the cooling tower. | | 

a Stair Tower and Connecting Hallway Finishes: 7 
| Stair tower finishes include precast terrazzo 

" | floors and steps, painted plaster walls and , 
a | painted plaster ceilings. The hallway that | | 

connects the original section of the building to | 
| the addition that is located across the front of oe 

4 | the building has a carpeted floor, vinyl tile | 
‘ base, and suspended acoustical tile ceiling with oe 

lay-in fluorescent fixtures. Je 

a Electrical: ~The building main is a 2500 amp, 3 phase main. 
— : | The building is also served by a variety of 

. qe _subpanels with a subpanel on each building floor 
a cas in both the original section of the building and : 

gens the addition. The building has its own Pa 
| oe Ct transformer, which is housed on the 9th floor in 

5 | an enclosed area by the cooling tower. | | 

. Lighting: _— Lighting throughout the building is typically 2’ | 
, x 4’ lay-in fluorescent fixtures. These are 
a | found in hallways and office areas. There is | 

me | | also the use of various fluorescent and | 
incandescent fixtures throughout the building. | 

J Plumbing: The original section and the addition have ee 
age | separate water supply connections. The addition ) 

a is fed by a 6" lateral. The diameter of the ms 

wi | | lateral feeding the original section of the 
| : building could not be determined since it did not © 

= show up on the blueprints we were given, and | 
8 | | during inspection it was found that the pipes ea 

| were insulated which did not allow for their | 
| inspection. Hot water for the building is | 

a | | . supplied via a 100 gallon capacity Bock gas-fired 
| | Hot Water Heater. This water heater has recovery _ 

| , | capacity of 168 gallons per hour. There is a | | 
a | | Brunner Water Softener System tied into the hot 
= — water supply. This system is over-sized to a 

| accommodate a restaurant. Hot and cold water is 
. oe distributed throughout the building through the | 
4 central building core to the men’s and women’s 

| restroom facilities. There is also some branch 
| | - plumbing distribution to the Anchor Employee. | 

a Lounge on the 3rd floor, a kitchenette for a 
| tenant on the 8th floor, and an executive 

| washroom which is shown on the building 
a an blueprints on the 2nd floor of the original | 
a | section of the building. 
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| | oe . Typical restrooms on the office floors in the 
- , - original section of the building men’s and 

| | women’s restrooms on each floor with 4 fixtures 

| : | in the women’s restroom and 6 fixtures in the | 
a men’s restroom. Typical restrooms in the office , 

7 areas of the addition include a women’s restroom 
: | with 3 fixtures and a men’s restroom with 4 | 

ad | fixtures. There are also drinking fountains on | 
oe | each office floor of both the original section | 

and the addition. | caee 

A _ | The elevation of the Anchor Building is such that 
the lower level sanitary sewer collectors in both | 

' the original section of the building and the | 
0 os addition are below the level of the sanitary - 

: | sewer main. Both sections of the building are 
| ) equipped with sewage sump pits and ejection pumps a 

a Be with automatic warning systems. - 

Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning: 
a The building is heated with hot air supplied to 

G air handling units throughout the building. Hot 
air is created by hot water circulated through 

; heating coils in the air handling units. This | 
4 hot water for heat is supplied by one of two | 

boilers. These boilers have a net rating of 
: 2,680 MBH, 100 hp. One boiler is the main > 

' boiler, the other is a stand-by boiler. There is 
a oe | also a smaller boiler on-line to provide humidity _ 

| - for the system. Cold air for air conditioning is | 
_ | supplied to the mixing boxes from two air 
4 - conditioning units. The building has a total air 

~ conditioning capacity of 400 tons with a main 250 — 
7 | | Centravac unit, plus a 150 ton auxiliary unit. | 

a Lo The smaller auxiliary chiller comes on when the 
| oe main chiller cannot maintain a cold water | | 

Sass | temperature of 50° F in the system. The way the oe 
a system works is that water from the cooling tower | 
“ feeds the Centravac chiller unit. This cooling 

| tower water cools the freon in the unit, which in 
’ | turn cools the water in the unit, which | 
4 | Be _ circulates around the building. As indicated, 

| the heating and cooling system has stand-by 
| | Capacity, with pumps for the respective _ 

q | components of the system set up in series to 
| allow individual start-up and shut-down. 

a The hot and cold air from the respective heating 
a and cooling systems is forced through the 

| building via two air handling units, one with a 
| 50 horsepower and the other with a 40 horsepower | 

4 | fan. The air handling system recently had a 
| Graham Energy Management System installed, which 

co - | regulates fan speed based on the need in the 
| | | system. The air handling system also has an 
: oe economizer cycle, which can pull in outside air | 

| for cooling needs when relative temperatures are - 
4 - appropriate. The hot and cold air from the above



J | : systems is distributed to mixing boxes on the 
ae - various floors. These mixing boxes have variable 

, , volume controls. When a given zone calls for 
a | conditioned air, this air is distributed from the _ | 

: appropriate mixing box to the zone via overhead | | 
| | defusers. The defuser system is integral in the 

a | | fluorescent lights with a boot attachment in the | 
light fixtures. Also, there is a perimeter | | 
system of defusers along the interior of the : | 

| building’s exterior walls, with a perimeter 
ws | | return on the floors. oo | 

= whos | According to Anchor Bank’s head of property df 
a vee management, heating and air conditioning system 

: 7 is sized for the existing building, and would not | | 
2 - | be able to accommodate an addition. | 

g Fire Protection: The original section of the building is 
- | | sprinklered along the front of the building and . 

7 , at the rear of the building and at the interior — 
elevator shaft (i.e., the elevator that serves | 

. | the interior of the Anchor space from floors 1 to. 
| | 3). The addition section is fully sprinklered. | 

a In addition, the original section of the building 
: | has a standpipe system with a hose closet on each © 

oe floor. Further, Anchor is now in the process of 
3 installing a new fire alarm system to conform _ 
= | with ADA standards at a reported cost of $84,000. | 

ms  .-._— Elevators: | | The building is equipped with 3 central elevators 
4 oe that have stops in each floor, as well as an | oe 

: internal elevator in the original section of the | 
| building that serves only the lower level through | 

q | | the 3rd floor. The central elevators are located. 
) eee | | in the building core of the original section of 

the building; the addition has no elevators. | , 
a | | There are 2 elevators that serve the front of the 

“ | building, with one elevator serving the rear of 
the building. The elevator system is a | 

| Westinghouse Select-O-Matic System. The elevator | 
a specification cards were not available for | 

| | inspection and the elevators that were inspected, | | 
| | but the elevators appear to have a capacity of | 

— about 8 person. | | Mae 

| Stairs: The front and rear sections of the central core 
a | of the building each have a stair tower that not 
“a | only provides access from the lower level up 

through the 9th floor, but also provides a os 
| a hallway between the respective building sections. 
| | There is a ladder leading to a hatch that 

_ provides access to the roof in the original : | 
" a | building section. | |



U . Doors and Hardware: Doors within the tenant spaces are typically = 
| 8 solid core flush wood doors with a walnut veneer 
+, | that matches the moveable partitions. The front _ 

o | doors of the building are insulated glass that | 
a 7 | match the windows and the rear doors of the | : 

' | | building are hollow metal service doors. ae | 

- Site Improvements: The site is improved with sidewalks on the street 
frontages, and the back of the site is improved 

A | with planting areas adjacent to the building. 

Other: The building has a loading area in the rear, | . 
7" | which is created by a deck at the level of the ee 
a | first floor which is above grade, in effect 

a | creating a loading dock. There is a set of 
| double doors at this dock area to facilitate 

4 loading, with access throughout the building then 
= ee | provided by the rear elevator. The building is 

| oe. connected to the Anchor Ramp by a tunnel. The 
™ | tunnel has a minor leak where it joins the | 
al | building, and attempts to cure this have failed. 

4 Phe Anchor Building is in overall good condition. The building is 

of good quality construction and has been very well maintained over oe es 

5 | its life. The heating system is original, but the air conditioning | 

| system was upgraded with the 1975 building addition was added. | | | 

a | Further, the energy management system is relatively new, which be 

5 indicates that the HVAC is probably being operated as efficiently as 
C | 

| possible. The only major building system that has reach the end of ; 

q oe its useful life is the roof on the original section of the building. | 

_ While certain improvements in the building exhibit signs of wear and © 

a tear, such as common area carpets, these elements are typically | | 

. replaced on a regular periodic basis. | . | | 

J The building does exhibit signs of functional obsolescence. The 

a | efficiency of the building (69%) is much lower than standards for 

| modern office buildings. Modern buildings have efficiency ratios of 

a | 85% or greater. Another functional utility problem with the Anchor 

-~ - Building is the size of the floor plates. Larger office users in the 

a Madison market prefer floor plates of 20,000 square feet or more. The 
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J - gize of. the more desirable upper floor areas is less than half that. | 7 

In addition, the problem of the small floor plates is compounded by | | 

. the fact the building is split down the middle by the elevator shafts, | 

«stair towers, mechanical core. On the plus. side, the bay sizes lay - 

| out well for offices, although the positioning of the columns has the © 

5 potential to create situations where there might be a column in an | 

= office on the glass in the event that a leasing plan does not create a 

J ue demising walls at the columns. Finally, the movable partitions found Bo 

| : in the original section of the building are less desirable than — 

| drywall partitions since they are poor at preventing sound | oS | 

transmission. | 7 . | ee 

, nas | Given its overall condition, the effective age of the Anchor os. 

2 | Building is estimated to be 12 years. The quality of construction wo 

| indicates it could have a remaining physical life of 50 years or more. _ 

| Anchor Ramp Ba | | oo 

a ae - The improvements for the Anchor Ramp consist of an 8 level plus fa 

- a partial 9th level reinforced concrete parking ramp. The ramp is built | 

a into the uphill Slope of the hill that forms the Capital Square : 

a _ District. The ramp was constructed with 2 levels below grade and the 

hema ining 6-1/2 levels above grade. The fact that the ramp is built _ 

into the hill, in effect, makes the ground level partially below grade . 

at the northwest. | 7 | | | 

2 | | ‘The following table lists the gross square footages for the | 

| . respective levels of the Anchor Ramp: | | | |



J oe kas Anchor Ramp ae | a | 

| - Level | | Gross Square Feet | | 

Sub-Basement 13,056 sq ft | | 
, oa ; Basement | 13,056 sq ft Oe | 

a | Ground oe 12,998 sq ft | | 
2 12,920 sq ft eS | 

wes | | | 3 | : 12,920 sq ft | 
- 4 12,920 sq ft Me] 

os | 5 12,920 sq ft : | 
| - | 6 12,920 sq ft | 

5 | | 7 9,894 sg ft | 

os Total 113,604 sq ft | 
| | Auto Capacity 265 cars : | 

a | According to the blueprints and city records, the ramp was | 

_ designed and built at the same time as the Anchor Building. The _ ae | 

blueprints were approved by the City of Madison in October, 1963, and 

the building permit for the ramp was taken out in November, 1963. | 

; The ramp has a corkscrew design, with a two-way traffic | : 

a | - circulation pattern around a central core, with parking around the . | 

4 perimeter of the ramp levels. The reinforced concrete construction of | | 

2 the ramp involved the use of concrete columns for support. The bay 

i depths created by the perimeter, or outboard columns, dictates the | 

a parking layout of the ramp. The basic shape of the ramp is a square, | 

| with more or less square shaped cutouts at the corners, except the | | 

a northeast corner, which houses one of the stair towers and the - ood 

elevator shaft for the ramp. The outboard columns are located | 

approximately 12’ in from the exterior wall of the ramp. The spacing 

- within a respective bay is either 30’ or 10’ apart (see floor plan in 

g Appendix F). Therefore, the spacing between the columns dictates 10 © - 

a : foot wide stalls. The column spacing makes it impossible to increase 

. the yield of the parking ramp by adding more stalls (e.g., small car | 

| stalls). An outline description of the construction of the parking 

| ramp is presented as follows: | | 
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_ §ite Preparation Soe | | - | 
and Excavation: The site was excavated to create the basement and | 

ae , -  gub-basement areas. As indicated, the ramp is | 
a | a built into a hill. Effectively, given the siting 

| of the ramp with a corkscrew pattern in the side 
| of the hill, creates level floors that are a | 

a | Similar distance below grade. The deepest - 
| | excavation for the Anchor Ramp are approximately | 

a | 25’ below grade. Since lot coverage is | | 
5 | | - approximately 82%, most of the site had to be ye 

in : excavated to create the basement areas. The ee oe 
7 | remainder of site preparation of consisted of | 

= restoring the site to match existing grades after  _ 
construction. | | 

| Foundation: The foundation system for the building includes a 
4 eee perimeter foundation wall for the basement area 
= | that rests on reinforced concrete spread Ls 

| a footings. The foundation walls are one foot | 
es Se - thick. In addition, the perimeter walls for the : 

| - central core of the building also rest ona : 
- reinforced concrete foundation. In addition, 

| support for the building is provided by column ~~ | 
a footings. | | 

| Slab on Ground: The basement slab on grade is a 6" reinforced <« | : 
| concrete slab over a 6" gravel base. | 

| Frame: The ramp has a reinforced concrete frame | < 
a. ? consisting of concrete columns with drop panels 
g | used to distribute horizontal loads onto the | 

| Be columns. There is a ring of columns around the 
| | | building core with an exterior or outboard ring 

| of columns that are situated about 12’ in from . 
= the perimeter wall of the ramp. These columns 

create bays that are either 10’ or 30’ wide. | 

a Exterior Wall System: | 
goo The exterior wall of the ramp is a partial wall os 

ey | | that extends 3’-6" above the height of the floor _ 
| at any given level. This creates a gap of about 

os | 5’-6" between the top of the partial and the | 
eo floor of the level above. 7 

é Structural Floors: The thickness of the floor slabs of the ramp 
vary. The ramp thickness is 11" between the 

d interior and outboard columns. Between the © , 
= | outboard columns and the perimeter of the ramp, 

the thickness of the slab decreases to 6". 

d : Roof: The ramp has a built up roof on a 9" concrete | 
| | Slab that is situated over the central core of — 

the ramp. This roof has an overhang that covers 
a the gap between the wall of the central core and 

| the floor slabs. _ Boy



o Finishes: The finishes for the ramp are basically exposed . | 
| fs concrete. The perimeter walls of the ramp have a © 

» | textured finish that simulates the appearance of 
| having used individual boards in the forms used 

: | : when the concrete was poured. | 

Electrical: The main electrical panel is 200 amp, 3 phase. 

| Lighting: The ramp is lighted by ceiling mounted | . 
7 _ fluorescent fixtures. | 

Plumbing: Plumbing in the ramp is minimal. There is a 1" 
- a oF water service which connects in the basement. | 

a | This is basically to supply hose connections. | 
| Plumbing also includes a trench drain on each or 

coe floor which drains to the basement and then, in oe 
turn, drains to an 8" cast iron storm sewer toa | 

= | catch basin in the street. There is also a floor 
| drain at the base of the elevator and a sump pump - 

— : at the base of the stair tower at the northwest — | 
| corner of the building. ee 

s Elevators: There is a Westinghouse 16 passenger high-speed | 
| | — elevator with a 2500 pound capacity situated in | 

- the stair tower at the north corner of the | oe 
| building. The elevator has stops on every floor | 

5 | (9 stops). | | | 

§tairs: The building has a stair tower at the north | 
- corner of the building, plus a stair tower in the | 

a central building core. a | | 

| Other: The parking ramp is connected to the Anchor | 
| Building via an underground tunnel. The tunnel © 

| | | entrance is at the north corner of the building 
- adjacent to the stair tower that also has the > | 

| : elevator service. | an 

| | a The top floor of the parking ramp that is exposed 
= | to weather is coated with a product called 

"Kelmar", which is a 3 to 4 coat application — 
| which greatly extends the life of the concrete. 

| The reason that "Kelmar" was applied in this area 
oa is because this is area exposed to snow and ice, 

= | | which, in turn, would be the area exposed to plow 
| | blades and salt. | a | | 

| | Mr. Edwin Hill, who is head of property oe 
ee | management for Anchor Bank, pointed out that the 

a expansion joints, that are part of every floor, _ 
| typically need to be replaced every 4 or 5 years 

| with a current cost running about $100 per lineal — 
| | foot of expansion joint. It was noted that a 

repair of 2 expansion joints done recently cost 
7 | approximately $3,000.



, 7 oe There is a storage area in the sub-basement that | 
a is used for equipment, which has the appearance : 

oes of 2 small one car garages. _ | a ; oe 

. cos The ramp shows some signs of deterioration associated with the use | 

Q of salt for de-icing in winter, the overall condition of the ramp | | 

- appeared to be very good. Assessment records show that Anchor spent 

$800,000 in 1983-84 to fix salt-induced deterioration. It is our | : 

2 opinion that the ramp is in much better condition than most ramps its _ | 

age. The effective age of the ramp would therefore be less than its , | 

- chronological or actual age. A reasonable estimate for the effective : 

age of the ramp would be 12 or so years. The remaining physical life ee 

of the ramp is estimated to be at least 20-30 years. However, since | 

. the critical factor in parking ramps is the condition of the | | | 

“ reinforcing bars in the concrete, and since this is not exposed to A | 

view, this estimate is less reliable than an estimate for a building 

where structural components are more easily observed. Also, this 

4 7 | estimate is predicated upon a continuation of an adequate repair and | | 

- maintenance program. The functional obsolescence of the ramp is Be 

2 - exhibited by its low parking yield per gross area and the fact that 

_ the column spacing prevents an operator from increasing parking yield. | | 

MADISON NEWSPAPERS LOT | : | | 

The Madison Newspapers Lot is improved with an asphalt parking lot 

 - for 37 autos, with concrete planters around the lot’s perimeter. The | 

Z asphalt paving is in good to average condition with some signs of | 

5 cracking and minor settling. The lot is not lighted, but adjacent | 

me streets and buildings are. | | 
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. oy | | | | HIGHEST AND BEST USE _ | Be 

| | - The highest: and best use concepts are defined in The Dictionary of 

Real _ Estate Appraisal, Second Edition, published by the American | | 

a Institute of Real Estate Appraiser’s, as follows: SS ce 

| "Highest and best use: The reasonably probable and legal oe 
| use of vacant land or an improved property, which is ar 

: | | physically possible, appropriate supported, financially 
ao feasible, and that results in the highest value. The four - 

a | | criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal | 
| : - permissibility, physical possibility, financial 7 

feasibility, and maximum profitability. | 

i | Highest and best use of a site as though vacant: The use a | 
_ of a property based on assumption that a parcel of land is © | 

| vacant or can be made vacant through demolition of any | | 
improvements. © | | 

2 | | Highest and best use of property as improved: The use that _ 
o oe should be made of a property as it exists." | 

. a In order to estimate a property’s value, all the factors that i | 

ql | influence and contribute to value must be considered. These include - 

ee appraisal and economic principles of supply and demand, substitution, | 

balance, and externalities, which all have impact on property value. | 

: | - Highest and best use is first determined for the subject parcel as 

_ though vacant. In this first analysis, we assume that the subject | 

- site is vacant or can be made vacant through the demolition of any and | 

all improvements. The analysis attempts to determine what use should a 

be made of the land. In other words, the appraiser works through the 

| tests of highest and best use to derive a conclusion as to the type of 

oS _ building or other improvements that should be constructed on the land. | 

| The second analysis of highest and best use is for the property as 

improved, which pertains to the use that should be made of the | . 

| property as it exists as of the appraisal date. ee ae 

| | - The purpose of estimating the highest and best use of the | 

_ property, as vacant and as improved, is to identify the use that | 
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oe creates the greatest value of ‘the property. It is generally held | Ss | 

ee that, to be considered comparable, properties should be similar in See | 

. | terms of highest and best use. This helps the appraiser identify. , | | 

sales (land sales and improved property sales) to be used to help | - 

estimate the value of the subject property. In order to estimate the | 

use that provides the greatest value, four criteria must be met. The } | 

| use must be physically possible, legally permissible, financially oe) 

o feasible, and maximally productive. These criteria are considered | 

sequentially. Only when there is a reasonable possibility that an © a | 

| os unacceptable condition can be changed is it appropriate to proceed — 7 

with the analysis without meeting the prior criteria. For example, if 

7. the current zoning does not accommodate a likely candidate for highest | 

. and best use, but there is a possibility the zoning Gan be changed, | | 

the proposed use could be considered on that basis. : = | 

| ‘- HIGHEST AND BEST USE - LAND AS IF VACANT = es 
ae An analysis of the subject’s highest and best use as a vacant site _ : 

; = is necessary to set the premise for estimating the subject’s land a oS 

| value. This process helps identify appropriate vacant land sales to & 

be used to estimate the value of the land of the subject property for : 

the cost approach, if applicable, and for an allocation of total value oe 

between land and improvements. - | 

= Physically Possible : —— an | | 

| | In analyzing the highest and best use of the Anchor Bank land oe | 

holdings as if vacant, the logical pattern of utilization would be to | 

a address the Anchor Bank site and the Madison Newspapers site as one _ 

‘parcel, with the site of the Anchor Ramp addressed as a separate os 

m —-:—sc=iwParceil. This differs from the manner from which the property is being — 

- valued; i.e., which is to have the Anchor Building considered together -



ee with the Anchor Ramp, with the Madison Newspapers Lot valued Oe a 

: separately in that it is excess land. However, if all of the bank : 

” holdings were vacant, the fact that the Anchor Building site and the | 

a Madison Newspapers Lot are contiguous would cause them to be | os “ 

oe considered one site. ~ , a | 

a The physical characteristics of the parcels pose the first | 

ee constraint on possible uses. The size, shape and topography of the 

. - parcels are important elements with respect to their overall utility. 

| The total area of the Anchor Bank site together with the Madison | - | 

Newspapers lot is 33,000 square feet. The size of the Anchor Ramp | 

a | | site is 16,035 square feet. The sizes of the sites do not place any 

~ restrictions on the size or configuration of most likely developments. 

| However, it must be pointed out that the Madison Newspapers Lot was oe | | 

= formally occupied by a building that was razed some years ago. During | 

oe our inspection of the site, Mr. Ed Hill pointed out that the filling > 2 

of the site after the demolition of the Madison Newspapers building © | 

= involved the use of some "soft fill". This was discussed in the oo | 

| “context of parking lot settling and cracking; however, the post-razing | 

conditions of the site would have an impact on future development. It 

| ee is believed that the worst case scenario in this instance would be the | 

7 removal of any unsuitable fill materials prior to development of a new - 

ae structure. Also, any major use on the Square would probably include | 

- some lower level parking. As such, the fill material that was used 

| would probably have to be excavated anyway. | | 

. | When analyzing what is physically possible when discussing highest 

| and best use as if vacant, it is noted that the sub-soils indigenous 

ok to the site appear to adequately support the existing improvements. | 

We did notice a minor stress crack in the lobby of the Anchor | 
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, _ Building, but we did not notice any foundation cracking or signs: of oe 

| unusual settling in any of the structures. Also, the records of the 

n - soil borings for the Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp sites that are coe 

| shown on the blueprints do not indicate presence of any organic soils. — : 

& - Therefore, in terms of the highest and best use of the sites as if. | 

| vacant, it is reasonably safe to assume that improvements of a similar 

intensity to those currently in existence on the sites would be - Lo 

" physically possible. | | 7 | 

‘LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE aes oe 

| S - - The legal constraints that affect the sites’ possible uses are Lee 

- represented by the zoning code, and other outside legal encumbrances 

7 : ~ such as easements or other private restrictions placed on the sites. - 

In terms of zoning, permitted uses on the sites are dictated by the 

uses allowed in the C4 Central Commercial District zoning ordinance. Bo 

- ‘The c4 District is intended for the retail, service and office uses. : 

| characteristic of a central business district. While the list of | 

, - permitted uses in the C4 District is extensive, and other constraints | 

- in terms of yard requirements, height limitation, etc. are minimal ' | ee 

the major constraint in the C4 District is the fact that all new _ 

noe buildings and any major alteration of an exterior building facade must 

be approved by the Plan Commission. This means that a proposed | 

2 development must not only meet all the conditions of the zoning : 

ordinance and be financially feasible, but it must also be politically 

viable. While Madison’s government is sometimes viewed as restrictive 

nes with respect to new development by some, it should also be pointed out 

that local government desires to maintain the viability of downtown , 

; | Madison as a commercial district. Also, there has been major office 

| development on the Square during the past decade, which indicates that |



such development has oroven to be politically viable in the recent | 

| past. Further, it has been reported that the proposed M&I Bank/Foley 

| me _  & Lardner Building is nearing the completion of its planning stages, ne 

a with development likely to begin sometime next year. The political | | 

- viability of new office development in downtown Madison will be best — oe 

_ demonstrated by the treatment this project. receives from the Plan | = 

Commission and other local government agencies integral in the : | 

| | approval process. - | | 

a Oe _ In terms of specific legal constraints as opposed to the | | | 

; se intangible constraint of having to receive Plan Commission approval, | 

the types of uses that are reasonably probable for the sites are | | 

| permitted uses under the zoning. These uses include various types of S | 

. ‘ef fice and retail uses. Further, no accessory off-street parking is 

® required in the C4 District, any off-street parking which is provided | 

ea - is controlled as to the location, type, and size of such facility so | 

a as to reduce congestions on streets within or leading to the C4 | | | 

District. The c4 District requires a minimum rear yard of 10 feet in | 

a order to provide for the purpose of loading and unloading from future | 

alleyway systems. However, this rear yard requirement may be waived | 

7 by the Zoning Board of Appeals if it is found that the rear yard is oe | 

not necessary as a part of an alleyway system. | Also, zoning lots on 

on ae the Square shall be developed with buildings of not less than 3 a 

- stories nor more than 10 stories in height, which is applicable to the 

front portion or main street portion of the combined Anchor Building 

- and Madison Newspapers site. The restriction that would be applicable 

to the site of the Anchor Ramp would be that the building could only | 

have a maximum height of 8 stories. Be - ag 

i 
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5 aan In terms of private legal constraints, no title policy on the | 

A ee various properties was made available for our inspection. We would - 

| anticipate the presence of usual utility easements, which would have | 

4 ae no negative effect on value. In addition, that portion of the Anchor one 

Ay Bank site upon which the addition was built is subject to a 15 foot ee 

a ‘setback agreement above the third floor. The property adjoining to Coe | 

fi _the east is subject to a similar agreement in order to create a light ls 

- well to allow for the preservation of views. In addition, it is x“ 

i | reasonable to assume that some sort of easement agreement exists to 

allow for the tunnel connection between the Anchor Building and the - 

| - Anchor Ramp. This would actually add to value, since it in effect 

) 5 makes the Anchor Ramp an attached parking facility as opposed to | | 

- strictly a remote parking facility. | - _ oe 

a The above legal constraints can be categorized into two general | 

ss areas in terms of their impact on the sites. The first area woula - 

a involve those legal constraints which can be measured which would > oe 

_ include yard requirements, height restrictions, etc. This set of 

i | legal constraints does not impose any unusual conditions that would _ | 

4 limit the development potential of the sites. The other set of legal oe 

oe constraints is intangible, since it involves the government approval 

4 process. This would include the need for a new building to receive ; 

n= Plan Commission approval, and the need for any parking related to such : 

i , building to also receive approvals. The degree to which these | 

‘ _ intangible constraints would limit development on the sites cannot be 

- -predicted. It is our opinion that the City’s desire to maintain the © 

} viability of the Square area would probably be the primary > | 

- consideration and that a project with a development plan in keeping _ 

- with stated city goals would be approved. ; | 7 : 
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| FINANCIALLY FEASIBLE = oe een 

A | ‘The zoning and neighboring land uses in the area suggest two | 

potential uses for the sites. The first is an office use, and the re | 

q . second would be some sort of high-end residential use for the site of | 

| the Anchor Ramp. _ | eee | - | 

a | The financial feasibility of the development of a new, major 

i | office building in downtown Madison today depends on the ability of | | 

a - the developer to maintain some sort of financial incentives from local | “ 

f government (e.g., TIF financing, development bonds, etc.). The other : | 

_ factor that dictates project feasibility is the ability of the sponsor ~ 

i to prelease sufficient space in order to attract financing. The | | 

7 Ae ability to obtain funding in both real estate debt and equity markets : | 

o is extremely difficult today. Notice that all of the office projects 

[ built in the Square neighborhood during the past decade received some ee 

. sort of government aid as postulated earlier as part of their ce | 

j financial packaging. Further, it is our understanding that | 7 

. negotiations are currently underway with respect to obtaining these - | 

i types of financing incentives for the planned M&I Bank/Foley & Lardner _ 

a office Project. | 

| | The feasibility of a new major office project without such 

wet incentives and aids was tested using the following set of assumptions. | 

t The total cost of the newly constructed State of Wisconsin Office | 

i Building as 101 East Wilson Street was $123.00 per square foot of | : 

i : rentable area. This does not include approximately 94,000,000 to - | 

| $5,000,000 spent by the State to create a computer center in the 

4 | - pbuilding. This $123 per square foot cost was rounded up to $125 per 

= - square foot. Using the assumption that a reasonable building envelope = | 

would be based on 90% lot coverage (i.e., that the city would require : | 
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a . some open area, planting areas, and or green space) with 9 story eR 

a office structure (underground parking plus garage parking at the first | 

level) and that the building has an 85% efficiency ratio, a net or. oe 

a 3 rentable office area can be derived and financial perimeters applied | | 

to this estimate in order to check feasibility. With costs at $125.00 

a | | per square foot, an overall capitalization rate of 11.75%, 5% vacancy 

, as an underwriting criterion and an expense ratio (i.e., landlord 

oe share of expenses) of 45% of gross income, a required gross income and | 

i therefore required gross rent per square foot can be derived. This , 

, - was done in the following table: _ ce | | 0S 

| — | ee Financial Feasibility Testing - Office = Chee 

i Site Area 33,000 sq ft 
: Lot Coverage x 90% | Ce 

Building Footprint 29,700 sq ft | : 
i Number of Stories x 9 

Gross Office Area 267,300 sq ft a 
; aan Efficiency Ratio 4 _ 85% | ey ae 

| Rentable Area | 227,205 sq ft | | 
, Cost Per Square Foot $x. 125 - 

| Total Cost | $28,400,625 ,,, aa 
7 Overall Rate | sb, eK _.11.75 2 | 

i a Required Net Income 7 $ 3,337,073 | | 
ss Net Parking Income | | 

aa (681 Stalls @ $90/Month 
i . @ 50% Expense Ratio. $ - 367,740 | , 

= a Required Net Income, Offices S$ 2,969,333 | 
coe © 1 Minus Operating Expense Ratio > 55 7 

. | Required Effective Gross Income S$ 5,398,788 coe 
a + 1 Minus Vacancy Allowance = 95 | | 

= Required Gross Income S 5,682,934 | | 
. | = Rentable Area , + 227,205 | | 

q | Required Gross Rent ~~ S 25.01 — | 

oe The above table shows that the minimum gross rent a new building 

i would have to achieve would be about $25.00 per square foot, which is a 

{ - above the rents being achieved by Class A office buildings on the 

oe Square. Further, the cost for such a building is based on the costs 

4 of the new State of Wisconsin Office Building which probably did not 

- include much of an expense for carry or tenant improvements above | 
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di a market standards, given the fact that the building waa préleased and 

a then purchased based on an option by the State. Therefore, costs for 

a speculative building would probably be higher, which in turn would 

I | mean an even higher rent than the one postulated above. In addition, | 

the preleasing of any large new building in today’s market would be of , 

a - questionable possibility, given the fact that the M&I Bank/Foley & . | 

a : Lardner Building might be coming on line and because there are few 

| large private sector tenants that are currently "in play". While | . 

f State government could certainly provide the impetus for a new | | 

building, the fact that the State recently purchased a new building os , 

i and the fact that the State is currently involved in the development cher 

J of the new World Dairy Center means that the State probably would not | 

™ ce have an interest in such a project for some time. Even though the ae | 

i market is extremely tight, unless a developer has a large anchor es 

- tenant, preleasing among small tenants to achieve a sufficient level med 

i A to obtain construction loan funds would be extremely difficult. | 

| | - Therefore, in spite of the tight market conditions, the above _ 

i vanalysis indicates that a new office development on the Square without 

Z | - some sort of subsidy to achieve a lower breakeven rent would not be aes 

Oe currently feasible. The same numerical perimeters and hence | “ 

a feasibility problem would also apply to any office development planned 

e : on the site of the Anchor Ramp. | | : 

i _ MAXIMALLY PRODUCTIVE | ] 

a aoe The above analysis indicates that office development on the sites 

| being appraised is not feasible without substantial preleasing and aes 

al _ financial incentives from local government. Since both of these | 

. elements depend on the management and development expertise of the 

| - entrepreneur proposing such a development, feasibility of any logical | 

= use for the sites cannot be proven. This means that attempting to a 
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ul ee prove whether or not such use is the maximally productive use of the | - 

4 site would be subject to the assumptions that the development entity a 

we would be able to obtain the financial package necessary to make the os 

a development feasible, along with the required preleasing specified by — nes 

| : a lender. Both are subject to negotiation and therefore cannot be 

i gauged in this appraisal. ‘ | | no 2 2 

" CONCLUSION re oe 

a The above analysis indicates that the feasibility of the logical : 

i | ‘use for the sites, which is a new office building, is tenuous because Ss 

| Q so many factors need to come together to make a project feasible | : 

| (e.g., preleasing, financing, government assistance, etc.). It should a 

a be pointed out that although a new office development is reportedly in | 

| the final planning stages (M&I Bank/Foley & Lardner Building), there ae 

5 are other sites in the vicinity of the Square that are vacant or under | 

. | utilized. Such sites would include the City’s Brayton Lot and the - 

i YMCA site. Under utilized sites would include the site slated for the — 

ee luxury condominium project on West Mifflin Street, the vacant ee 

a Woolworth Building, the Kressge Building site on East Main Street as - S 

f well as others. This suggests that in spite of the tight office | he 

we market, that the ability to assemble all the necessary ingredients for “ 

a a successful development is difficult; otherwise, one or more of these a 

S sites should have been developed or redeveloped over the past few | | : 

J years. The tenuousness of the feasibility of a new office project 

i | indicates that if vacant, the sites might remain vacant for some time. | 

; If so, they would probably be used for surface parking as an interin | 

a use. a | oo oe 
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| ‘HIGHEST AND BEST USE AS IMPROVED ope ars pee ok 

a | An analysis of a property’s highest and best use as improved is 

oe crucial in identifying the suitability of the improvements as they 

2 & exist on the date of the appraisal for continued use, as well as “ 

| identifying comparable sales to be used in the Sales Comparison and | 

i Income Capitalization Approaches to value. The highest and best use / | 

a of the property as improved must also meet the four tests of being a 

= physically possible, legally permissible, financially feasible and 

i - maximally : productive. | Since this analysis will deal with the : 

| oe properties as improved, the analysis will view the properties as they 

i are being appraised. This means that, although physically separate, © - 

J | the Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp will be analyzed together as one [ee 

- property since they would be purchased as such, and the Madison come 

4 Newspapers Lot will be treated as a separate property since: it has | | 

ne sufficient size to be a development site and could therefore be sold. 

i of f as excess land. | 7 re 

4 _ Physically Possible oe | ue 

oe When analyzing the Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp, it has been . 

| ‘shown that the improvements exist without any apparent soil or. : 

| foundation problems and the fact that they are in good condition | 

a indicates that it is likely that the physical plant can remain as is © . 

for some time. With respect to the Anchor Building itself, the | 

i e existing construction of the building can be altered somewhat, in that 

i the moveable partitions in the original section of the building can be 

- moved in order to create different types of tenant spaces. However, 

a such flexibility has already been incorporated into the historic | 

"| . operations of the building. The inefficiency of the building is 

i _ caused by the design of the addition, and the way it was coupled with 

J aan | ae | 
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a the existing building; this cannot be altered. This means that itis | 

4 not physically possible to greatly improve building efficiency and | 

| 3 therefore make the building more economically productive. Also, the 

a other area that would improve economic productivity would be to oe 

add a window band on the first and second floor areas that lack = oe 

a | windows in order to create more desirable office space. Given the | 

a : construction of the building, this would be prohibitively expensive. 3 

| In terms of physical possibility, the Anchor Ramp is also clearly . 

f physically possible, and reflects no differential settling or other 

| evidence of soil problems. However, the flexibility of the Anchor 

| _ Ramp is limited by the column spacing. It is impossible to increase | eee 

q the parking yield of the ramp given the spacing of the columns. os 

= | we Finally, with respect to the Madison Newspapers Lot, the surface 

fl parking lot. is obviously physically possible since it exists. | 

Legally Permissible | 

q ‘ey As discussed earlier in the Zoning Analysis section of this | 

a report, the current uses of the subject improvements and surface &y 

a parking is a permitted use and conforms to the zoning specifications | 

a of the C4 Zoning District. In addition, the uses that are logical | 

uses for the Anchor Building in terms of types of office uses, perhaps | 

i a computer center or data processing operation in conjunction with an 

) | office use, some sort of first floor retail use, etc. would be legally 

i permissible under the zoning. Therefore, most logical uses to which : | 

a | “the existing improvements might be put would probably be legal under 

the zoning. Se - | | Pes 

a - Financially Feasible os | 

- “ The purpose of this section of the analysis of highest and best 

d use as improved is to determine whether or not any of the physical | 
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a alterations of the existing improvements would be financially wee 

5 feasible. However, no alternative use scenarios have been suggested ~ 

“i in the previous analysis, nor have any scenarios been suggested which © 

aq would imply an intensification of the existing use. Therefore, no 

. financial feasibility testing appears necessary in the subject case. 7 | 

i Maximally Productive | : - | | 

a The highest and best use of the properties as improved that has : | 

| emerged from the above analysis is a continuation of the existing | 

a pattern of utilization of the properties. Now it is necessary to . 

mes evaluate that pattern of utilization in order to determine whether or oe 

| not the economic productivity of the property can somehow be enhanced. | 

i There are a few areas that come to mind when analyzing the subject © | 

= oo peoparty.. First, Anchor can increase economic productivity by wus 

i 7 collecting the real estate tax overages to which it is entitled in the _ 

aS leases. Second, this appraisal assumes a sale of the assets which | 

a would imply that Anchor would be required to pay market rate for both 

| the office spaces and parking stalls it occupies. This would © ae 

a OE obviously increase the economic productivity of the property. Another oe 

| - operational change that might enhance economic productivity would be | | 

| the gradual elimination of the moveable partitions in the original ee 

q section of the building. According to Mr. Edwin Hill, Jr., there is 5 

sometimes resistance to the use of partitions to create leased space. 

d He noted that existing tenants in the building, when renewing leases, | / 

a sometimes attempt to obtain nore permanent partitions in their space. | 

A number of the larger tenants in the original section of the building 7 

a | are attorneys and it is apparently common for the attorneys to © es 

- - negotiate to receive drywall partitions in their spaces. over time, “Se 

a oe it may be possible to obtain higher rents by using more permanent ee 

: 86 oe |



O partitions, although the cost/benefit relationship would have to be | | | 

a examined. | | | : SE us eee 

ee Therefore, it is our conclusion that the highest and best use of _ 

q the subject properties as improved is a continuation of the present ae 

_ pattern of utilization. | | | He, | 

a Probable Buyer Profile | 

4 : Since the use of the property has now been identified, it is also 

OSES useful to identify the logical buyer type that would be most likely to 

4 buy the property if it were offered for sale. Identification of the 

| probable buyer helps in terns of identifying the types of analyses to | 

a -- - be used to value the property. | | wes | ia 

a | - Our research and the history of the Square market indicates that oe 

= it is not likely that the property would appeal to an institutional | | 

f type of buyer. The Madison market is too small to attract larger life 

| insurance companies or pension fund buyers. Also, it must be | | 

a | recognized that the original section of the Anchor Building and the © 

= Anchor Ramp are almost 30 years old, and suffer from functional 

2 | obsolescence. In addition, if Anchor leaves the property, the 

q property would lose any sort of added credit element to the income 

| stream that would be implied by Anchor’s continued occupancy. Also, a. 

i the small size of the Square office market means that it is unlikely | . 

~~ that an institution would want to buy and in effect own a large ; | 

q percentage of the market, which implies greater exposure during market _ 

a swings. One of the few national institutional investors that had been 

| active in Madison was Prudential, and they have liquidated their s 

i holdings in Madison. a | | 

-— When one examines the ownership pattern in the Square market, it S 

a = is clear those properties that are not owned by local institutional | 

4 - . | |



a - type of owners (e.g., banks, local insurance companies, government, | - 

A etc.) are owned either by local investment partnerships or wealthy ; oe 

; : individuals. Therefore, the logical buyer type for the subject | ee 

a . property would be one of these types of buyers. The latter buyer type a 

oy is viewed as far less likely. In addition, it is possible that the eS. | 

4 -_property would appeal to some sort of regional investment partnership. = 

5 - -‘fhe tight office market around the Square might attract the interest - © 

. _ of someone from outside of Madison, but again it probably would not ce 

a attract national interest. Therefore, the investment criteria that . 

| would be applicable for use with estimating the value of the property | 

a would be the criteria employed the these types of buyers. Such buyers | 

a today are primarily concerned with receiving adequate initial cash ae 

= / flow returns. | , | | ee 

f - - | oe | | 

: a VALUATION | / | 

INTRODUCTION ae 

= a ‘The actual valuation of the subject property is the culmination of 

2 ‘the systematic analysis of the property done in the earlier stages of _ 7 

| the appraisal process. This process has provided the framework within | 

| | | which the value of the property will be estimated, in effect setting ce 

| | | stage for the application of the various methods that will be used to me 

2 ee value the property. | | a po oS 

P , There are three traditional methodologies or approaches that are 

a typically used in the valuation of real property, which are briefly | 

summarized as follows: | | & 2 

i ae | 1. The Cost Approach, which provides a value indication via ee 
oe | estimation of the current cost of reproducing or replacing _ 

| | the property’s improvements, less any loss in value from - 
= all forms of depreciation and obsolescence, plus the land 
a value; — a : oe | |



i oy The Sales Comparison Approach, in which a value indication © 
| for the subject property is derived by analysis of recent _ 

4 | | 7 Sales of comparable properties; and oe oe coe 

Wee . 3. The Income Approach, which involves evaluation of the OSes 
-_ | property’s earning potential to derive an estimate of net | 
4 | income, which is then capitalized at an appropriate rate to 

| indicate value. | 7 | ee 

a noe Although each approach provides a separate value indication for ae 

a the property being appraised, the three approaches are interrelated. | 

a - Analysis and data used in the application of one approach are S | 

. integrated into the other approaches. The final step of this process , 

a = is the reconciliation process, which entails an evaluation of the 

& approaches in concert with one another and in the context of the a 

_ balance of the report to derive a final value estimate. ae 

a ms a | LAND VALUATION eee 

nea The first task in this process is valuation of the subject land. 

i ‘This also has to be performed to estimate a separate value for the aus 

a Madison Newspapers Lot. “As discussed in the Highest and Best Use 

- section of this report, land is valued as if vacant and available for _ 

a | its highest and best use There are numerous methods by which land can Mie 

ee be valued, including (1) the sales comparison approach, (2) the a 

3 “allocation method, (3) the development method, and (4) the land I 

4 . residual and ground rent capitalization method. — | 

. 8 When there is sufficient data available, the most reliable method ~~. 

J ne of estimating land value is the sales comparison method. First, it is | 

| the most direct and easily understood approach; land value is based on 

5 the prices that other, similar parcels have recently sold for. | S 

4 ae Second, this approach best reflects the behavior of market | 

= participants, who gauge the price at which they might buy or sell a 

i parcel by "comparison shopping" in the marketplace. 
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d . Those sales that shed some light on the potential value for the | 

8 subject sites are summarized on the following pages. _ S La 

™ oe our market research indicates that there have been very few land ~~. 

iq gales in downtown Madison, with no sales of vacant sites ion the Square 

oe itself in many years. In addition to the sales listed in the os 

: | exhibits, other sales that might provide background will be discussed _ 

8 : as follows. These following sales are not meant to be primary : 

. / indicators of value, but are rather provided in an attempt to give the ae 

A | reader more background information about the land market in downtown | 

oy Madison as a basis for the conclusions in this report. 

d The site at 436 West Main Street, which is 4 blocks west of the | 

5 a Square, sold in October of 1991 for a price of $115,000. This site | 

. oe was zoned R-5 and was used for parking. The indicated unit price for 

4 | this 10,890 square foot site was $10.56 per square foot. Another land | 

| - sale that provides some indication of the value of downtown land when 

a - used for parking is provided by the sale of the site at 321 West | wos 

5 Gorham Street which sold for $100,000 in June of 1986. This corner a 

= parcel just off of State Street is located three blocks northwest of | 

a | the Square and was vacant at the time of sale since the improvements : 

| had burned and were demolished after a fire. The adjacent owner | 

4 _purchased the site to expand parking. The parcel is 8,712 square | 

_ feet, for an indicated unit price of $11.48 per square foot. oe a | 

J oe There are also certain improved property sales in the Square oo 

4 neighborhood that involve under utilized buildings, which is 7 | 

| interpreted by some market observers as an attempt to basically secure 

A the land underneath said buildings and hope that the improvements | 

i SUES basically carry the land until some future development opportunity Ae 

J - becomes feasible. For example, the parcel at 29 East Main Street, | 

4 ‘which is the site of the former S.S. Kressge Company variety Store, | 
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Be vocation: 207-215 West Washington Avenue _ | 
Es Madison, Wisconsin | 

1 Sale Price: $744,600 Sale Date: 1/15/90 | | 
- Parcel Size: 30,492 Sq Ft GBA: N/A | 

- Price/Sq Ft Lot: $24.42 ~~ Grantor: YMCA of Madison | 
Grantee: Jerome Mullins Zoning: C4 Commercial - 

a Use: Vacant Land Conveyance: Warranty Deed | 
Conditions of Sale: Arms-length VOL/PG: 114143/49 | 

| Financing: Cash to Seller — | | 
a Description: | 

aa This site is a rectangular corner site at southwest corner of West 
_ Washington Avenue and South Broom Street. The parcel is located 2 | 

5 - blocks west of the Square. The site was formerly improved with the | : 
ye downtown YMCA. The seller had assembled a parcel for a larger | | 

| facility and had demolished the existing improvements and had | , 
e completed the excavation for a foundation of a proposed building ) 
a before the sale. In terms of the assemblage, the seller had | 

a acquired the adjacent site at 215 West Washington Avenue in May of : 
| 1987 at a price of $235,000, with a unit price of $26.97 for the 

a 8,712 square foot parcel. It is believed that the seller was unable | 
LS to obtain the funding for the new facility and therefore had to | 
2 abandon the project. The buyer is a local developer and major | 

s property owner in the downtown Madison area. The buyer’s plans for 
‘i the site are unknown; the excavation on the site has been filled and 

a the site is now used as surface parking on an interim basis. The © 
mE - buyer owns the Inn On The Park, and this site now provides overflow 

a surface parking for the hotel. It should be noted that the buyer 
has been very active in promoting the downtown convention center and 

| may perhaps be hoping to build a hotel facility to compliment the 
a | convention center once the latter is developed, since the convention 

7 center is being built without a hotel. However, this is speculation 
only; the owner/developer has not made public any plans for the | 
former YMCA site. | | | |
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i Location: 215 West Washington | | eee 
Madison, Wisconsin | 

Z Sale Price: $235,000 aoa | Sale Date: 5/1/87 | | 
- Parcel Size: 8,712 sq ft GBA: N/A | | 

| Price/Sq Ft Lot: $26.97 | Grantor: MZM Partners | 
Grantee: YMCA of Madison Zoning: C4 Commercial | | 
Use: Clear for new construction Conveyance: Warranty Deed | 

Conditions of Sale: Arms-length. VOL/PG: 9930/78 
i | Purchased for assemblage. | 

Financing: Cash to Seller ae 
Description: | 

4 This is a rectangular interior parcel located adjacent to the site 
- described herein as Sale 1, located 2 blocks west of the Square. © | 

PEE This site was acquired by the YMCA to facilitate then future oe 
a -  @xpansion plans. The site reportedly was improved with an older | | 
"ia two-story building at the time of sale. Razing costs are unknown : 

and should be added to the above price to arrive at a total mo 
indicated cost for the site. , | Ss 

3 | | | | |
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J Location: 501 East Washington Avenue as 
oa ae - Madison, Wisconsin | . 

a Sale Price: $600,000 | | Sale Date: 6/5/85. | 
Parcel Size: 40,725 sq ft GBA: N/A 
Price/Sq Ft Lot: $14.73 | | Grantor: Wayne Sweeney | 

a Grantee: WMC Foundation Zoning: C4 Commercial 
Use: Clear for new construction Conveyance: Warranty Deed | - | 

- Conditions of Sale: | VOL/PG: 6872/17 | 
a Believed to be Arms-length | 

, Financing: Cash to Seller | 
Description: ce | 

a Rectangular corner parcel on a highly visible site on the outskirts © 
- | of downtown Madison. This site is located 5 blocks east of the | 

Square. The site was reportedly improved with several older | | 
z | buildings when sold, and the purchaser cleared the site for the 
4 construction of the new Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce _ 

- Association Building. Razing costs are not included in the above © 
nes sale price; the price would have to be adjusted upward to account 

a for razing. | | | 

a Lo | | s - | | | | |
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J Location | | | 16 East Doty Street 7 oe 
ae | Madison, Wisconsin | | 7 

i Sale Price: $200,000 Sale Date: 6/9/88 ve | 
Parcel Size: 11,589 sq ft GBA: N/A : 

m jPrice/Sq Ft Lot: $17.26 _ Grantor: Not Known | : 
Pm Grantee: One East Main Partnership Zoning: C4 | | : 

| (Urban Land Interests) | | | | | a 
» Use: Surface Parking Lot Conveyance: Warranty Deed | 
4 Conditions of Sale: Arms-length VOL/PG: 

Financing: Cash to Seller | 
- Description: : - | | | 

5 | Rectangular interior parcel fronting on the "outer-ring" of the | 
a , -. downtown neighborhood. This parcel was purchased as part of an. | 

assemblage to provide surface parking for the office building | 

m jg developed at One East Main Street. According to a representative of 
| | the buyer group, this site was one of a number of sites being | 

| assembled from two owners, so the price paid is not necessarily | 
- reflective of what the site would have sold for on its own. It is 

J rather more the result of an internal allocation by the buyer. |
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G Location: | - 21 East Main Street | _ ly | | 
| | Madison, Wisconsin | i 

i Sale Price: $385,000 Sale Date: 3/13/86 - cats 
Parcel Size: 16,476 sq ft GBA: One i-story Bldg, oe eos 

| One 2-story Bldg eS 
oe | with a total gross 

: , area above grade of mas 
, : | | | 24,660 sq ft per | a 

a om assessment records. | 
Price/Sq Ft Lot: $23.37 Grantor: Northwestern Mutual | 

clay . ed | | | Life 

a Grantee: Urban Land Interests Zoning: C4 | | 
Use: Assembled for development site Conveyance: Warranty Deed 

z one for One East Main Building | | 
a Conditions of Sale: Arms-length VOL/PG: 9666/12 | 

Financing: Cash to Seller | 
Description: | 

3 This site is an interior site that was assembled for the overall 
) development of the building at One East Main Street. The project | 

as - involved the purchase of the old J.C. Penny Building at One East | 
qd _ Main Street along with the parcel described above as Land Sale 4 and 
7 a small building at 117 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard, | 

cee subsequently razed to create parking. The National Mutual Benefit | 
| Building at 119 Martin Luther King Drive was also purchased as part | 
| of the overall assemblage. The same comment made for Land Sale 4 | 

applies in that the above price is as much an allocation as it is a 
h purchase price... | |



a | sold in November of 1986 at a price of $600,000. This involved the | 

A "purchase of a site with 13,634 square feet which is improved with a . 2 

Oe building with a first floor area that covers almost the entire site : 

a and which also has a full basement. The buyer of this property, Mr. : 

/ Jerome Mullins, recently rehabbed the building subsequent to having | | 

i leased it to the State of Wisconsin as a day care center. However, a : - 

4 | single story building of this type would conceivably an under- 

. utilization of a Square parcel with the day care center viewed as a 

a holding action to carry the property until some future date. The unit ; 

| price of the sale would be $44.24 per square foot of first floor area, | 

a | or $44.00 per square foot of land area. Obviously, the redevelopment | 

5 : program the buyer had in mind when the property purchased did not come CT. 

together, otherwise the rehabilitation would not have been done. 

i Before attempting to estimate the value of the subject sites, ss 

- another factor that has to be taken into account is the relative we 

a . supply and demand conditions of the market relative to other available 

2 | sites. In other words, the downtown Madison market has avoided over- | 

a supply conditions because it is typical for one major building to be | 

a Ss built and then complete its absorption phase before another building 7 : 

| is developed. Therefore, in order to help estimate the value of a. | 

4 vacant site, that site must be ranked relative to competing Sites. If - 

s a number of vacant sites are available, they would have to compete for S 

a the one or two development opportunities that would be feasible ata © 

a | given point in time, which means that those sites that have a lower a 

es ranking may have to wait until development on the more preferable — 

a sites would be completed. Such sites would logically be used for some 

; interim use until such future development opportunity presented 

q - itself. A summary of the sites that would be considered available 

4 ee development sites in downtown Madison is as follows. oe | | 
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es 1. East Mifflin Street Assemblage on the Square | 

, | Jerome Mullins, as North Square Associates, has purchased | | 

4 six parcels from 14 East Mifflin through 24 East Mifflin | | 
| | - over the last few years for the purpose of developing a ~~ 7 

| mixed used project which would include first floor retail 
d with apartments and/or condominiums above. Mr. Mullins had , 
mo been working with Kenton Peters, architect, in the | 

preliminary planning of this project; the first plans q 
4 / | included luxury condominiums. | | 

Approximately two years ago, the six old buildings which | 
Z included apartments over stores, a restaurant, anda 
g theatre were judged not historically significant so that 

. . the owner could obtain a demolition permit. But to-date | | 
| | | the project has not been started. It would appear that Mr. | 

a | Mullins was busy with the development of a day care center | 
eS | at 29 East Main and possibly, the development of First on | 

University, a 200 plus student apartment building near the | 
5 | | intersection of University Avenue and North Bassett Street. oo 

: AS - According to the City of Madison 1992 assessment records, | 
| | the six parcels total 16,986 square feet or 0.39 acres with | 

5 | frontage on East Mifflin Street of 129 feet. Many of the | 
RES sites are vacant in anticipation of the development. The ~~. 

a Site is located in TIF District 14 and has been zoned PUD- | 
4 GDP. The 1992 assessed value of the land averages $26.70 | 
- per square foot. | 

oe A representative of the City of Madison Planning and | | 
q development Department believes that this potential — | 

: development is low on Mr. Mullin’s priority list. | 

2. The Kressge Building at Corner of East Main and South © os | 
: | | Pinckney | , ee 

4 a The now vacant Kressge’s Building, located at 29 East Main | 
wy | Street (Block 89) was purchased by Jerome Mullins in the | 

. | ~mid-1980s as a hotel site in anticipation of the City f 
zz» building a Convention Center on Block 88, the site of the | 
4 ee old US Post Office which was purchased by the City for | 

| offices. | | a hee 

a | es This site contains 13,634 square feet (0.31 acres) and is 
: assessed at $420,000 or $30.81 per square foot for 1992. | 

d | Just recently Mr. Mullins’s proposal to lease 29 East Main _ 
— to the State of Wisconsin for a Day Care Center was | 

accepted and the center is now in operation. _ 

5 3. The Brayton Lot on East Washington, South Butler and South 
| | Hancock | oT 

7 The City-owned Brayton Lot is located at 1 South Butler ae 
| | Street just east of the State Offices of GEF I and | 

| accommodates 188 cars. It contains 61,710 square feet | | 
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a vole | | (1.42 acres) according to the 1992 assessment records with © | 
oe | frontage on South Butler, and also on South Hancock and | 

. . East Washington Avenue. The site is zoned C2 and is in TIF | 
7 | i District 5. | | | | 

. a | : The State of Wisconsin Building Commission recently 
a purchased the improved property adjacent to the parking lot | 

| from the Madison Turners, a gymnastic school. The Turner — | 
| | site contains 15,048 square feet (0.35 acres) with 99 feet | 

A | of frontage on Butler Street. This site is also in TIF | 
a | District 15. | | | 

_ According to a representative of the City of Madison | | 
: Planning and Development Department, the City of Madison | 

would consider proposals from the private sector for 7 
development of this site. | Se 

| 4. The Vacant YMCA Site on West Washington Avenue , 

- : Jerome and Carol Mullins purchased the site of the old YMCA : 
wi in 1990. Although not confirmed, it has been rumored that _ | 

| | Mr. Mullins acquired this site for potential expansion of | 
= - | parking for the Inn on the Park which he also owns. Other | 
4 | rumors suggest that he has assembled this site for possible © 

) hotel expansion in connection with the Monona Terrace oa: 
| Convention Center. . | | 

| | According to the 1992 assessment records the site consists : | 
oe of two parcels located at 207 and 215 West Washington. | 

7 | Avenue. The combined area of the site is 30,492 square | | 
P : | feet (0.70 acres) with combined frontage of 198 feet. The 

- 1992 assessment of $675,000 translates to $22.14 per square | 
| foot. The property is zoned C4 Commercial, but it is not | 
q | - located in a TIF District. | 

oe If vacant and available, the Anchor Building site coupled with the 

a coe Madison Newspapers Lot would represent a premier development site. | | 

There is little market evidence available to suggest what may be | 

_ achieved by such a site if available in the open market. In spite of | 

a the downtown office market, the current condition of real estate debt 

- and equity markets is very prohibitive, making any development oe | 

d | ventures today extremely difficult without extensive preleasing. ws 

4 Developers have learned the lesson of not creating an inventory of 

Y vacant land for development projects given the problems associated 

Gg - with the carrying costs for vacant land. In the case of downtown | 

Madison, it is reasonable to assume that parking could help offset 

some holding costs. 7 | | 
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a : The only available sale that provides a reasonable basis for the Sy 

estimation of the value of such a site is the sale of the YMCA site at Be 

mo 207-215 West Washington Avenue at $24.42 per square foot. This site 

remains vacant today. | Given the superior location of the Anchor 7 oe : 

sy Building/Madison Newspapers Lot site, an upward adjustment would be | 

o | justified. Given the remaining utility of the Anchor Building, a 8 

_ value estimate for the Anchor Building site as if vacant is not . oo 

' necessary for any sort of application, but is perhaps useful as | 

- ‘background information. — Given the lack of conerete information from 

| which to draw conclusions, and given the upward adjustments that would ; 7 

be necessary from the only sales that are available to shed any light | | 

on the matter, it would be reasonable to expect that if vacant today, 

. the Anchor Building/Madison Newspapers Lot site could command a price oy 7 

a - between $35.00 and $45.00 per square foot. | oo. 4 

| More germane to this report is the value potential of the Madison | 

J eis Newspapers Lot. The Madison Newspapers Lot is currently improved asa ss 

surface parking lot and is used for employee parking. The lot has a ook | 

“ ee total of 37 stalls, including 4 which are kept vacant during winter | 

| - _ for snow removal and 3 which are used as a location for trash | 

7 dumpsters. Assuming the use of 34 stalls, (i.e., eliminating the snow 

_ storage areas) and given a market rent of $70.00 per month, the oS | 

= aS Madison Newspapers Lot has gross income potential of $28,560 per year. | 

2 The 1991 real estate taxes for the site were $23,345, indicating a | 

nominal amount of positive net income. Obviously, an entity _ | | 

‘purchasing the site would not be basing such a purchase on parking | 

5 os revenues put would rather buy the site for assemblage purposes (e.g., 

to assemble a development site, to provide for or expand parking, oe | | 
" | | |



a etc.). In terms of ranking ‘the Madison Newspapers Lot site on its : 

own, it would be regarded as inferior to a site with Square frontage. - 

_ Further, if sold toa third party, the adjacent Anchor Building would ee 

q | be regarded as a negative factor, since it is one of the tallest © - | 

| buildings on the Square and would obscure views of the Capitol | | | 

4 | Building. However, a tall building developed on the Madison | 

Newspapers Lot site would have lake views, which is a plus. Any | 

= | pbuilding developed on the site would also overlook the new Dane County | 

a | Jail and the market acceptance of such a location has yet to be - | 

_ decided. On a positive note, the Site would be one of the closer | | 

Ss downtown sites relative to the Monona Terrace Convention Center. a 

; _ In attempting to estimate the value of the Madison Newspapers Lot _ 

oes “as an individual site, we first examined the history of the purchase | 

a , of the site by Anchor Savings. According to city records, the site of - | 

the old Madison Newspapers, Inc. Building at South Carroll and Doty : 

Streets was sold in 1980 to the Affiliated Bank of Madison and Anchor | 

‘ Savings and Loan Association. The institution paved the site to be | 

, used for parking. At that time it was thought that the parking would | 

be temporary. The sale price reflected by city records at the time s 

was $578,520, with the total land area involved in the sale recorded | 

= as 24,542 square feet. Anchor Savings and Affiliated Bank apparently | ; 

a ae then did some trading, with Anchor acquiring a 3,570 square foot ae | 

| parcel# owned by Affiliated Bank located immediately behind the Anchor | 

| Building site. Affiliated Bank received the remainder of the site eo 

SS such that Anchor created a "squared-off" site, with the net gain to 

a Anchor of a 132 foot deep (Carroll Street frontage) by 125 foot (West 

| | Doty Street frontage) site. The balance of the land involved in this 

: transaction included interior sites, with Anchor able to then create a 
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ae nove desirable development site. Allocation of purchase price done by 

the assessor at that time indicates that the purchase price was S| 

wo allocated entirely to Anchor's net acquisition, with the value of the eo 7 

a | land apparently traded to Affiliated Bank of Madison reflected as a wae 

zero net value against the land acquired by Anchor from Affiliated | | 

| Bank. Therefore, the entire $578,520 purchase price provided for an eee 

_ indicated unit value of $35.06 per square foot relative to the 16,500, 

. square foot site. The Wisconsin Real Estate Transfer Return filed for 

| the sale indicates that the property was land only, SO it would seem | 

moe that the Madison Newspapers, Inc. Building had been razed by that time 

put that the site had not yet been paved. | 

= When comparing this sale to current sales, it must be emphasized oS 

os : that Anchor was conducting an assemblage, and was able to secure what | 

a amounted to two sites; the 3,570 square foot immediately behind the , 

| | site of the Anchor Building, as well as those portions of the Madison | 

Newspapers site that created a more desirable development site. Given | 

= the circumstances, Anchor Savings was apparently forced to buy a | oe 

larger site than needed in order to complete this complex transaction. | 

| “Since this presented a rather unique opportunity, it is reasonable to : 

Bes assume that Anchor would have been motivated to pay a premium price. 

| However, viewing the Madison Newspapers site in the context of 

= a development site, it has an advantage in that there is no assemblage 

necessary to create a buildable site. Further, the off-Square © | 

| location would indicate that there are other competing vacant sites | : 

available, which might imply that the Madison Newspapers site presents | 

no unique development opportunity in the market. In other words, it © | 

5 . is not the only vacant site that would be available downtown, and some | 

of the other vacant sites discussed as available earlier would be | 
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- competitive, if not possibly more desirable. This means that there is 

no premium associated with the site due to having a monopoly position 

because there are other vacant land opportunities that do not involve | 

a | the need for a developer to conduct an assemblage. However, the | 

- game problem that impacted on the previous analysis of the Anchor _ 7 

2 Building Lot in conjunction with the Madison Newspapers Lot impacts on | 

our analysis of the Madison Newspapers Lot as a free-standing site. | 

' - There is a lack of market information available to provide a firm | 

a basis for estimating value. The only available relevant comparables oo | 

oss would be the YMCA site at 207-215 West Washington Avenue which sold in > | 

1990 at a unit price of $24.42 per square foot, and the sale of the | 

7 - gite at 16 East Doty Street as parking for the overall assemblage of | . 

‘the parcels that are combined in the overall project anchored by the | | 

a 7 One East Main Building. This latter sale sold at a unit price of | | | 

) $17.26 per square foot, but this was more an allocation than a true ue 

| sales price. | | | | es | | | | 

| a The Madison Newspapers site is judged to have a superior location 

= = relative to the YMCA site and a much superior location and superior | | 

utility to the 16 East Doty Street site, which is a narrower, interior 

| site. Therefore, given the comparable sale information discussed | 

oes earlier, the historic purchase of the site, and the unit price - 

" | indications of the most recent relevant comparables, along with | 

| consideration of the premium that would be accorded the site given its 

superiority to these comparables, a reasonable value range for the | 

: Madison Newspapers site would be $30 to $35 per square foot, or 

$495,000 to $577,500. A reasonable point estimate would be toward the 

high end of this range at $550,000. 
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Se ie - THE COST APPROACH ‘e | | 

: The cost approach to value is based on the principle of | | 

. : substitution which holds that a prudent investor would pay no more for | 

: | a property than the cost of acquiring a site and constructing - | . 

improvements of equal desirability and utility provided that such | | 

. improvements can be built without undue delay. The estimated cost new 

‘for the improvements is adjusted for all losses in value found to — | 

. affect the subject property as a result of all forms of depreciation 

| and obsolescence. Thus, an indicator of the value of the subject | | 

o property using the cost approach is derived via an estimate of the : 

a cost new of the improvements, less depreciation and obsolescence, plus | 

; land value. | | gee 

| The cost approach generally deemed to be applicable in valuation _ : | 

problems where the improvements represent the highest and best use of | 

ou the site are relatively new, and do not suffer froma high degree of : 

) functional or external obsolescence. The cost approach does not work o | 

| a well for older buildings and/or those buildings that suffer from a . | 

high degree of functional or external obsolescence. The reason the | | 

- approach breaks down for buildings of this type is because the - a 

| estimates of depreciation and obsolescence become increasingly | 

aifficult as the magnitude of such depreciation and obsolescence | | 

-_ increases, thus diminishing the reliability of the approach as an | | 

indicator to value. Further, the approach assumes that market : | 

| participants are basing purchase calculus on cost. | oS | | | 

eee The cost approach to value was not performed for the Anchor | | | | 

Building. This is because the improvements are older, making any | 

estimate of depreciation difficult. Further, the building suffers eo 
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a - from a significant degree of functional obsolescence due to its | ; 

inefficiency. ‘Finally, a purchaser ofa property of this type would | | 

= - base their purchase calculus not on the cost of producing an equally oe | 

_ desirable substitute, but rather on the income potential of the S | | 

sss property. Like other types of investment real estate, the value of a : 

| “property such as an Anchor Building is best reflected by the income © 

capitalization approach. | | 

= | However, included in the package of properties being appraised is © | 

a parking ramp, which might be valued based on some sort of cost - | & | | 

| analysis. While parking ramps also have investment characteristics in 

that they are income producing properties, a cost approach might be | 

= - more applicable to a parking ramp since there are not complex lease oe 

arrangements involved with such a property. In other words, a buyer | 

contemplating the purchase of a parking ramp is more likely to include : | 

: some sort of cost analysis in purchase calculus as opposed to the case | | 

of a multi-tenant office building. A separate valuation analysis for | 

9 the Anchor Ramp that includes cost analysis is included in Appendix H. | | 

THE SALES COMPARISON APPROACH | 2 

os The Sales Comparison Approach, or Market Approach, involves © | | 

= deriving an indication of value for the subject property via analysis | 

of recent sales of similar properties. The Sales Comparison Approach 

rests on the principle that a prudent person would pay no more to buy 

a property than the cost of buying a comparable or substitute _ oe | 

oe property. This approach is generally favored when an adequate number | 

of sales and comprehensive information about these sales are | 

available. Another advantage of this approach is that it utilizes 

| actual market transactions and therefore incorporates the actions of | 

c buyers, sellers, ‘investors, and/or users. | 
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a As indicated above, this approach is only applicable when a | as : 

| sufficient number of sales exist to be analyzed and when sufficient — po 

: information on these sales can be obtained and verified. This is | - 7 

especially critical in today’s marketplace given the complexity of | 

2 transactions and properties. The appraiser must have sufficient ae aoe 

3 information about all of the comparable sales used in the approach in | 

| - order to be able to adjust for those items of dissimilarity between | | 

- the comparable and the subject. The approach is considered less fos: | 

a reliable when information cannot be obtained to reliably adjust for | 

| dissimilar characteristics. | | | 

. The sales comparison approach could not be applied in valuing the | 

ne Anchor Building or the Anchor Ramp. However, the value of the Madison | 

‘ Newspapers Lot was based on the sales comparison approach as part of _ | 

oe ‘the Land Valuation section of this report. In terms of attempting to ue 

| apply the sales comparison approach to the Anchor Building and Anchor 

a Ramp, we were unable to locate any sales of major downtown office | 

buildings and/or parking ramps. This was not unexpected. First of 

i all, owners of Class A office buildings on or about the Square are | 

7 currently enjoying benefits of the tight market. Most privately owned | 

; major buildings in the downtown market are owned by local investment oe 

a | partnerships which tend to be opportunistic. Further, although the oes 

-— | tight market conditions have probably helped owner’s cash flow | | 

positions, office buildings are still one of the least desirable “ 

investment real estate product types, making them difficult to ‘finance 

in today’s market. While mortgage funds might be obtainable, the 

terms are typically not favorable (e.g., short amortization, personal | 

guarantees, etc.) . Further, if an investor sold an office property 
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J today, current reinvestment opportunities, coupled with potential | | 

Cat capital gains liabilities, would lead one to question why one would 

. sell today at a time when there is the ability to improve market 

2 | position and cash flow given the tight market. | | | : 

/ Since there have been no sales of major Class A buildings in the. . 

oe Madison market, the sales comparison approach was not included in this | 

| - report. | eee, | os | | | 

mS THE INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH ee 

a The income capitalization approach, which is also referred to as . . 

“ss | the income approach, is based on the fact that an income-producing | 

| ‘property is typically purchased as an investment. An investor we a 

9 : | purchasing such a property is, in effect, using today’ s dollars to buy _ | 

| the right to receive the future benefits available from the property, | 

_ which include cash flow, tax benefits, and potential gain upon sale. 

. Therefore, the appraiser must directly take into account the way an | | 

- investor anticipates how income levels, expenses, and property values : 

=» might behave over time and the way an investor prices the above future _ 

| benefits. It is also important to note that income-producing real oi , 

| estate is competing for dollars with other alternative investments — 

| available to this investor (e.g., stocks, bonds, etc.) and must be | 

: - analyzed in the context of how it compares to these alternatives. _ | 

; - _ Like the other approaches to value, the income approach finds its 

| basis in the market with the principle of substitution. The | 

| productivity of an income property in terms of rent tends to be set by | 

the market via the rent levels of competing properties. Return | 

‘expectations of investors are also based on substitutes, including 

| alternative investments as well as competing properties. | | | 
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me The income capitalization approach, then, is the process by which | 

" the appraiser quantifies the anticipated future benefits associated ce | 

) with the ownership of an income-producing property and then converts | | 

0 these future benefits to present dollars via an appropriate ~ | | 

S | capitalization method. Since dollars to be received in future are : | | 

& | worth less than the same amount of dollars receivable today, these | 

* 2 anticipated future dollars are discounted to their present value based 

woe on the relative risk and time horizon involved. In general, 

" capitalization can be done two ways. Direct capitalization involves  _ 

| ‘the conversion of one year’s income stream to value by application of : 

. | an appropriate rate. Yield capitalization, on the other hand, | 

5 OSI, involves the discounting ofa series of income flows to present value | 

- based on the application of a required rate of return or yield rate. | : 

. This process can involve the application of a rate adjusted to account 

for the pattern of income and, if applicable, property value change to | : 

a oa single year’s income. Yield capitalization can also be done via & 

a a discounted cash flow ("DCF") analysis, where a series of income flows | 

- are individually discounted to an estimate of present value at an oe 

. . appropriate yield, or discount rate. | | a 

a INCOME AND EXPENSES | | | 

. The first step in the income approach is to examine historical | 2 

im | income and expense levels for the property as well as current rental : 

J information. We reviewed the existing leases for the Anchor Bank Se : 

Building as well as all available actual expenses for the year 1991. | | 

| ; that were provided to us. | | 

. - There are two main points to emphasize with respect to this | : 

. analysis. First, no leases exist for the spaces occupied by Anchor. _ 

a | Also, given the magnitude of Anchor’s downtown and branch real estate 
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| EXHIBIT 10 = 

. . ANCHOR RENT ROLL Ba 

: RENT - 
| | LEASE LEASE PER 

| | TENANT SQ. FT. TERM START END SQ. FT. m 

*BASEMENT 
fel 

Anchor 6464 60 Months Of-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 $12.00 

Anchor 1146 $8.00 
Anchor 3895 60 Months 01-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 $12.00 ] 

| Anchor 1560 $8.00 i 

APIRST FLOOR a 
Anchor 5575 84 Months 01-Jan-93 31-Dec-99 $16.50 : 

Anchor 5646 60 Months Oi-Jan-93 3i-Dec-97 = $14.25 = 

*SECOND FLOOR vs 

Anchor 5660 120 Months 01-Jan-93 31-Dec-02 © $16.50 on 

Anchor 5695 120 Months Ol-Jan-93 31-Dec-02 $16.50 | 

*THIRD FLOOR : 7 
Stroud et. al. (incl. 3015 sq ft on 4) 9939 84 Months Of-Jan-92 31-Dec-97 = $14.42 = 

Anchor 2128 60 Months 01-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 = $18.50 - 

Anchor 156 $9.00 
FOURTH FLOOR 
Stroud et. al. (3015 sq ft on 4 incl above) N/A | | - 
Anchor 2550 60 Months O1-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 gi 3 Ce 
Neviaser Investments, Inc. 1119 60 Months 01-Feb-90  28-Feb-95 17,75 = 
Anchor : 2541 60 Months Ol-Jan-93  31-Dec-97 $18.50 
*FIFTH FLOOR | 
Robert Burr 475 48 Months 01-Jan-90 31-Dec-94 18.00 ™ 
Byron Ostby 230 36 Moths Oi-Jan-$2 31-Dec-92 18.00 Co 
Anchor 3447 60 Months 01-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 19.00 = 

Anchor (Office space jin beg core) 4131 36 Months 01-Jan-93  31-Dec-95 14,25 | 
Wisc. Assoc. Independent Colleges & Universities 1060 60 Months 01-Oct-89 31-Aug-94 = $18.00 
Wisc. Auto & Truck Dealers Ins. Trust = 
(1944 sq ft on 5 incl below) N/A = 

Anchor 620 36 Months 01-Jan-93 3i-Dec-97 $19.00 : 
*SIXTH FLOOR | 

, Anchor Executive Offices 5428 120 Months Of-Jan-93 31-Dec-02 ae - 

WI Auto & Truck Dealers (incl 1944 sq ft on 5) 5622 60 Months O1-Mar-89 28-Feb-94 = $17.50 ee 
¥SEVENTH FLOOR | om 
Wheeler, Van Sickle & Anderson, 5.C. N/A 60 Months O1-Aug-89  31-Jul-% N/A 
(1433 sq ft on 7 incl below) . | 

| McCusker & Roberton, S.C. 1380 36 Months 01~Dec-89 30-Nov-32 got | - 

: Thomas George | 460 24 Months Ot-dan-90 31-Dec-94 $18.00 - 
Savings League of WI 300 12 Months 01-Jan-92 31-Dec-92 $14.25 
American Petroleum Institute 936 60 Months Of-Jul-92 30-Jun-97 $17.75 

Anchor 831 36 Months Oi-Jan-93 31-Dec-95 = $14.25 - 

| Montzingo & Gustin Advertising, Ltd 2358 36 Months Ot-May-91 30-Apr-94 $16.25 a 
| State of WI Dept. of Administration 495 24 Months 01-Jan-91 31-Dec-93 $18.00 a 
| ’ Anchor | 807 36 Months Oi-Jan-93 31-Dec-95 $19.00 
| *EIGHTH FLOOR = 

Wheeler, Van Sickle & Anderson, S.C. (Includes 6625 60 Months 01-Aug-89 31-Jul-94 $18.00 | = 
1433 sq ft on 7T- does not inc] 156 sq ft stg m 8) | i 

Wheeler, et.al. Storage (incl in above rent) 156 
Coyne, Niess and Becker 2854 60 Months 01-Apr-89 31-Mar-94 = $18.00 

| Anchor 656 36 Months Ol-Jan-93 31-Dec-95 $19.00 - 

Total Square Feet 89945 in 

Total Anchor Space 55936 mi 
Anchor Space as a Percentage of Total Rentable 62.19% e 

Total Non-Anchor Space 34009 | 

Non-Anchor Space as a age of Total Rentable 37.81% = 

, ] 

™ 

: | |] 

| : » 
| | on 

| | , me 
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= | holdings, certain types of Expenses are not segregated on a per _ | 

7 | - property bases. Therefore, to develop the income potential of the | | 

- ‘building, the market rental potential for those portions of the ae ee) 

4 | building occupied by Anchor was explored. Then, with respect to oa | 

estimating expenses, those areas for which segregated actual expenses 

. were not available were estimated based on the expense experience of | | 

2 ‘comparable buildings and published sources. oe . 

: Income Analysis | - 

a The steps necessary to analyze the income potential of the Anchor | 

oe a Building and Anchor Ramp involve an examination of each of the leases ws | 

® - currently in effect for the Anchor Building and an estimation of the | 

- market rental rate for the spaces not currently subject to lease. A & | 

- current rent roll for the building is contained in Exhibit 10 on the © | 

a facing page. As mentioned previously, Anchor occupies approximately : 

7 _ 62% of the building with the remaining square footage occupied by | : | 

C , tenants or held vacant (i.e., reserved) for Anchor’s near-term use or 

a | growth. Each tenant shown on the rent roll is subject to a written fs 

a lease; all tenant leases were reviewed for this report. All tenant | 

5 / leases use a building standard lease as a base. This lease is a gross | : 

lease (i.e., landlord provides and pays for taxes, insurance and 7 

. | services such as utilities, maintenance, janitorial, grounds up-keep, | 

i oye decorating, etc.), with a provision to allow for the pass-thru of | 

- increases in real estate taxes over base year levels on a pro-rata | 

“ basis. During our review of the leases, it was discovered that there | 

- are certain leases that contain departures from the building standard : 

lease. These departures are summarized on the lease summary contained : 

S as Exhibit 11 on the next page. A copy of the building standard lease | ) 

= is contained in Appendix I. | | a | 
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| | | EXHIBIT 11 . 
LEASE SUMMARY-EXISTING ANCHOR TENANTS | 

| LEASE LEASE «RENEWAL : | | TENANT SUITE SOFT TERM. START. ~«=Ss«END.~SC*«P T'S PARKING SPACES _RENT/SOET RENT ADJUSTMENT/YR COMMENTS | HUPUVUUUQUU AQEUUUTH CUTOUT EU PEU YAU ECC TVET TT UUCU UU ECU A GUO UT Ue TV UU ATTEN TUTTO ETT TU UTE TACT TVUTUUUHU TUT PEC VTUUUT TUG UUU OU UUTHEUUUUQUNEEEGOUOTETIET 
NEVIASER INVESTMENTS, INC 465 1,119 60 MONTHS 2-1-90 2-28-95 0 4 $17.15 $.15/S0FT "91 & *92 

$1/S0FT "93 & '94 
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE 7TH FLR 936 60 MNTHS 71-92 61-97 9 $17.75 $1/SOFT '93 & *94 API REQUESTED 6 MONTH EXTENSION M/M AT 

$.75/S0FT '95 & '96 $1384. 50/M | [EASE DATED 6~1-89 WOULD EXTEND UNTIL 12-31-92. 
WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT STH FLR 1,060 60 MINTHS 101-89 8-31-94 0 $18.00 $.75/SOFT '90 & °91 COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES $i/SOFT '92 & '93 
MCCUSKER & ROBERTSON, S.C. 131 1,380 36 MONTHS 12-1-89 11-30-92 9 $17.00 $.75/S0FT ‘90 & °91 
STATE OF WI DEPT. OF ADMINISTRATION 177 495 24 MONTHS 11-91 12-31-93 0 $18.00 $.75/S0FT/YR 
COYNE, NIESS AND BECKER 865 2,854 60 MONTHS §4-1-89 -3+31-94 0 8/$588/MONTH $18.00 $.75/SOFT '90 & 91 910 SOFT & 3 PARKING SPACES ($73.50/M) ADDED AS | | | S1/S0FT '92 & 93 0F 2/90. 
WHEELER, VAN SICKLE & ANDERSON, S.C. FIR 7&3 6625 60 MNTHS 8-1-89 7-31-94 9 22/$1,856.80/MONTH $16.25 $.15/SOET 90 &'91 IN 5/91 NET GAIN OF 759 SOFT (1,439- 674) : STORAGE 156 | $i/S0FT '92 & 193 8 NEW SOFT OCCUPIED. 1/2M RENT ($513.91) UE 
ATTORNEY THOMAS GEORGE 11 460 26 MONTHS 1-1-92 12-31-94 0 $18.00 $.15/SOFT 91 & *92 LESSEE WANTS 2YR RENEWAL H/ LESS SOFT. | | : $1/S0FT '93 & '94 
ATTORNEY ROBERT BURR 503 415 48 MONTHS 1-1-90 12-31-94 0 $18.00 $.75/SOFT "91 & *90 | $1/S0FT '93 & '94 
BYRON OSTBY 593 230 36 MINTHS 1-1-92 12-31-92 9 $17.00 
WISCONSIN AUTO & TRUCK DEALERS FLR 5 & 6 5,622 60 MONTHS 3-1-89 2-28-94 $17.50 $.15/SOFT 190 & 91 

——SABOFT "G2 & *93 
SAVINGS LEAGUE OF WISCONSIN TTH FLR 300 12 MONTHS 1-1-92 12-31-92 0 $14.25 , 
STROUD, STROUD,WILLINK, THOMPSON & HOWARD FLR 3 & 4 £09 ems ep same . PAINREISE/ - -31- 16.42 1 25K LESSOR CONTRIBUTION PP a 1603.60/MONTH NG 3 i. Z.EPAGION 19s Satie Nay ea We REMODELING. MONTZINGO & GUSTIN ADVERTISING, LTD 739 2,358 36 MONTHS 51-91 4-30-92 0 $16.25 $.15/SOFT '92 

| 34,009 | : TOTAL SOFT 

UUUTTTTUCATCETTECAT TEETER 
ceseuentrneyTTaUne 

ws owe wees wees ee es ce ee ee oss ee oe ee oe es ee ee ee oe Se FE EF : | |



u | Estimation of Market Rent — | oe 

- In order to complete a reconstructed income statement and make ; 

= income projections for the property and: account for the space es | 

| currently occupied by Anchor, it is necessary to estimate the market 

| rental rate for various spaces in the Anchor Building. This was done , | 

by examining recently signed leases for the property, interviewing op 

various brokers active in the Square market, and surveying comparable 

: | properties. Much of this analysis is presented in the Office Market | 

Analysis section of this report. | | SEs os) 

Spe As indicated by the rent roll, rent levels for the Anchor Building : 

for leases signed or renewed in 1991 and 1992 range from $16.25 per | 

| équare foot to $18.00 per square foot. Our market analysis indicates : 

3 ‘that rents for Class A buildings on the Square range from $15.00 per | 

4 square foot to $25.00 per square foot. Note that the current style 

| | leases being written in the Square market includes more of an expense © | 

| pass-thru than is currently in effect with respect to the leases at | 

the Anchor Building. Thus, in addition to base rent, tenants in the 

J | | market are typically paying an increase in expenses over base-year | : : 

levels and/or some sort of inflation increase in the rent (e.g., 3% or | : 

| so per year). Also, in most instances, the tenants are paying for oe 

their own tenant improvements. This is especially true with respect | i 

to smaller tenants. Given the tight market, it seems as if landlords 

d are anxiously awaiting the next round of lease rollovers to see how © 

high rents can be pushed. Opinions as to market rent in our survey | 

were often based on older leases, with few current transactions | | 

- available as rent comparables. | : 

aos | Based on comparable buildings researched, as discussed in the 

| Office Market Analysis section of this report, we arrived at the | 
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G following estimates of market rent potential for that space currently 

5 occupied by Anchor. These same rent perimeters were applied to the | | 

-_ space currently occupied by tenants on lease rollover. A summary of | I 

q the market rental rates estimated for the various functional spaces : 

| _ within the Anchor Building are summarized on the following table. oe 3 

a | | ESTIMATED MARKET RENTS | ae i 
. PER FUNCTIONAL AREA - ANCHOR BUILDING | | | | : 

| | _ Estimated Market es | 
: _ Area _ and Floor | Rent/Square Foot ‘| 

4 Storage - Basement $ 8.00. | | : 
= Office - Basement $12.00 | 

| Retail Banking - First Floor : $16.50 | 
" Office - First Floor $14.25 | . 
a. _ Office - Second Floor $16.50 | 

Office - Third Floor | $18.50 
po Core Storage - Third Floor §$ 9.00 | 

i _ Office - Fourth Floor — $18.50 | 
Core Office - Fifth Floor $14.25 | 

| Office - Fifth Floor — - $19.00 | a | 
5 Office - Sixth Floor $19.00 | 

Core Office - Seventh Floor $14.25 | 
| Office - Seventh Floor | $19.00 ; | 

, Office - Eighth Floor $19.00. | : 
id - Mechanicals - Ninth Floor N/A | 

| Basement storage rates were primarily based on the storage rentals ; . 

being achieved at the First Wisconsin Building which are $9.00 per : 

square foot. The rental rate for basement office space was based on ! 

— - rents being achieved at the One East Main and the AT&T Building, which | 

| | are approximately $12.00 per square foot. The market rental rate for | , 

| the first floor retail banking area was based on some discount | | , 

a | relative to the upper floor office spaces. First floor retail space | 
: : 

i 

around the Square suffered over recent years, but the first floor 

| space in the retail banking area of the Anchor Building is somewhat of 

a a hybrid between pure retail space and office space. For example, if | 

ae this space were not used by some sort of financial institution, it 

me would make reasonably good headquarters for some consumer service 
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2 entity stich as a utility, ora stock broker, or similar type of mix | 

5 _ between office and service function. This space was not accorded the | 

. same premium as the upper floor office space, but in terns of the | 

3 | range between the market rent estimated for the basement space and the : 

market rent estimated for the upper floors, a rent in the upper part - 

: > of that range was judged appropriate. The office rent for the first , 

floor space in the addition section of the Anchor Building has 

. : attributes similar to the basement office space as well as the retail | 

4 <a banking floor. The space has windows in the front only; the rear and | 

| east facades of the building has no windows, nor any possibility of a : 

G a adding any. This makes much of the Space similar to the basement | = : 

= office space, which had rents based on comparable rentals. However, : 

, given the street level of the space and therefore at least a partial = 

i | retail orientation, a rent between that rent ascribed to the retail ; : 

- _ banking floor and the basement office space was judged to be a 5 | : 

qa reasonable rent for the first floor office space. In terms of the . : 

_— second floor office space, this was judged to be most similar to the | : 

first floor retail banking floor. This space is much less desirable 7 

a - than the spaces -on the upper floors of the building. It lacks any © 

oe ‘sort of significant view amenity, and the space in the addition | : 

7 portion of the building has windows on the front and rear of the ~ soe] 

building only. Office spaces on the third and fourth floors were De 

i judged to have a market rent in the range indicated by the market — | | ; 

| comparables and market conditions (1.e., there are leases in Class A | 

ae buildings at lower rates, but these leases are older leases and do not 

a = “reflect the current tight supply conditions in the market), with the | | 

| expected range for new leases in the $18.00 per square foot to well | 

ne over $20.00 per square foot range. An appropriate nosition for the | 
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third and fourth floors of the Anchor Building within the range | 

. indicated by the market is toward the lower end of the range. The oe 

. building has significant positive attributes in terms of location and 7 | 

9 captive parking, but these floors lack a significant view amenity seme . | 

-~@£ and those views that do exist are in jeopardy due to the | me 

a _ anticipated development of the new M&I/Foley & Lardner Building. The , | 

4 office space in the building on the fifth through eighth floors should oe : 

“ _ be able to achieve a slightly higher rent due to the view amenity. : 

5 “However, there are certain spaces in the original section of the | oey 

“Anchor Building on these upper floors that are located in the core of = | 

7 | the building, with such space created by the corridor layout. Such 

5 : space has no windows. Therefore, such space was judged to have an i 

oe | appeal that would be ranked approximately halfway between the basement : 

A office space and the upper floor office space. 7 | | 

_ The other factor that is incorporated in the above rents is the | | 

4 fact that tenants would pay some sort of premium because the landlord — 

| pays for domestic electricity. Our research indicated that the 7 : 

J current style of leasing calls not only for some sort of pro-rata | 

4 sharing of building operating expenses, but direct payment for | : 

“domestic electrical usage as well. | ; 

a oe In addition to estimating the market rents for the spaces - : 

: S currently occupied by Anchor, the other assumptions that are necessary | : 

| in order to create an income and expense projection 1s an assumed | | | 

f lease term. our research indicates that leases for smaller spaces | 

| around the Square are typically three years in length; sometimes less. 

a Spaces of medium size tenants (e.g., 1,000-3,000 square feet +/-) are 

| typically leased for terms of about 5 years in length. Finally, our — 

g - research indicated that the lease terms for larger spaces or key | 

, | 
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_ oes 
a tenants seeking to secure their space over a longer term (i.e., : ! 

a eliminate the risk of being forced to move) might have lease terms of i 

. 7 to 10 years. The above parameters were used as guidelines to | | | 

g estimate appropriate lease terms for the Anchor spaces. Notice that | 

| given the effective date of this appraisal, an appropriate lease | 

5 starting date for the Anchor spaces was judged to be January 1, 1993. oe 

5 In terms of income and expense projections, a buyer looking at the | | 

. building in the third of fourtX quarters of 1992 would really be | 

4 focusing in on 1993's income”and expenses. | | Le 

/ Parking Income oe 2 | 

uJ | ‘In addition to office rentals, the subject property derives income _ 

- Oe from the rental of parking stalls in the Anchor Ramp. The Parking | 

“ Market Analysis presented earlier in this report reflects a tight foe | 

a market for parking around the Square, with demand for well-located eee | 

parking far exceeding supply. The current rate being obtained for | | 

0 _ stalls that are rented in the Anchor Ramp is $84.40 per stall per | 

- month. However, of the 265 stalls in the ramp, 108 are rented at the | 

a above: rate: 99 spaces are rented to Anchor employees who rent them at : 

i a lesser rate. In addition, 9 stalls are used by Anchor for staff | 

_ | vehicles and another 9 stalls are not rented during the winter but are 

a kept free to allow for snow storage. Finally, 40 stalls are left | | 

= available for Anchor customers. | 

Os In terms of gauging the potential parking ramp income for Q o 

a appraisal purposes, it must be assumed that all spaces would be 

" available for rent at market rates. Even if Anchor continued to - | 

a occupy the building after a postulated sale, a new owner would require | 

Pe that stalls that are kept vacant be rented at market rates. | | | 

y a In terms of market rate, our Parking Market Analysis indicated | | | 

4 | that the minimum rent for sheltered stalls on the Square is in the i 
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i. $80.00 to $85.00 per month range. The most expens parking on the | 

: Square is the underground parking at the Firstar, which currently “ 

si rents for about $90.00 per month. Given the limited supply and the ; 

| high demand for parking, it would be reasonable to expect that the | 

Anchor Ramp could increase prices by about 5% to 6%, or $90.00 per | 

stall, for 1993. — a 

7 Escalation Income _ | o | 

= . As indicated in our Office Market Analysis and as discussed | 2 

f earlier in this section, current tight market conditions have allowed : 

. landlords to increase the netness of leases by requiring a pass-thru_ | 

a | of pro-rata expenses over base year levels or actually creating anet | 

lease. Further, it is becoming increasingly common for tenants to pay : 

. for their own electrical usage. This may take the form of payment for | : 

a . lighting and/or payment for electricity to run the fan motors for heat | 

a pumps to allow for individual temperature control in a given space. | 

4 | In addition, Anchor already had built in to its existing leases the Ss : 

~ ability to recapture increases in real estate taxes over base year | | 

| levels. It is currently Anchor’s policy not to collect this tax os | | 

a overage income. However, a new owner stepping in and buying the | | 

| building would more likely than not attempt to collect this income. | 

4 a Therefore, we are including an estimate of this income in our proforma _ ! 

_ with respect to those existing leases where there is a provision to | | 

J collect the pro-rata share of real estate tax increases over base year | 

a levels. - | | Yes | 

% Vacancy | | | | | 

d oe In order to project the income that would be receivable for the | 

‘ | property given the above assumptions, it is necessary to estimate a | 

J | reasonable vacancy allowance for the property. Forecasted vacancy in | | 
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G this valuation problem Will vary depending on the assumption of the . | 

various valuation scenarios; For example, a forecasted sale price for 

” the building will be estimated assuming that Anchor continues to | : 

G occupy the space that they currently occupy, and that they will grow : 

into further space in the building over time. In this instance, it - | : 

a would be reasonable to assign a nominal or even zero vacancy rate to | 

a the Anchor space, with some accepted underwriting standard for the oe : 

- vacancy for the non-Anchor space. Again, the current Square market is © : 

4 a tight market, with vacancies in Class A buildings approximating zero | 

; | percent. However, a reasonable buyer would forecast some vacancy due | . 

a to the turnover of space, potential credit loss, and the fact that | : 

a there is a timing lag in terms of a tenant moving out versus the oo : 

- ability to get a new tenant to move in. This may be forecasted ina | 

a dynamic fashion (i.e., forecast some months of income loss when a , 

- lease is scheduled to roll-over), or it might be forecasted in some | ; 

a . overall percentage fashion. | | — : 

, ; | Another scenario that needs to be considered is the notion of 

| Anchor leaving the building and occupying new quarters elsewhere. In | | 

7 this instance, it would be reasonable to assign some sort of vacancy 2 

3 2 loss to the space that Anchor currently occupies but would be 

a ware projected to vacate. Given the sheer volume of space occupied by 

a | Anchor (62.19%), a reasonable buyer would require Anchor to master 

J lease or guarantee the income on the vacant space in the building for | 

a - gome period of time in order for a buyer to be induced to purchase the | 

property. Again, this would indicate some sort of nominal vacancy on : | 

| the Anchor space during the period of such a master lease arrangement, 

P = with some vacancy applied to the space currently occupied by Anchor 

: which would be forecasted to be either re-leased to new tenants or. : 
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a ‘vacant at the end of some master lease term. Notice that this | : 

4 scenario would require the estimation of some range of costs to | 

; account for the forecasted amount of income enhancement for which , 

G | Anchor might be liable during such a master lease period. _ | | 

| = Given the tight market on the Square, a reasonable vacancy | 

A | allowance absent any sort of income enhancement would be in a range of © | 

5 3%-5% of gross income. It is difficult to predict how long these | 7 

“ tight market conditions will last. Therefore, a reasonable buyer _ 7 

& & might attempt to somehow account for a swing or some sort of periodic | 

Swings in a business cycle during their future projected ownership. : 

G Inflation Analysis a | | 7 ) 

5 - In order to project income and expenses for a property, it is | 

. typical to examine historic patterns in the income and expenses along . | 

is | with future expectations in order to determine reasonable rates at a | 

_ which to project these items into the future. First, it must be noted 

a ) that a detailed expense history of the properties was not made | o 

' | available to us for this. report. Further, given the fact that Anchor | 

owns multiple properties, such history would have been of limited | 

a usefulness anyway given the fact that there is not separate accounting 

for the respective properties. | 

i In terms of general trends, the Consumer Price Index has exhibited | 

5 an increase of 7.9% from June of 1990 to June of 1992. This would 

q | indicate a straight line increase of about 4% per year. As indicated 

a in the Office Market Analysis contained earlier in this report, newer | 

Class A buildings on the Square have been able to obtain annual rent | 

4 increases ("inflation kickers") and/or a pass-thru of expense mee 

~ increases over base year levels. Our survey work indicates that the 

J : typical level of these inflation kickers is about 3% per year. Also, | 
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6 a ~ another indicator as to the performance of gross rents over time would : 

4 be a comparison between the market rents postulated in our appraisal | | 

- | versus the market rents postulated in the Espeseth Appraisal dated : 

5 October, 1982. For the upper level space in the building, we are : 

_ - estimating market rents to be $19.00. For the lower floors of the | 

é building, we are postulating rents to be $18.50, with lesser rents for | 

- the less desirable spaces. in the building on the ground and second | : 

2 : floors. The average rent postulated in the Espeseth Appraisal for the : 

a upper floor office areas of the Anchor Building was $12.50 per square | 

: | foot. In terms of our rental projections for the building, coupled ! 

5 - with the income being obtained on current leases, the weighted average 

. | rent currently projected for the upper floors of the Anchor Building | 

| is $17.17 per square foot. This represents an increase of 366% over < | 

G o the 10 year period between the two appraisals. Ona straight line | | 

: basis, this would represent inflation in rents of about 3.7% per year. 

e On a compound basis, the relative change over time represents an | : 

2 annual increase of 3.12% per year. This closely matches the inflation 

kickers being obtained by landlords for current leases. a | | 

In terms of a reasonable inflation rate to apply to expense | 

| estimates, one must take into account the difference between buyer and | 

| seller expectations. In purchasing an income property, a buyer will | | 

= attempt to obtain protection from downside risk by estimated expense | 

a increases on the high side. However, in the context of negotiations, 

q a seller will base his or her numbers on lower inflationary | | 

| _ expectations. Interviews with investors active in the market today me 

d indicates that a reasonable range for expense increases is 4% to 5%. | 

This matches inflationary expectations in the economy. However, it | 

J should be noted that most urban areas are facing upward pressure on | 

5 me . | : 
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a real estate taxes due to increasing demands for services. However, — | ) 

a this must be balanced against political expediency, with politicians | , 

B under pressure to hold down tax increases. Actual real estate taxes | : 

u for the Anchor Building have increased by an average of 4.4% per year : 

on a straight line basis between 1988 and 1991. This matches the 

Gg inflationary expectations of investors as postulated earlier. Given : 

5 the age of the buildings and the above evidence, we utilized a 5% per | 

= year inflation estimate for our expense projections. | | 

a Expense Analysis | | | | | | | ) 

As indicated earlier, a detailed expense history for the : 

5 ae properties being appraised was not available. However, actual levels : 

q | of certain expenses were available for analysis. Therefore, operating 

- | expenses for the Anchor Building and the Anchor Ramp were projected | 

G based on a combination of an analysis of actual expenses coupled with : | 

- an application of market rate levels for those expenses not accounted 7 

Gg for in terms of available actuals. | ed 

| First, some general comments on operating expenses in the Square | 

J | office market are in order to provide background for this analysis. 

4 S Based on interviews with area property managers and leasing agents, | | 

total expenses on a unit basis (i.e., per square foot) for Class A and 2 

4 _ B buildings on the Square typically fall in a range of between $7.00 ee 

: and $8.00 per square foot. Certain expenses are higher. For example, | 

J the Tenney Plaza reported total expenses of $8.50 per square foot and 

5 | the Firstar Plaza reported expenses of $10.00 per square foot. | 

| However, the Firstar’s expense estimate contains a relatively high | 

q | personnel cost given the size of the building and the manner in which | 

it is operated. In fact, we received reports from other sources that | 

J : expenses at the Firstar Plaza were actually higher than were reported a 

a | to us. Therefore, expenses at this building are not representative of 

oo the market. | 
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a | : A problem arises in utilizing general expense information for more : 

a ase than mere background use. This problem stems from the fact that | 3 

- | expenses are reported in an inconsistent fashion. When questioned, : : 

ie managers were vague in terms of which expenses were included in their | 

| | total estimates. In fact, in doing our survey research work, we found | : 

| that it was easier to obtain rental information than it was to obtain : 

5 ; expense information. Based on the context in which these interviews , 

=. were conducted, it is not likely that these expenses include any a 

A | allowance for tenant improvements, brokerage commissions, or any sort | 

of reserves. Also, management styles vary around the Square and it is = ; 

8 possible that some of these expense quotes do not include a management | 

" | fee, or they perhaps only include management at cost when done by an. | 

. | owner occupant. However, in spite of the above-listed problems with - | 

a | this general data, a clear pattern does indeed emerge with respect to. | 

. expense levels on the Square. | | 

a | The historic actual expenses for the Anchor Building that were | 

2 provided to us are summarized in the following table. . | 

ee | - ACTUAL 1991 EXPENSES | SS 

a | | oe Anchor Rentable Anchor | | 
“ | | Building Per Sq Ft Ramp _ | 

4 ; Real Estate Taxes $223,450 $2.49 $ 71,704 | | 

; Insurance’ 22,103 $0.25 $ 4,809 | 

a Utilities | 184,723 $2.06° § 10,030 

Maintenance’ 166,456 $1.85 N/A 

a 1 Allocation portion of a blanket premium. Allocated 
| based on relative assessed value. Also, premium for 

* | | : the Anchor Building includes $7,116 for boiler 
4 | | insurance. 

| | ¢ Year ending 3/31/92 | | 

a 3. $1.41 per gross square foot / 
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0 , Notice that Anchor performs security and janitorial services in- 2 

4 a house. using Anchor employees. Therefore, these costs are not included | : 

ad in the maintenance cost listed above. | oe a | 

u In comparing the above expenses with market norms, the real estate | 

| | tax expense is in line with other Square properties in terms of | 

a - dollars of real estate tax per square foot of rentable area ($2.50 per | 

q - square foot). Insurance, on the other hand, appears high at a total | 

- cost of about §.25 per square foot. However, part of this is eee 

a attributable to that portion of the premium which covers the boiler | 

| | and mechanicals. Without that added insurance, insurance expenses for ; 

a the Anchor Building would be $.17 per square foot. This is still : 

5 _ somewhat high relative to market standards of about $.12 per square | 

“ foot according to BOMA standards. However, since insurance is based | : 

4 on an actual experience, we did not adjust this number for proforma 

purposes. Rather, a new owner might step in and re-bid the insurance _ : 

a and attempt to realize some savings. However, such savings would be | 7 

ae viewed as yield enhancement; i.e., a seller would base a sales price 

_ on actual expenses and if a buyer can save money over these actual | 

a | expenses such savings would be captured by the buyer. Utilities | | 

expenses are within expected ranges based on the gross area of the | | | 

4 | building. | Maintenance expenses are difficult to evaluate since we do. | | 

a not have a more extensive history and do not know what is included for 

J | 1991. ‘The building is meticulously maintained, and it is management’s 

a _ philosophy to spend sufficient dollars on maintenance to reflect a - 

- positive corporate image. Therefore, an expense estimate of $1.25 per 

a square foot based on published sources was used in our proforma | 

analysis for maintenance and repairs. | o 

q | | | | | |



o In terms of those expenses not addressed by building actuals, we - ; 

a used current market standards as the basis to estimate expenses. a | 

. Cleaning and janitorial expenses were based on a rate of $.85 per | 

| at square foot of rentable area. Property management expenses were based - ; 

on a rate of 4% of effective gross income, which is in keeping of | : 

Q | market norms. ane : 

5 - | Expenses related to leasing and the accumulation of a reserve for : 

« redecorating, tenant improvements, and minor replacements needs to be | 

‘ addressed. Current commissions for office leasing in Madison are as . | 

| high as $3.00 to $3.50 per square foot. In addition, while the } 

a current market norm calls for tenants to improve their own space, our © i 

= - yesearch indicates that there are a few instances where a landlord \ : 

‘ will contribute some money towards tenant improvements. Further, 7 : 

4 | there are occasional expenses that are necessary for redecorating and ve | 

- similar items that are incurred with respect of the ownership of an | 

a a office building. For example, it was indicated that Anchor is | ce | 

"= currently considering replacing the window treatments of the building | | 

a will cost in excess of $80,000. In addition, common area carpeting | 

a | needs to be replaced occasionally, etc. Again, while such oe ! 

| expenditures are sporadic in nature, their cost needs to be addressed | 

5 | and accounted for. For this item, we included an allowance of $.50 | | 

m per square foot in our operating expense projection. If allocated to | | 

a commissions alone at the $3.00 per square foot level, this $.50 per | 

a square foot allowance would cover turnover of 16% of the building per | | 

year. This is slightly high, indicating that there would be some © 

G minor amount left over for the other items discussed above, which 

appears to be a reasonable estimate. | ce 
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Q In addition to estimating expenses for the Anchor Building, it is , : 

5 also necessary to estimate operating expenses for the Anchor Ramp. — | 

= Again, information exists in terms of actual expenses with respect to 

4 real estate taxes, insurance, and utilities. In terms of estimating | 

| expenses for other applicable expense categories, cleaning and , 

5 : janitorial expenses would not apply to the ramp. However, property : 

5 “co cmanagement expenses would be applicable, since the rental and | 

. operation of the ramp would have to be controlled by some management : 

4 , entity. Repairs and maintenance were budgeted for 1993 at $75.00 per 

parking stall per year. One of the appraisers has experience | | 

G , appraising parking ramps in downtown Milwaukee, which tend to have | 

™ repairs and maintenance expenses that are much higher than the above | | 

e a figure. However, the Anchor Ramp is in much petter condition than , 

4 average, and has a protective surface on the exposed upper floor that a : 

will help the ramp avoid maintenance expenses in the future. Also, ns | 

oe assessment records indicate that Anchor made major repairs to the ramp | 

- in 1983 and 1984 ($800,000 total), which should help hola down | —— 

. projected repair and maintenance costs. Snow removal was budgeted at 

5 $4.00 per stall per year, again based on our experience appraising | | 

other parking ramps. In terms of other expenses, there would also be | 

4 | _ wages associated with the operation of the ramp in order to pay an | 

= attendant. The wages expense was based on having an attendant on-site — | 

a | 10 hours a day during all week days (260 days per year) at a wage rate | 

a of $5.25 per hour, with an add-on of about 10% to account for | 

| employment taxes and benefits. Finally, no leasing or reserve oe 

| expenses would be applicable to the ramp. 

' The above expense estimates were adjusted to create a proforma for 

3 1993 in order for use in a direct capitalization format, as well as 
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e for use as a basis of the expense projection portion of an income and | | 

™ expense projection. Again, a buyer seeking to structure a transaction - 

- for the subject property on or about the effective date of this oe 

5 - appraisal would more likely than not be looking at expected operations , 

7 of the property for the calendar year 1993. our market analysis and | 

. ; interviews with real estate investors and experience indicates that : 

s buyers purchase investment real estate based on current expectations | | 

o rather than on historic net income. Therefore, it was necessary to | ! 

i - adjust certain of the above expense estimates to expected 1993 levels. : 

Real estate taxes were adjusted based on projecting 1991’s level © | 

J oof tax forward two years to 1993 at an inflation rate of 5% per year. cs 

a | Even though 1993's taxes would technically be payable in 1994, the oy : 

. | liability would still be incurred in 1993. For insurance and ee oe : 

i" oS utilities, we used 1992’s actual expense and projected it forward by - : 

5% to provide an estimate of an anticipated expense level for these : 

0 categories for 1993. The above expenses were the only expenses that - | : 

" were adjusted to provide an estimate for 1993 levels. As discussed | | ; 

. earlier, cleaning and janitorial, property management, repairs and | oes 

5 - maintenance, leasing and reserves, and certain expenses directly : 

| -—- related to the operation of the ramp only, were based on market oe 7 

a | comparables or other information. Real estate taxes, insurance, and | | 

- utilities were adjusted in a similar manner to provide an operating — 

< expense estimate for the Anchor Ramp. These expenses for the Anchor _ 7 

4 oe Building and the Anchor Ramp were then combined to provide and : =o 

indication of the total operating expenses anticipated for 1993 for | | 

2 | the two properties combined as one entity. Since the Madison | | 

- Newspapers Lot can be viewed as excess land, we are estimating this : | 

wo a value separately. Therefore, no income or operating expenses . : 

4 | | | | | | | I 8 
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| | Loppandey J - EXHIBIT 12 cee. GFE Ley 

Reconstructed Operating Statement , 
Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp - 

1993 ei | | I 

| Anchor Anchor Combined ™ 
Building Ramp Operations — 

Potential Gross Income 

Office Rental $1,458,293 N/A $1,458,293 ie 
: Parking Rental N/A $286,200 286,200 . 
| Escalation Income 11,641 N/A 11,641 m= 
i Total $1,469,933 $286,200 $1,756,133 vo 
! | af 

Vacancy & Credit Loss @ 4% $ 58,797 $ 11,448 $ 70,245 = 

| Effective Gross Income $1,411,136 $274,752 $1,685,888 

Expenses w 

Real Estate Taxes $246,354 S$ 79,054 $325,408 ~ 
Insurance as 23,208 5,049 28,257 oo 
Utilities ave 193,958 10,533 204,491 
Janitorial & Cleaning a 76,286 N/A 76,286 - 
Property Management 56,445 10,990 67,435 wr 
Repairs & Maintenance 2s 111,324 19,875 131,199 a 
Snow Removal N/A 1,060 1,060 - 
Wages N/A 14,375 14,375 ho 
Leasing & Reserves 44,875 N/A 44,875 = 

Total Expenses $752,450 | $140,936 $893,386 ms 

Net Operating Income (NOT) $658,686 $133,816 $792,502 = 

CONEY = 
| Operating Expenses per Square Foot - Anchor Building: $8.38 on 

| Operating Expenses per Square Foot = 
| Anchor Building Before Leasing and Reserves: $7.88 i 

| ONF | 
- 
~ 

- 
| ws 
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0 | associated with the Madison Newspapers Lot is included in the proforma | 

5 a for the Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp. | a8 | | 

. a The preceding income and expense assumptions were applied to | 

4 create a reconstructed operating statement to provide an estimate of oes | 

ES expected performance of the property for calendar year 1993. This net 

‘ operating income estimate will provide the basis for capitalization _ | 

" via an overall rate. The reconstructed operating statement is shown | 

2 - on the facing page as Exhibit 12. | | | = 

a me It is critical to point out that certain assumptions used to o | 

| derive reconstructed operating statements will vary based upon the | | 

uy | applicable valuation scenario. Given the purpose of this appraisal, | 

More than one value estimate will be provided in order to allow the oo 

: _ user benchmarks for the decision making process that this appraisal is | 

4 intended to serve. Therefore, for a valuation scenario that | ” 

| postulates Anchor remaining in the puilding’ vacancy will be less on 

d | ‘the space occupied by Anchor, which will have a commensurate effect on 

~ | net income. Similarly, if Anchor is assumed to leave the building, 

| this will have an effect on vacancy assumptions and, as a result, net . | 

| oo income as well. The reconstructed operating statement shown in | | 
a“ | | gorumers, Oschen Leaver a | | 

_ Exhibit 12 is based upon some vacancy applied to the space currently 

2 occupied by Anchor. | — 

~ In addition, there are other assumptions that will have an impact | 

a on valuation related to the "Anchor Stays" and "Anchor Leaves" | 

a valuation scenarios. These assumptions relate to the credit cs 

a characteristics of the income stream as well as the structure of a 

a - hypothetical transaction in terms of buyer calculus with respect to 

| the two different scenarios. These will be discussed in the next | | 

a 2 section of this report which is the valuation of the property via the | 

4 income capitalization approach. 7 | PP | 
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v VALUATION-INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH | 7 oes , 

5 7 Prior to discussing the actual valuation of the property via the | | 

” 7 appropriate income methods, it is necessary to describe the value _ 

4 / scenarios that are relevant in the subject case in greater detail. | _ 

This appraisal is intended to be used in an internal decision making e : 

5 process by the client. Part of this process includes consideration of : 

5 the decision whether to sell the facility and move to an alternative - 

. - location versus not selling the facility and retaining operations in 7 a8 

a downtown Madison at the current location. on a 

: This decision process dictates the valuation scenarios that are a 

a applicable. The scenario of Anchor remaining downtown in the current | - 

m location would be an as-is type of scenario with the recognition of | | 

“ income related to the space. occupied by Anchor based on market rental - 

4 rates as postulated earlier in this report. In addition, if Anchor | 

remains in the building as Qwner) the postulated income stream | vee 

a - associated with the Anchor space would have enhanced credit | | ; 

—_ characteristics. Th other words, the likelihood of receipt of any oe 

id income postulated for the space occupied by Anchor would be greater | 

4 - than for a tenant that had lesser credit rating. In addition, the 

vacancy allowance appropriate for the space occupied by Anchor would a 

a Ls be minimal. Eee | 

ms - The other scenario, which postulates that Anchor sells the | | 

a facility and moves to an alternative location, becomes much more | 

4 eo complicated. In order to accomplish a move, Anchor would have to - 

identify an alternative location and build or buy a facility. This _ 

a | implies significant lead-time, which would allow Anchor to attempt to. 

, pre-lease the space that it would be vacating. In addition, another | 

J “factor that has to be weighed is the fact that current market | | 
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d conditions for the market related to office buildings as investment A , 

a real estate is poor. Office buildings are not a desired investment _ oe : 

. alternative at present. This is due to over-supply conditions in most | | 

a markets, low rents, high tenant refit costs, the presence of : 

| - concessions in most markets, etc. The Square office market is an a : 

a - anomaly relative to other office markets in terms of its low vacancy, | 2 

4 high rents, ability to require tenants to do their own improvements _ | , 

= and lack of concessions to cause tenants to lease space. However, the © : 

5 size of the Madison market is not attractive to institutional | : ee ) 

investors. Therefore, even though the office market on the Square is. : , 

a oe currently performing well above average relative to regional and | : 

a national norms, this still is not sufficient to attract institutional — 

‘ SS money to the area. This is especially true given the product type, | | | 

5 since office is probably the type of real estate that is most out of S | 

| ‘favor with institutional buyers. Our conclusion as to the probable : 

a buyer for this type of facility, if it were exposed to the market, | 

‘would most likely be some sort of local or perhaps regional investment 

- partnership. If such a group expressed an interest in buying the | me 

4 . subject property, they would buy today based on actual numbers as I 

. _ opposed to forecasted possibilities. Given the fact that this | 

a scenario postulates that Anchor will leave and thereby produce a aa | 

| significant amount of vacancy in the building, no buyer would be - 

2 - interested in buying except at an extremely low price unless Anchor _ 

4 somehow credit-enhanced or otherwise guaranteed the income stream ; 

necessary to produce a transaction price viewed as reasonable by both | 

3 - geller and buyer. In addition, the building would be almost _ 

| impossible to finance without Anchor and would still be extremely “ : 

a difficult to finance even with a master lease. What this means is 
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. that Anchor would probably have to master lease the space in the | | 

5 building which they would be vacating. Such a master ledge would be | 

- subject to a great deal of negotiation, with a buyer attempting to get : 

“ os a lease term to allow a safe period of time in which to lease up the | 

ae vacant space, with the seller trying to minimize exposure. Assuming 

5 — that Anchor retains its first floor retail banking presence along with : 

5 | its sixth floor executive office, Anchor’s leaving the building would - | 

“ produce vacancy of 44,933 square feet in the building. In other ae 

4 words, half of the building would empty out when those functional : | | 

areas of Anchor that would not stay downtown left. It is also | 

a | important to note that should Anchor leave as postulated in this & 

_— scenario, much of the space that they would be vacating is the least os | 

w desirable space in the building. At a minimum, this less desirable © 

im space includes the basement offices and storage area; and the first © 

| floor credit offices in the building addition. These less desirable es | 

. --—-s« Spaces represent approximately 21% of the rentable area of the : 

a building. In addition, the second floor is viewed as being more — | . 

. . desirable than the basement office area and first floor office area, | 

- | but is viewed as less desirable than the balance of the upper floor | | 

| space. The second floor space accounts for another 12.5% of the total x 

\ -- rentable area of the building. | 

=. | In terms of translating what this means to the income approach and | 

~ the decision making process for which this appraisal is intended to : 

" | serve, it is clear that the building’s value is maximized assuming oe 

that Anchor stays. For comparative purposes, value for the Anchor | 

| Leaves Scenario can be measured by estimating some sort of stabilized : 

vm value, with Anchor’s exposure due to some master lease arrangement a 

y estimated by modeling the probable vacancy and absorption that would : 

‘ | S | es
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| EXHIBIT 13 

| Reconstructed Operating Statement - 1993 ew 
| Anchor Stays Scenario 

= 

ws 
| Total Rental Income $1,458,292 | “ 

| Estimated Income-Expense Overage 11,641 ion 

| Total Tenant Income $1,479,933 = 

| Parking Ramp Income (Start @ $90/Stall1) 286,200 oo ~ 

: TOTAL INCOME $1,756,133 ™ 
| = 

| Vacancy~-Anchor Space @ 0% 0 | | 
: Non-Anchor Vacancy @ 4.0% ( 35,170) = 

- 
| Effective Gross Income $1,720,963 

| = 
: Expenses 

oo 

| Real Estate Taxes 325,408 | 
| Insurance 28,257 ™ 
: Utilities | 204,491 | | 

| Property Management 68,839 
| Cleaning & Janitorial 76,286 = 
: Repairs & Maintenance 131,199 -_ 
: Snow Removal 1,060 | 
: Wages (Ramp) 14,375 | on 
: Leasing Expenses & Reserves 44,875 ie 

| TOTAL EXPENSES $ 894,790 ws 

NET OPERATING INCOME (NOT) S$ 826,173 ww 

| wy 

es 

| | " 

| -



e be likely to occur during this master lease period and then _ | 

| | subtracting this amount from stabilized value. Therefore, the | 

following analysis will provide a value estimate assuming that Anchor 

G stays, a stabilized value estimate assuming that Anchor leaves, and 

- some measure of the potential cost of some sort of master lease 

2 arrangement, which can be used in conjunction with the value from the 

4 Anchor Leaves Scenario to gauge the full impact of this course of 

. action. | | | 

| Valuation Assuming Anchor Remains Downtown 

| The first step in estimating value in the Anchor Stays Scenario is © 

a to adjust the reconstructed operating statement for the assumptions 

a applicable to the scenario. Basically, this involves reducing the 

. vacancy associated with the Anchor space to some minimal level. We 

4 | used zero vacancy for Anchor space in our direct capitalization 

analysis, (i.e., the valuation analysis based on the year’s income). 

eS This has a corresponding effect with respect to property management 

A | fees, in that property management fees are estimated as a percentage 

. of gross income. | 

a A reconstructed operating statement reflecting the Anchor stays 

scenario is shown on the facing page as Exhibit 13. The net income 

a estimated in the reconstructed operating statement shown on Exhibit 13 

= is $826,173. | | 

< | The method by which value in the Anchor Stays Scenario was 

: estimated is via direct capitalization. Direct capitalization is the 

process in which value is estimated by the application of an 

a appropriate. capitalization rate to one year’s income. Therefore, in 

a order to estimate value in this case, the derivation the : 
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. capitalization rate must be discussed. During our research, we were 

a made aware of a transaction that is currently being negotiated which ue 

involves a major office building in the downtown Madison neighborhood. 

a | This is a Class A building located within a few blocks of the subject 

property. The prospective buyer of this property intimated that the 

2 capitalization rate that would result should the transaction be | 

a - consummated at the price which is currently being negotiated would be 

approximately 11%. Notice that the credit aspects of these two 

3 transactions (i.e., comparing the Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp in 

| the Anchor Stays Scenario to the property that might be subject to the | 

a transaction discussed above) are viewed as Similar. In addition, we 

5 interviewed a fund manager from the Prudential Life Insurance Company 

. who is currently involved in the disposition of investment quality 

a office buildings in the midwest region. It was reported that there 

oe are currently office buildings in the Chicago market that have credit 

oe tenants which are currently being offered for sale at capitalization 

5 rates in the 11% range. However, both of the above indicators are 

. based on all cash purchases. The probable buyer postulated for the 

2 subject property, a local or regional investment partnership, would 

probably use some degree of leverage in purchasing the property. 

4 Therefore, further capitalization rate analysis was done based on 

fe imputing leverage perimeters into the band of investment direct | 

“ | capitalization formula. This formula allows for the derivation of a 

q capitalization rate by calculating the weighted average of the returns 

required by the mortgage position and the equity position. The | | 

a mortgage constant represents the return on and of capital required by 

= a lender. The return necessary to support the equity investment in 

J | the property is the equity dividend rate, which represents the 
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. ‘required percentage return of and on equity, usually measured relative — 

a to the first year of investment. In other words, the equity dividend 

| rate reflects the relationship between one year’s income and equity 

a capital, expressed in percentage terms. Another name for the equity 

dividend rate is the cash-on-cash rate. 

2 A survey of lenders was done in order to determine current 

5 mortgage terms that are appropriate for the subject property in the 

| Anchor Stays Scenario. Based on our survey, typical mortgage terms 

| for an office building such as the subject combined with a parking 

ramp would involve an interest rate of between 8-3/4% and 9-3/4%, with 

v probable amortization of 20 to 25 years, and a minimum debt coverage | 

5 ratio of 1.2 to 1.25. Most borrowers in today’s market are attempting 

. to mitigate long term interest rate risk by obtaining longer term 

4 loans. Therefore, mortgagors are typically not selecting the lowest 

interest rates, which are associated with shorter term loans, but are. 

a rather choosing longer term loans at slightly higher rates. 

5 Therefore, a reasonable interest rate for a property of the subject 

- type (assuming adequate credit) as of the effective date of this 

a appraisal would be 9.5%. | | | 

The estimation of equity dividend or cash-on-cash requirements is 

a considerably more difficult in today’s environment than the estimation 

" of appropriate mortgage terms. Office properties are probably the 

J least desired real estate investment product type in today’s market. 

a Therefore, an investment group today would expect to receive a 

| relatively high going-in return on their equity investment in order to. 

P be induced to buy an office building. However, in terms of the Anchor 

. Stays Scenario, this transaction is viewed as having some degree of 

d credit element to it, which would be a further inducement to the 

" ) transaction. This is somewhat mitigated by the age and functional 
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a obsolescence of the improvements that are involved. Other | 

a considerations that would be involved in the derivation of an equity 

dividend rate is the transaction structure itself. The way a local or 

a regional investment partnership would buy the property would be to 

| have the sponsor consummate the purchase, with the property then | 

Z placed in a partnership. What sponsors do in today’s market is what | 

5 amounts to arbitrage. In order to earn a fee for putting the 

' transaction together, a sponsor will buy the property at a higher : 

cash-on-cash rate than the cash-on-cash rate which is given to the 

investing partners. For example, a sponsor might buy a property at a 

a price which would yield a 13% equity dividend, and then in effect 

5 resell it to the partnership at a higher price which would produce say | 

. a 12% equity dividend, and then keep the spread between the two prices 

4 as a fee. Based on the risks of owning real estate in today’s market, 

merely buying a building for a share of the cash flow and perhaps a | 

o | management fee with some share of the capital appreciation (which is 

- very speculative given today’s environment), is not enough to induce a 

sponsor to put together a transaction; a fee is necessary to do this. 

3 We researched the market in an attempt to discover the types of 

cash-on-cash returns being projected by sponsors in current attempts | 

5 to raise equity. We were able to locate two such equity raises that . 

7 are currently in process. The cash-on-cash rates of return being 

2 projected by the sponsors of these transactions range from 13% to 15%. 

a Given the credit quality assumed in the Anchor Stays Scenario, some 

lesser cash-on-cash return would be warranted. Based on this | 

0 analysis, using the mortgage perimeters described earlier (9.5% rate, 

" 25 year amortization) and a 12% cash-on-cash rate or equity dividend | 

d rate for the equity position, an overall capitalization rate to apply 
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J to projected net operating income to estimate value was derived as 

q follows: | 

5 Ro = M x Rm + (1-M) xX Re | 

Where: | ee 
Ro = Overall Capitalization Rate | 
M = Loan to Value Ratio | | 
Rm = Mortgage Constant . | 

(1 - M) = Equity Ratio 

a Re = Equity Dividend Rate © | 

Ro = .70 x .1048 + (1 - .70) x .12 
7 Ro = .0734 + .0360 

Ro = .1094 | 

~ Rounded to 11% 

a This rate is consistent with the other rates discovered during 

5 investor interviews. 

The above capitalization rate was used to derive an estimate of 

‘ the subject property as follows: 

| NOI 
0 Value = Overall Rate (Ro) 

| | . $ 826,173 | : 
Value = -11 

| Value = $7,510,664 

a - Rounded to: $7,500,000 

Therefore, the value of the Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp, 

a assuming that Anchor remains in its downtown location, is estimated to 

7 be $7,500,000. However, it was noted earlier in the report that the 

| roof on the original section of the Anchor Building will require 

a | replacement in 1993. Our investigation has indicated that a 

reasonable cost for this roof replacement would be approximately | 

a $35,000 or $5.00 per square foot of roof area. This amount needs to 

5 be deducted from the $7,500,000 value estimate to arrive at a net 

« value figure that a buyer might be willing to pay. In other words, a 
| 

: 
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J buyer purchasing the building would discount the price by the amount 

7 of the projected cost of the roof repair. Therefore, the final value 

estimate in the Anchor Stays scenario including the Anchor Building | 

a and Anchor Ramp is $7,465,000. This should represent the upper limit | 

of current assessed value, versus the current assessment of | | 

5 $8,850,000. — | | | 

. Anchor Leaves Scenario | 

| The valuation scenario which postulates that Anchor will leave the : 

building is a far more complicated scenario than the Anchor Stays | 

Scenario discussed in the above section. The main reasons why this is i 

a more complicated are two-fold. First, Anchor occupies over 62% of the ; 

5 rentable area of the building. Should Anchor leave, this would open 

- up tremendous vacancy in the building. As a result, it is improbable , 

a that a buyer or lender would consider the building only to have Anchor | 

move out immediately and create such substantial vacancy. Therefore, 

a for a buyer or lender to even consider the building, Anchor would have 

4 ‘to structure some sort of master lease as part of the transaction. | 

a This means that our analysis must address this. The second reason 

4 that this analysis is more complicated is that if Anchor is assumed to 

move, they will be moving to a new facility and would have sufficient | 

a lead time in terms of planning, land acquisition, and actual building 

- development, such that "pre-leasing" would be possible. Therefore, 

2 ) the exposure under some sort of master lease arrangement would 

a probably be lessened. | | 

The first step in the process to estimate value under the Anchor 

a Leaves Scenario is to adjust our income and expense projection to a 

a account for the fact that some vacancy would now be allocated to the 

3 space currently occupied by Anchor. A reconstructed operating 

4 statement reflecting 4% vacancy allowance for the Anchor space is | 

shown on Exhibit 12. Realistically, even though Anchor would have to 
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e credit some vacancy to this space. It would be unrealistic for a 

‘ buyer to credit zero vacancy to the Anchor space in an analysis that 

uses capitalization in perpetuity, since the income guarantee would : 

i. only last for a few years. 

: Given an estimate of the net operating income which reflects | 

. stabilized operations assuming that Anchor leaves the building, the 7 

a next step is to capitalize this net operating income to an estimate of 

value. This is another area where the assumptions between the Anchor 

a Stays versus the Anchor Leaves Scenarios will vary. In the prior | 

| | scenario, the fact that Anchor would be assumed to stay in the > 

G building as a long term occupant or tenant means that the space | 

5 currently occupied by Anchor and the additional space that they would 

. grow into over time would produce an income stream that would have the 

4 perception of some degree of credit. However, in the Anchor Leaves 

Scenario, even though Anchor would be assumed to stay in their | 

a executive offices and to maintain a retail banking presence, this is 

5 not sufficient to add an element of credit to the overall square 

“ footage that they would be vacating under this scenario. Two other 

4 important elements to note include the fact that Anchor will be 

vacating some of the least desirable portions of the building, which 

2 will then probably be more difficult to lease and also therefore 

. subject to higher vacancy (e.g., the basement, the offices in the ) 

“ first floor of the addition, and possibly the second floor). Also, 

since the Anchor Building’s floor plates lay out better for smaller | 

tenants, this implies that as a new population of occupants re-tenants 

a the building, they will probably be smaller tenants on shorter term | 

7. leases, which will mean greater turnover and the possibility of © 

J greater tenant improvement costs over time. The other factor that 
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3 applies to the Anchor Leaves Scenario relates to transaction | | : 

structuring. This scenario would imply an income stream that has less 7 

credit quality than one which assumes that Anchor remains in the : 

4 building. This has to be taken into account in terms of mortgage : 

- requirements. Our interviews with mortgage brokers indicate that in ; 

J - order to finance an office building today, there has to be some | ; 

a compelling reason to attract the lender to the deal (long term leases, ; 

‘credit tenants, etc.). With Anchor assumed to leave the building, any | 

_ credit quality of the transaction is gone. While some sort of master | 

lease or income guarantee would be necessary not only to attract a | 

a buyer to the deal, such an arrangement would also have to be in place 

5 in order to induce a lender to make a mortgage loan to facilitate the | | 

' transaction. The other debt parameters that are impacted in this 

a scenario are the amortization requirenents of a mortgage lender. | | 

Lenders today are very concerned with amortization periods, and are | 

a | now structuring transactions to ensure that sufficient amortization | 

' takes place during the loan term such that they are assured that the | 

. mortgage balance outstanding at the end of the term is less than 

4 future value. In the event that Anchor stayed in the building on a a 

| long term lease, a lender would probably be willing to at least match 

. the amortization term to such a lease term, and this could be used as | 

m a structuring device in order to reduce debt service. However, : | 

2 without Anchor as a tenant in the building, the long term stable 

a | - occupancy that results from Anchor’s presence would be eliminated. 

Therefore, a lender today would probably be looking at amortization 

a | periods in a range of 15 to 20 years. We heard amortization quotes as 

7 low as.10 years. Obtaining 20 year amortization on a loan of this 

type in today’s market is viewed as possible but would be a best case | 

5 outcome. | | 

2 | | 130



J | The next step in our analysis is to translate the above | 

information into a capitalization rate. As indicated earlier, we are | 

| aware of transactions involving local and regional partnerships ; ) 

| currently attempting to raise equity that involve projections of 13% | | 

= to 15% cash flow returns (i.e., equity dividend rates) to limited | | : 

partners. One of the partnerships mentioned involves a newly : 

developed, high-quality office building located on Madison’s west | : 

| side. Given the fact that office buildings are currently out of favor 

with real estate investors, relatively high returns are necessary in | | 

order to overcome the negative perception on an office building 

| investment and attract investors to the deal. This would be | 

especially true in the instance of Anchor leaving the building and 

. thereby reducing or eliminating the credit quality of the deal. Even © | 

a though some sort of master lease or income guarantee would be | 

_ necessary to structure the transaction, an investor would also focus | 

on what might happen upon expiration of such an arrangement. 

1 | Current market conditions indicate that investors require high 

. current returns in order to provide the incentive to invest in this 

type of transaction and that they are basing investment decisions on 

current as opposed to projected performance. However, given the rapid © 

a amortization postulated in the probable mortgage terms for this type 

7 | of transaction, the fact that a significant portion of the debt | 

. service payment will eventually be retiring debt must be addressed. 

a Any reader of this report who is acquainted with a broader range of 

| income capitalization techniques will probably recall the Ellwood | 

a equations and related capitalization techniques which credited equity | | 

" buildup via principal reduction into the capitalization rate. 

a However, these techniques are yield capitalization techniques as | 
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opposed to direct capitalization techniques. In other words, the | 

equity component of these capitalization techniques focus on a target “ | 

equity yield rate as opposed to some equity dividend requirement. If | ! 

a market evidence is conclusive that investors are focusing on initial 

| cash flow returns as a primary investment criterion as opposed to some : 

i - overall yield measure over the investment horizon, then the use of a | 

yield capitalization technique as opposed to a direct capitalization 

technique is less credible. Certainly, rapid amortization of the debt 7 

can be taken into account by the equity dividend rate, with some lower | | 

| cash-on-cash return potentially appropriate in the event that the risk | : 

| of an investment is lessened by rapid paydown of the debt. However, | 

our research indicates that in order to induce an investor to 

" participate in an investment of this type in today’s market, | | 

relatively high initial equity returns are necessary, with future debt | | 

| | amortization not a primary concern. The same logic holds true for the © 

| use of DCF analysis, which is limited in application because of 

investor focus on initial returns. | : 

- The above analysis was translated into a range of capitalization 

rates to estimate the potential value of the subject property under 

the Anchor Leaves Scenario. In terms of mortgage parameters, likely 

a mortgage terms would include.a 9-1/2% rate with amortization of 20 

q years. In terms of equity dividend rates, a minimally acceptable 

\ level given the above analysis would be 13%. These perimeters were | 

a «translated into a capitalization rate as follows: | 

Mortgage 1119 x .70 = .0783 
4 | a Equity .13 x .30 = 0390 

| Indicated Overall Rate ~1173 

| : 
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2 A value estimate based on the net operating income projected for 1993 : 

as set forth in Exhibit 12 is capitalized at the above rate as : 

oe follows: | | | | | 

___NOI_ = 
Value = Overall Rate (Ro) , 

| $ 792,502 | : 
| Value = .1173 : 

. Value - $6,756,197 | i 

: | | Rounded to: $6,760,000 : 

| The mortgage and equity parameters used to derive the above ; 

' capitalization rate are representative of a more optimistic set of : 

assumptions relative to the assumptions for these parameters expressed | 

earlier. This means that the above value is representative of a best | | 

case outcome. For comparative purposes, other mortgage and equity | 

parameters were used to test the outcome resulting from less | 

optimistic assumptions. For example, based on the same interest rate : 

assumption but changing the amortization of the mortgage to 15 years, 

i . a capitalization rate of 12.67% would result which would produce an | 

indicated value of $6,280,000 (rounded). Leaving the amortization at 

20 years but increasing the equity dividend requirement to 14% would 

result in a capitalization rate of 12.03% or an indicated value of 

$6,590,000 (rounded). | . | 

| For further comparative purposes, discounted cash flow analysis 

= was performed using an income and expense projection with the 

a assumptions expressed earlier (i.e., a 5% inflation rate on expenses, 

a 3% inflation rate for rental rates, and a vacancy rate of 4%). This 

a projection was done on a leveraged basis assuming the above mortgage a 

q parameters (i.e, a 70% mortgage using the above value at a rate of 

e — 9-1/2% with 20 year amortization) with discount rates for the before | 

5 - tax cash flow ranging from 14% to over 20%. Terminal capitalization



a rates of 12.5% and 13% were used, with these higher terminal | 

capitalization rates deemed appropriate given the fact that the oe 

~ | building will be 10 years older at the end or the projection and 7 

because there is greater uncertainty associated with the future. A | | 

| copy of the computer generated income and. expense projection and 

discounting process is contained in Appendix J. | 

" The value estimates resulting from this analysis are much higher | 

o. than those resulting from the direct capitalization process. These 

value estimates range from $7.5 million to over $8 million. The | 

, reason these value estimates are so much higher than the value derived 

by direct capitalization is because of the assumption of the ability 

to capture both and inflation kicker and expense overages with respect 

“ | to rental income, no inordinate vacancy at lease rollovers, stable © 

occupancy, no extraordinary expenses, etc. Basically, this approach 

assumes everything goes right and that a buyer is willing to pay full 

value for everything going right in the future. | Buyers today are not OS 

* - buying on future expectations but rather on current numbers. The ; 

. discounted cash flow analysis sets forth the way properties used to be 

purchased 5 or more years ago. A $7.5 million value, which would | 

/ imply a yield to the equity position of 20% given the relevant 

assumptions, would provide for an indicated going-in capitalization 

2 rate of about 10.6%, which is clearly unacceptable for an office 

| building of the subject type under the Anchor Leaves scenario. This | 

a a means that all the higher value estimates would be unacceptable as 

well. — a - | | 

In terms of arriving at a value conclusion in the Anchor Leaves 

| Scenario, the $6,760,000 value is concluded as the final value since 

J it incorporates the market’s focus on current performance as well as



3 oo reasonable debt and equity parameters. However, as was the case in 

. the Anchor Stays Scenario, the estimated cost for replacing the roof 

on the original section of the Anchor Building needs to be addressed. | 

This cost would represent deduction of $35,000 from the above value 

" estimate, leaving a net value of $6,725,000. | | | | | 

7 The next step in this analysis is to identify the potential costs _ 

for which Anchor would be liable in terms of a master lease or some | | 

| other sort of income guarantee arrangement which was postulated as | 

necessary in order to induce a buyer to purchase the property with the | 

. knowledge that Anchor would be leaving. a | ) 

| It is apparent that some sort of relatively long term master lease 

or income guarantee would be necessary not only to induce an investor 

= to purchase the building and to induce a mortgage lender to make a | 

loan on the building. According to the management committee of Anchor 

| | Bank that was involved in the structuring of this appraisal , 

assignment, even if Anchor left the Square they would still maintain 7 

5 their executive offices on the Square as well as a retail banking 

, presence. With 5,575 square feet on the first floor for the retail ; 

banking area, and 5,428 rentable square feet on the sixth floor for | 

executive offices, this total of 11,003 square feet represents | | 

approximately 20% of the total space of 55,936 square feet currently 

occupied by Anchor. — Therefore, this remainder of approximately 44,933 

- square feet would have to be master leased for some period of time. a 

" An analysis of these potential costs was based on the remaining square , 

footage which Anchor would be vacating, coupled with the current | 

7  -‘projected weighted average rent per square foot, along with an | 

" allocation for the pro-rata share of expense increases that would be 

J attributable to this space. Since rent at the Anchor Building is ona



J | gross basis, a base year rent figure already includes base year | 

expenses. Therefore, since Anchor is in effect leasing the vacated 

- space, it is therefore also paying expenses on the vacant space, 

i although expense increases would need to be included in order to gauge © | 

, the full cost that Anchor would have to pay under this scenario. 

a Also, it should be pointed out that the expense figure used includes | 

the leasing and reserve costs, but no costs relative to the parking | 

ramp. This is because a buyer in effect buying a leased building : 

4 would expect leasing expenses to be paid. In addition, the reserve 7 

= allowance would also include some potential tenant improvement money, 

ul which would be applicable. No master lease was deemed necessary to 

cover potential vacancy in the ramp given the tight parking in | = 

| downtown Madison. | ; 

A table setting forth the total potential master lease costs over : 

. | a 5 year period as follows: : | 

| TOTAL POTENTIAL MASTER LEASE COSTS . 

| | : 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 

. Rent Per Sq Ft $15.94 $16.42 $16.91 $17.42 $17.94 

Expense Increases | | 

_ Per Sq Ft 0 0.42 _ 0.44 0.46 0.47 | 

Total Cost Per Sq Ft $15.94 $16.84 $17.35 ($17.88 $18.43 

7 ‘Total Square Footage — = 44,933 44,933 44,933 44,933 44,933 

7 Total Cost $716,232 $756,672 $779,588 $803,402 $828,107 

: | - That indicates that the potential total exposure to Anchor is such 

a master lease arrangement is in excess of $700,000 per year. | 

| However, it is more likely than not that a substantial amount of this 

7 exposure would be eliminated by the leasing of space given the tight - 

office market. Also, since this scenario would only occur should



| | | | 

2 Anchor leave the building, as discussed, this would involve a long 

lead time which would allow Anchor to in effect pre-lease the space 

™ that would be coming vacant. This implies that some income should be | 

5 available to mitigate the exposure due to any master lease almost | 

immediately. Earlier in the report, we projected that it might take 

two or three years to lease the space that becomes vacant via Anchor ~ 

6 leaving. 

a It is not possible to accurately identify what the potential 

4 | actual cost will be for such a master lease arrangement since it will | 

) be subject to the vagaries of negotiations and the market. However, 

the above table provides the ability to gauge the total exposure that 

this arrangement would imply. | | a 

“ ‘Therefore, the final value for the Anchor Leaves scenario is 

0 estimated to be $6,725,000. This value is expressed before any 

" estimated deduction for the potential master lease costs postulated | 

above. When comparing the final value estimate of $6,725,000 to the 

7" combined assessment of the Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp of 

$8,850,000, the properties clearly appear to be over-assessed. The 

properties would also be over-assessed relative to our value © 

| conclusion for the Anchor Stays scenario of $7,465,000. This suggests | 

a that a buyer purchasing the appraised properties at the estimated | 

= | value would receive an assessment reduction, which would imply lower 

i real estate taxes and hence less expenses, which would mean some _ 

potential upward adjustment in value. However, ‘our research clearly 

indicates that buyers in today’s market are buying on actual numbers, 

and that since any such savings are uncertain, a buyer probably would | 

« not impute any credit for such savings into their purchase calculus. 

| Such savings would be viewed as some of entrepreneurial return and a 
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2 buyer would not pay extra for the property based on the assumption of | 

receiving such savings. For purposes of our analysis, a value | 

estimate was derived mitigating the effect of the apparent over- | 

i assessment by capitalizing the net income of the building without a | 

| real estate tax expense by the capitalization rate used in our income | 

. approach plus the mill rate. In effect, this analysis eliminates any | 

A tax effect, and provides a value estimate that would not be skewed due | 

| to the property being over or under-assessed. Since 1991’s taxes and | | 

a mill rate for calculating 1992’s tax liability are certain, these were | 

me the tax parameters used in this analysis. The valuation analysis | 

w | eliminating assessment effects is as follows: | | 

* 
al NOI + Real Estate Taxes 

Value = Overall Rate + Mill Rate | 

A 
we | | 

ie $792,502 + $295,154 “/. | 
~ | Value = -1173 + .0335 sh. 0 333507 

5 , a $1,087,656 : | | 
| Value = ~.1508 sh ,/50e? | 

" : Value = $7,212,572 72/977" 
a 42 2», qT | 

Rounded to: $7,215,000 ie 
. ag? | 

a | G «cf v5, 
a | Value Less Roof Costs: $7,180,000 , | 

Should Anchor wish to review its assessment level with the city, 

a the above analysis will provide a benchmark for those discussions. 

5 If buyers in today’s market were willing to credit the potential 

we capitalized amount of tax savings and purchase price, the $7,180,000 

5 value indicated above would be a reasonable final value estimate for | 

the Anchor Leaves scenario. Since buyers today are buying on actual 

a expected performance as opposed to some forecasted future result, our 

9 3 final value conclusion does not credit any such savings and remains at 

=“ —s«$6,, 725, 000. a 

, 
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° | RECONCILIATION AND FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE oo | 

5 The reconciliation process involves an evaluation and summary of | 

. _ the valuation process with the goal of reaching a conclusion to | | 

| provide an answer to the problem that the appraisal is intended to 

| solve. - | 

This appraisal has involved the application of the valuation | 

5 | process to estimate the market value of the leased fee interest in the | 

* Anchor Building as of October 2, 1992. The Anchor Ramp was valued in | 

4 conjunction with the Anchor Building and is included in the overall 

. value estimate. The other property that was the subject of this 

d appraisal, the Madison Newspapers Lot located behind the Anchor 

a Building, was valued separately. The Madison Newspapers Lot was 

” valued in terms of its fee simple state. | coe : 

5 The overall use of this appraisal is as a planning tool for Anchor | 

f Bank. Therefore, we presented two valuation scenarios in this report. 

ul 7 The first scenario is one that assumes that Anchor remains in its 

downtown location. The estimated combined value of the Anchor os 

a Building and Anchor Ramp under this scenario is $7,465,000. | 

5 The other scenario examined is one which assumes that Anchor _ 

| leaves its downtown quarters, with the exception of maintaining its 

| retail banking presence and executive offices in the building. It | 

= must be emphasized that this implies that Anchor would vacate almost 

J | half of the building. Our analysis indicates that given this | 

a substantial vacancy, Anchor would have to master lease the space 

vacated for a significant period of time. In spite of such a master oe 

a | lease arrangement, given the extremely difficult conditions in real wok 

ms | estate debt and equity markets, the building may not be financable 

J even with such a master lease. Also, the loss of Anchor for such a 

5 | | | 
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a large volume of space eliminates any of the credit characteristics | | 

* that are assumed in the Anchor Stays scenario. The combined estimated | 

" value of the Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp assuming that Anchor , 

4 leaves as described above is $6,725,000. Based on our assumptions and 

given the difficult real estate investment markets, this is viewed as } 

a a best case outcome. This value estimate is based solely on the 

5 | income approach to value, since the cost approach and sales comparison | 

*" approach were not applicable in this case. | 2 

a | The value of the Madison Newspapers Lot, which is not included in , 

= _ the above value estimate for the Anchor Building and Anchor Ramp, is | 

g estimated to be $550,000. | | 

a Therefore, given the above analysis, the market value of the a 

. property known as the Anchor Building, in conjunction with the Anchor | 

5 Ramp, located at 25 West Main Street and 126 South Carroll Street, 

| respectively, in Madison, Wisconsin, as of October 2, 1992 is - 

estimated to be $6,725,000: | | 

5 SIX MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS. | 

4 The market value of the property known as the Madison Newspapers 

| | Lot, located at 115 South Carroll Street in Madison, Wisconsin, as of : 

a ‘October 2, 1992 is estimated to be $550,000: | 

5 | FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS. 

| , The indicated total value of these properties is $7,275,000. 

No personal property of any significance is integral in the 

‘ - ownership and operation of these properties, so no value is allocated 

5 to personal property. Also, no leasehold value exists with respect to 

. | the Anchor Building. | | | 7



Z | CERTIFICATION OF APPRAISER - | 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: oe 

| - I have personally inspected the property that is the subject | 
of this report. | | 

™ - The statements of fact contained in this report are true and | 
a correct. | 

- - The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited | 
4 only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions and 

- are my personal, unbiased professional analyses, opinions 
_ and conclusions. : 

4 - TI have no present or prospective interest in the property 
a that is the subject of this report, and I have no personal 

5 interest or bias with respect to the parties involved. 

| - My compensation is not contingent on an action or event 
resulting from the analyses, opinions, or conclusions in, or 

4 | the use of, this report. | 

| = This appraisal was not based on a requested minimum | 
a valuation, a specific valuation, or the approval of a loan. 

| - My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and | 
= this report has been prepared, in conformity with the | 

| requirements of the Appraisal Institute’s Code of | 
_ Professional Ethics and the Uniform Standards of | 

. Professional Appraisal Practice. | | 

a - The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the 
Appraisal Institute relating to review by its duly | 

q | authorized representatives. | | 

/ - No person or persons other than those acknowledged below or 
-_ in the report prepared the analyses, conclusions and 
a opinions concerning real estate set forth in this report. 

a Date: /A7/7A—- Certified By:_ Ai< __ 
“ : Dean PP. Larkin / 

| First Finaneidl Realty Advisors, Inc. 

Date: // |24 [ 92. Certified By: iP, | | . | 
| , | J B. Davis 

@ Landmark Research, Inc. 
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L | 
a | ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS | 

5 | This appraisal report is subject to the following conditions and to such 
a other specific and limiting conditions which are set forth by the 

appraiser within the report: 

is ~The legal description used in this report is assumed to be correct. : 

| No survey of the property has been made by the appraiser and no 
a responsibility is assumed in connection with such matters. Sketches in 
- this report are included only to assist the'reader in visualizing the 

- property. 

No responsibility is assumed for matters of a legal nature affecting 
| title to the property nor is an opinion of title rendered. The title is 

5 assumed to be good and marketable. 

| Information furnished by others is assumed to be true and correct, and 
; reliable. A reasonable effort has been made to verify such information; 

4 however, no responsibility for its accuracy is assumed by the appraiser. 

All mortgages, liens, encumbrances, leases, and servitudes have been 
- disregarded unless so specified within the report. The property is 
a appraised as though under responsible ownership and management. | 

. It is assumed that there are no hidden or inapparent condition of the 
a property, subsoil, or structures which would render it more or less © 

= valuable. No responsibility is assumed for such conditions or for | 
engineering which may be required to discover them. 

a It is assumed that all the mechanicals in any building improvement such 
as, but not limited to, plumbing, electrical, heating system, air 

m conditioning system, well and pump, and septic system, are operable and 
sufficient to serve the property under appraisal unless otherwise | 
informed. | a. 

a It is assumed that there is full compliance with all applicable federal, 
= state, and local environmental regulations and laws unless noncompliance 

is stated, defined and considered in the appraisal report. The existence 
= of potentially hazardous material introduced on site or in proximity to 
a the site as a result of nearby existing or former uses in the 

| neighborhood, or the existence of toxic waste or other building materials 
= such incorporated in property improvements must be disclosed by the owner 
0 to the appraiser. The appraiser is not qualified to detect such 

substances nor is he obliged to do so. Nevertheless, the existence of 
| potentially hazardous material found on the subject property or in 
a proximity to the site may have an adverse effect on the value and market 
o price of the property. The property owner or those relying on this 

appraisal are urged to retain, at their discretion, an expert in this 
4 field of hazardous materials. 

| Since the projected mathematical models used in the appraisal process are 
, based on estimates and assumptions, which are inherently subject to 
3 - uncertainty and variation depending upon evolving events, we do not 

| represent them as results that will actually be achieved. 
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A It is assumed that all required licenses, consents or other legislative 
ao or administrative authority from any local, state or national 

governmental or private entity or organization have been or can be 
- obtained or renewed for any use on which the value estimate contained in 
t this report is based. | 

It is assumed that the utilization of the land and improvements are | 
a within the boundaries or property lines of the property described and | , 
_ that there is not encroachment or trespass unless noted within the | 

report. | | 

*; | — 
ww The appraiser will not be required to give testimony or to appear in | 

court or any pretrial conference or appearance required by subpoena, with 
* reference to the property in question, unless timely arrangements have : 

4 been previously made therefore, at prevailing per diem rates. 

| - Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the | 
a right of publication. It may not be used for any purpose by any person | 
_ other than the party to whom it is addressed without the written consent : 

to the appraiser, and in any event only with property qualification and | 
4 only in its entirety. - | 

| Neither all or any part of the contents of this report, or copy thereof, | 
shall be conveyed to the public through advertising, public relations, | 

a news, sales or any other media without written consent and approval of | 
the appraiser. Nor shall the appraiser, firm or professional . | 

| organization with which the appraiser is affiliated by identified without | 

| the written consent of the appraiser. oe | 

The distribution of the total valuation in this report between land and | 
_ improvements applies only under the reported highest and best use of the | 
‘ property. The allocations of value for land and improvements must not be 

used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid if so used. 

4 No environmental impact studies were either requested or made in | 
: conjunction with this appraisal, and the appraiser retains the right to 

; alter, amend, revise or rescind any of the value opinions based upon any 
A subsequent environmental impact studies, research or investigation. 

The appraiser’s duties, pursuant to this employment to make the 
4 appraisal, are complete upon delivery of the appraisal report. | 

| 
| 

cay | | | : 
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4 | APPENDIX C - | 

MADISON AREA OFFICE SPACE LEASED BY THE STATE



(PRINTED 2 287 1992 | ase SPACE TYPE REECRT SY LOCATION secs PAGE 4 | | | ClTY. ccescsecsacoees LEAEE,, MeEN Ye eceseceesee ADDRESS. see seeeseseeese LEESGR NAME. ..s.cccscccseeeeee LESSOR CONTACT...se.eeeee LESSOR PHONE.. LEASE.. fg BASIC... MONTHLY RE ANNUAL EO RATE 
- a HUMBER NAME | 

| coe EXD DATE RATE RENTAL SO FT > | | | 41 $452.21 $5,426.50 
Madison | 115-012 Agriculture 818 W Badger Road | | edoer Prof Assoc David Peterson (608) 254-9011 11-30-92 1686 $8.39 $1,165.44 $13,985.23 $9.07 

| Madison - 415-089 Agriculture 2642 Riarock Rd. : Riarock Self Storage | 06-30-92 100 $3.85 = $32.08 $385.00 $3.85 | 
fr Madison 115-102 Agriculture $10 N. Midvale Blvd.  €rivello Properties Julie Dinauer (414) 225-7595 07-31-93 9758 $10.29 $8,124.77 $97,497.24 $10.29 

: | | 
. 

| B40 $3.48 $3.48 
Madison 115-210 Agriculture 510 Rolfsaeyer Rd. Security Self Storage Sonny Patefield (608) 274-7796 09-30-92 150 $3.52 $96.00 $8,152.00 $3.52 

Q 
. | | | 100 $6.24 $6.24 

" Madison 113-284 Agriculture 2780 Ski Lane _ Tavarez and Associates Architect Modesto Tavarez (608) 271-1625 12-31-92 1133 $8.25 $778.94 $9,347.25 $8.25 
; ’ Kadison 419-317 Agriculture 721 Forward Dr. West Side Self Storage . Donald Lund 7 (608) 273-6569 11-30-92 120 $4.00 $44.00 $528.00 $4.00 
fo Nadison 115-426 Agriculture | 700 Ray 0 Vac Drive 35 Oaks Corporate Center, Inc. Bill Zander (808) 833-6620 09-30-93 5770 $10.97 $5,272.34 $63,268.08 $10.97 

Hadison 124-227 Coamissioner of Banking 131 W. Wilson St. Jases Wilson Plaza Darrell Wild (608) 251-8811 11-30-93 7995 $12.84 $8,554.35 $102,652.14 $12.84 
Hadison 145-032 Cossissioner ef Insurance 121 £. Wilson St. Lake Terrace Richard Munz (608) 255-5166 03-31-00 24843 $15.13 $31,315.89 $375,790.62 $15.13 ; Madison — 185-161 Regulation & Licensing - 1400 E Washington Ave Washington Square Assoc dJeroze J. Mullins (608) 257-0681 07-31-96 34040 $11.67 $33,111.42 $397,337.00 $11.67 
Radison 175-063 Coasissioner of Savings & Loan 4785 Hayes Road Midwest Office Park 11 Richard V. Munz (608) 255-5166 02-28-95 2922 $12.98 $3,140.42 $37,925.00 $12.98 

; 

_Hunz Corporation | | 
| 

Madison 192-039 Wisconsin Racing Board 150 E Gilean Street Suite 1000 Verex Assurance Inc. Thosas Phillips - —-OB*31-94. 4750 $15.90 $8,293.15 = $75,517.80 $17.77 
‘Madison 195-522 State Lottery Board 1802 W. Beltline Huy Livesey HDC Lisited Partnership John P. Livesey (608) 833-2929 09-30-93 47000 $6.38 $24,977.74 $299,732.88 $9.43 

: Hadiscn 235-436 Higher Education Aids Board 131 ¥, Wilson St. Janes Wilson Plaza : Hichael Ziesann C608) 251-BBi! 12-31-93 4263 $12.88 $4,561.25 $54,734.97 $12.94 
Kadison 245-039 State Historical Society Delta Storage | John Koffel | (808) 251-3337 07-31-95 3000 $5.95 $1,497.50 $17,850.60 $5.95 

_ Madison 245-311 State Historical Society 329 Coyier Lane Wayne W. Wilson & Michael J. Wyn Wayne W. Wilson ~ 07-31-93 2228 $3.00 $997.00 $11,924.96 $3.95 
r we | | B40 $8.00 $6.85 

Madison 255-183 Public Instructions 2334S. Park Street The Villager Shopping Center Wayne J. Sweeney (608) 835-7600 06-30-93 600 $8.00 $400.00 $4,800.00 $8.75 
| | . : C/O The Joseph Wayne Corp. | | i Hadison 255-184 Public Instructions | 714 Market Place Reynolds Transfer & Storage Dave Reynolds (608) 257-3914 04-30-95 4712 $3.40 $1,413.80 $16,963.20 $3.40 

Madison 255-322 Public Instructions 634 W. Main St. | Delta Storage John Katfel | (608) 251-3337 11-30-93 1300 $3.09 $334.75 $4,017.00 $3.09 
. Hadison 285-018 University of Wisconsin 130 E. Silsan Street Verex Assurance Iec. Harold J. Lessner (808) 257-2527 07-31-94 8268 $12.23 $8,477.49 $101,729.98 $13.98 
el , 

_ Atte: Fic. Manager | 100 $5.53 $5.53 
Madison 285-021 University of Wisconsin 1001 Spring Street Wisconsin Bell Inc. Gerald W. Miller (800) 633-7348 11-30-97 11500 $10.88 $10,427.49 $125,129.88 $15.20 | | : Rental Account No. WO117-A | | | 

ve Madison 285-027 University of Wisconsin - University Research Park University Science Center Parine Gree Hyer (808) 262-4023 01-31-94 2375 $12.19 $2,409.95 $28,919.40 $18.39 | c/o Laura Kerans | — 7 . 
| Hadison 285-069 University of Wisconsin 4726 East Towne Boulevard WBSE - Financial Services Divisi 11-30-96 4820 $12.75 $5,121.25 $61,455.00 $14.75. 
= 

: Attn: Dan Lohrentz - | | Madison 285-075 University of Wisconsin 722 Hill St Opitz Realty Inc Trustee — Bob Krolnik | (808) 257-0111 08-31-93 4085 $8.94 $3,050.40 $36,607.18 $10.94 
Madison 285-082 University of Wisconsin 150 E. Silean Street Verex Assurance Inc. Harold J. Lessner (608) 257-2527 04-30-93 2150 $13.00 $2,329.17 $27,950.00 $14.75 

. 
| Attn: Fic. Manager _ | | | Madison 285-057 University of Wisconsin 310 Rolfseeyer Dr Security Self Storage . . N-TO-M 576 0 $3.13 $150.00 | $1,800.00 $3.13 

Madison 285-120 University of Wisconsin S117 University Ave. Harshall Erdean & Associates, In Mike Yanke 0808) 238-0211 08-31-94 6000 $1.50 $750.00 $7,000.00 $1.50 
. Kadison 285-125 University of Wisconsin 2709 Harshall Court Jack 5. & Lois Kammer = Jack Kasner | (608) 238-2300 10-31-93 1030 $17.35 $1,489.32 $17,971.84 $17.35 . 

Radison 285-184 University of Wisconsin 2880 University Ave University MGB Partnership John J. Flad (608) 833-8100 09-30-04 54178 $11.85 $53,500.78 $642,009.30 $13.00 
| | 

C/0 Fiad Dev. & Inv. Carp. | . Madison 285-143 University of Wisconsin 1605 S. Park Street Anding Enterprisas Al Anding (608) 221-3854 12-31-93 5000 $5.56 $2,316.67 "$27,800.00 $5.56 
Madison 285-174 University of Wisconsin 732 N. Midvale Investaent Properties Bruce Neviaser (608) 257-3777 02-28-95 2840 $8.93 $2,113.43 $25,561.20 $8.93 
Madison 285-1744 University of Wisconsin 732 N. Midvale Investsent Properties Bruce Neviaser (408) 257-3777 03-31-95 2490 $8.93 $7,851.94 $22,223.25 $8.93 

. Madison 285-187 University of Wisconsin 1920-1936 Monroe St Kenneth £ Luedtke Kenneth L. Luedtke (868) 231-3370 06-30-94 20155 $13.34 $22,445.95 $269,351.42 $13.36 
Madison «285-194 University of Wisconsin © «28 N. Orchard St. Meir Heights Partners 05-30-40 “Madison 285-195 University of Wisconsin 3817 Mineral Point Rd The Reopen Corzoration Don Reppen | (608) 231-1324 06-30-95 13612 $9.00 | $10,209.00 $122,508.00 $9.00 

: Kadison 295-229 University of Wisconsin 706 Williaason St Reynoi0s~-Madi son Company Corp. David Reynolds (608) 257-3914 06-30-94 12000 $3.33 $3,329.56 $39,955.00 $5.43 

Madison 285-258 University of Wisconsin 979 Jonathon Or Daniels Sldg Rentals Joe Daniels (508) 271-4800 11-30-92 13032 $9.22 $11,807.30 $141,487.56 $12.52 
. | 

a 2600 $4.90 7 $7.60 
. Radison 285-229 University of Wisconsin 977 Jonathon Or. Daniels Building Rentals Joe Daniels - (608) 271-4800 £1-30-92 4115 $9.92 $3.368.99 ($40,427.87 $12.75 

Madison 265-315 University of Wisconsin 122 ©, Olin Ave. First Agerican Office Pertnershi Robert Holub | (605) 223-9525 64-30-94 1406 $13.35 $1,846.87 $19,760.00 $12.35
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, Madison | 285-339 University of #isconsin 2709 Marshall Ct 3S & LM Kanner. , Jack Kaaser (609) 238-2300 11-30-94 1434 $12.71 $1,519.90 $19,228.90 $12.71 

fe Madison 295-351 University af Wisconsin 3313 University Ave. Opitz Realty Inc., Trustee Robert Krolnik (603) 257-0111 09-30-73 19109 $9.07 $14,542.29 $174,507.48 $14.07 

BDB Investors | : 330 $3.25 33.25 
| Madison. 285-358 University of Wisconsin 1100 Deleplaine Court St Marys Hospital Hed Ct Bob Meyers (08) 258-6730 09-30-97 22150 $.00 $.00 $.00 6.00 
t~ Madison 285-344 University of Wisconsin 2870 University Ave, University Station Partnership Steve Hoff (808) 933-8100 08-31-94 1060 $15.57 = $1,198.57 $14,382.98 $14.92 

: , C/O Flad fev. & Inv. Carp. : . - 

Madison 285-372 University of #isconsin 534 W. Main St. Delta Storage | John Koffel - (608) 251-3337 05-31-93 940 $4.26 $340.93 $4,092.16 $4,246 

( __—_ Madison 295-398 University of Wisconsin 602 State St The Towers - Allen & O'Hara Deve Williaas Levy (608) 257-0701 07-31-94 979 $10.50 = $858.83 - $10,279.50 $160.50 
- Madison 285-420 University of Wisconsin 2710 Marshall Court The Park Building Harold L. Nesberg (608) 238-5741 03-31-93 1500 $13.16 9 $1,644.40 = $19,732.74 $13.93 

Madison 285-422 University of Wisconsin 212 N. Bassett St. Research Developaent Corporation Noel Pratt (808) 258-7070 05-31-95 9065 $13.49 = $10,190.17 $122,282.00 $14.02 

C , | | c/o Qakbrook Corporation | 
Madison 285-453 University of Wisconsin 2715 Marshall Court | Jack §. Kaaser | Jack Kasaer - (08) 238-2300 06-30-93 3840 $13.04 = $4,172.88 $50,074.56 $13.04 

Hadisen 295-481 University of Wisconsin 2870 University Ave. University Station Partnership Steve Hoff " (608) 833-8100 04-30-93 899 «$13.53 $1,013.99 = $12,167.88 $13.53 
t Madison 285-506 University of Wisconsin 402 State St The Towers - Allen & O’Hara Deve Williaas Levy - (608) 257-0701 11-30-93 2000 $10.50 $1,750.00 $21,000.00 $10.50 

Madison 285-313 University of Wisconsin 2710 Marshall Court The Park Building Harold Nesberg (608) 230-5741 12-31-92 1060 $12.74 $1,125.51 $13,506.10 $14.03 
Madison 285-514 University of Wisconsin 6502 University Ave. The Solar Partnership Victor Connors (08) 831-3386 01-31-93 5053 $15.02 $7,218.05 $86,618.60 $15.02 

( | | ae £/0 Victor Connors | 332 $12.00 $12.00 

| Madison : 285-534 University af Wisconsin 433 ad. Washington | 433 West Washington Associates I Annette Gelbach (808) 221-8022 09-30-95 $600 $12.30 $4,715.00 $56,580.00 $12.30 

| CAO The Shaw Coepany {nc. 
i Madison 285-543 University of Wisconsin 1902 E Johnson St First Johnson Corp. John Coatta (812) 935-4137 06-30-95 6145 $3.38 $1,729.29 $20,751.49 $3.38 

Madison 285-544 University of Wisconsin SiS N. Henry St. L.L.R. Venture Group Richard A. Kiesling (408) 244-4940 08-31-94. 5055 $8.99 $3,765.32 $45,195.34 $10.02 
. Suite 207 OS ee 

i Madison 285-547 University of Wisconsin 910 University Bay Drive Laurits Christenson Laurits Christenson (408) 231-2260 04-30-97 4200 $10.25 $3,587.50 $43,050.00 $12.35 

| | Wis. Econosic Research Inst. - 

Madisen 285-371 University of Wisconsin 1900 University Ave. Michael Sack Toa Christensen {60B) 255-4242 10-31-95 3100 $10.31 $2,666.47 $32,000.00 $11.75 

{_ Madison 285-593 University of Wisconsin 1314 @ Johnson St Eldon M Stenjea Eldon Stenjea, ir. (602) 998-8761 04-30-93 23293 $5.10 $9,350.00 $118,200.00 $7.40 

| . | C/O Tom Steajen , a | | 
; Suite 219 

i. Madison 285-427 University of Wisconsin 333 M Randall St = UW Foundation — | F. €. Winding, Jr. (608) 263-4545 06-30-95 9617 $10.99 $9,169.54 $110,034.50 $12.39 
| Atta: Fred Winding 1699 $2.41 $2.41 

- 150 East Gilaan Street OO | | ' 
. Madison 292-407 Vocational, Technical & Adult 310 Price Place MW & I Bank of Hilldale O1-31-95 22162 $15.77 $29,116.71 $349,400.55 $15.77 

Madison 370-013 Natural Resources son Fearite Drive NCR Corp. Us Group Realestate Evelyn Hoban 1513} 297-5509 06-30-95 15894 $5.50 $7,284.75 $87,417.00 $9.50 

Madison 370-280 Natural Resources 105 §. Butler Street John A. Kelly John Kelly (808) 256-1951 12-31-92 1915 $12.53 $2,000.00 $24,000.00 $12.53 

t Madison 370-411 Natural Resources 1400 E. Washington Ave. Ra 141 Washington Square Assoc . Jerose J. Bullins (608) 257-0481 02-28-95 2885 $8.27 $2,315.54 - $27,786.47 $8.27 

| . 12690 $3.12 | $3.12 

Madison 370-435 Natural Resources 12! 5. Pinckney . _ Cantwell Joint Venture — Virginia Sengstock {608) 255-1933 02-28-94 2246 $12.50 $2,339.58 $28,875.00 $12.95 
(. C\0 Virginia Sengstack eo 

Madison | 370-461 Natural Resources 3070 Fish Hatchery Rd Flad Dev & Invest Corp | John J. Flag 1608) 833-8100 02-28-93 3250 $13.10 $3,547.92 $42,575.04 $15.10 
Madison 370-534 Natural Resources 9421 Darwin Read Jensen Investaent Co. . Paul Jensen (808) 241-9030 11-30-93 3800 $3.46 $7,083.32 $85,000.00 $5.91 

_ | | | 5300 $2.93 _ $5.18 
. | . 9000 $3.24 | $5.18 

| 8000 $3.24 $5.18 
i Madison 370-537 Natural Resources 282) Darwin Road Jensen Investsent Co, Paul Jensen. | (608) 241-9030 11-30-93 | 

Madison 370-538 Katural Resources 347} Darwin Road Jensen Investaent Co, Paul Jensen (408) 241-9030 11-30-93 | 
~ Madison 395-068 Transportation £02 N Whitney Way Marshall Erdaan & Associates, In Alan Heabel | (608) 238-0211 02-28-96 7600 $9.54 $5,043.52 $72,522.28 $9.54 

— Madison | 395-159 Transportation 3501 Piersdorf Carroll Company . Jeroae Mullins {808} 257-0681 12-21-95 9000 $9.72 $7,292.40 $87,508.80 $12.52 

Madison 375-204 Transportation 212 East Washington Avenue Congress Associates Jerry J. Mullins {603) 257-0481 09-30-93 3719 $10.72 $3,323.33 $39,990.00 $11.52 

. | Madison 395-360 Transportation 3430 Miller Street Arastrong Aviation, fac. Wibert A. Schaid (808) 241-2020 04-30-93 5250 $1.70 $742.50 $8,919.00 $1.70 

i. Madison 395-345 Transportation | | | 
Madison 401-261 Tax Appeals Coamizsion 217 S. Haailton Street The Shaw Company | Annette M. Gelbach (608) 221-8022 69-30-92 2612 $14.05 | $3,061.39 $36,736.63 $14.06 © 

Madison 410-992 Correctians 41a W. gadger Rd Badger Professial Associates | David Peterson (869) 254-708! Of-31-96 5036 $9.92 $4,164.40 $49,972.95 310.42 
“. Madison 410-178 fCarrecticns 919 ¥. Sadger Rd. Badger Prof Assoc | Dave Peterson (408) 256-8195 94-30-93 3202 $7.59 $2,538.15 $31,657.77 $10.09 

Nadison 410-202 Corrections — “139 ¥. wilson St. Shorecrest Joint Venture 11 ——- Robert Castleberg {608} 256-9011 07-31-93 2000 $12.26 $2,033.39 $24,400.70 $12.20
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Madison 410-319 Corrections 101 $ Baldwin St Marquip Inc | | Micheal Jordan 4808) 255-4229 O8-31-94 364) $12.24 $3,715.28 $44,559.15 312.24 ~ Madison —--- 10-323 Carrections 2039 Winnebago St. Rich Sehrke Rich Gehrke £808) 231-3203 12-31-35 4500 $12.28 = $4,386.00 $52,632.00 $127.99 Madison 410-388 «Corrections 902 Ann Street Ann Street Properties Thoaas L. Long (808) 283-5806 11-30-92 1575 $11.18 $1,442.98 $17,595.77 $11.34 | 
C/O Wi. Ins. World 

a Madison $10-412 Corrections 2563 €. Johnson St. Rice Associates | Joho Brighas (608) 258-9999 63-31-93 9954 $11.31 $9,379.24 $112,550.83 $11.31 | | | . 1300 $.06 | 5.00 . Madison . 410-587 Corrections | 1313 Northport Drive Coaaunity Action Cosnission Susan JM Bauaan, Presiden (408) 244-9720 12-31-93 500 $4.00 $154.47 $2,900.00 $4.00 o Madison 425-133 Wis. Eaployaent Relations Coan 14 ¥. Mifflin St 13 8 Mifflin St Associates Martin Rifken (608) 258-4640 09-30-92 9417 $12.50 $9,813.33 $117,759.90 . $12.50 Madison 432-544 Board of Aging, Long Tera Care 214 N. Haailtion Veterans of Foreign Wars Larry Danielson (808) 255-8655 04-30-94 2077 $7.50 $1,298.13 $15,577.50 | $7.50 | : 214 N. Hasilten | | a Madison 435-169 Health & Social Services 108 S Webster St : LCR Partnership | Harty Rifken (808) 258-4640 03-31-93 1900 $10.42 $1,543.06 $18,758.72 $12.98 Madison 435-230 Health & Social Services | 714-722 Willizascn St Williaason Street Assoc Marty Rifken (608) 258-4640 11-30-99 44631 $11.80 $44,757.15 $537,085.80 $12.24 | : . eS 2900 $3.40 $3.50 i” Madison 435-249 Health & Social Services 3S. Pinckney Tenney Plaza Associates Tos Phillips (808) 258-3700 12-31-92 715 $16.22 $988.87 $11,800.00 $16.22 Madison 435-281 Health & Social Services 714-722 Williaason Street Williaeson Street Associates Martin Rifkia (608) 258-4540 99-30-92 1200 $13.28 $1,326.13 | $15,913.88 $13.25 Madison 435-305 Health & Social Services 714-722 Williaason St. Williaasoa St. Assoc. Marty Rifken — (608) 258-8640 09-30-92 1942 $12.88 $2,083.41 $25,003.29 $12.38 to : - Contact Realty . . | Madison 435-381A Health & Social, Services 217 S Hasilton Street 217 S. Hasilton Venture Judith Susailch =. (608) 258-8448 05-31-93 4335 $13.01 $4,700.83 $36,410.00 $13.01 _ Madison 435-477 Health & Social Services 106 E Doty St Davie Real Estate Virginia Sengstock (408) 255-1933 02-29-93 2882 $11.43 $3,430.48 $41,165.72 $21.93 i- | | | | | | | 310. $7.97 $8.47 , 
3300 $10.87 | $iL.18 Madison 435-480 Health & Social Services 1400 E Washington Ave Washington Square Assoc  deroae Sullins (808) 257-0681 09-31-96 39520 $11.33 $37,457.21 $449,486.54 $11.23 ¢ | | | ee | 1254 $3.19 $3.76 Madison 435-517 Health & Social Services $00 Williaason Street Gateway Partners Liaited Marty Rifken (608) 258-4540 09-30-97 4400 $11.85 $4,675.43 $56,102.40 $14.99 | C/O Cantact Realty Corporation 280 = $8.25 $16.50 (. Hadison 435-533 Health & Social Services © 301 South Blount St. Madison Gas & Electric Cospany Michael J. Mathews — (08) 252-7383 08-31-95 4500 $11.75 $4,406.25 $32,875.00 $11.75 . Madison- 435-634 Health & Social Services. 18 N. Carroll Street Havde Realty Inc. Jases Hovde (808) 255-5175 04-30-94 390 $1.10 © $351.34 $4,216.08 $11.10 Madison 435-835 Health & Social Services 3005 University Ave., STE 2 Walnut Center Co. — def} Jansen | (808) 233-4784 10-31-95 5500 $10.94 $4,967.97 $53,415.69 $12.56 i Madison 443-137 Industry, Labor & Huaan Relati 601 Williaeson Street 7 d's Corporation _ dohn B. Coatta (608) 257-3914 07-31-93 3400 $1.53 $458.25 $5,500.20 $2.53 ‘Madison 445-298 Industry, Labor & Huaan Relati 214 N. Hasilton Street ‘Veterans of Foreign Bars Larry Danielson (608) 255-6655 12-31-94 1254 $10.75 $1,123.38 $13,480.50 $11.60 Madison 445-360 Industry, Labor & Huaan Relati 3470 Kinsean Blvd Kinsean Javestors | HN. Ross Menard (808) 273-2979 06-30-96 13040 $3.50 $3,808.62 «$45,479.38 $5.12 {. Madison | $35-504 Justice 222 State St Goodaan’s Jewelers Robert Goodaan (608) 257-3544 09-30-93 3200 $10.30 $3,580.00 $42,960.00 $12.05 | | | | | : 1000 $10.00 $41.35 Nadison 485-041 Ailitary Aftairs 1040 East Main St. Washington Center Associates Jerose J. Mullins (808) 257-0681 03-31-93 1272 $2.46 $240.89 $3,130.72 $2.45 ie Madison 465-432 Military Affairs — Mobile Of¢., 3020 #right Robert Schaefges Robert Schaefges (508) 882-5214 08-30-94 1709 $7.37 $1,050.00 $12,800.00 $8.47 Madison 435-086 Veterans Affairs 30 W. Mifflin St. Madison Real Estate Properties Gordon A. Rice (808) 258-9999 06-30-01 26000 $14.08 $30,454.47 $365,480.00 $14.08 Madison 485-221 Veterans Affairs 22: W. Mifflin St. Madison Real Estate Properties John Brighaa (808) 221-8855 11-30-00 5400 $12.98 $5,880.50 $70,086.00 $15.48 i Madison 485-222 Veterans Affairs 30 W. Mifflin St. Hadison Real Estate Properties John Srighza . {808) 221-8855 11-30-00 9900 $12.98 $10,707.83 $128,494.00 $15.49 Madison 505-001 Adsinistration 30.4. Mifflin | Madison Real Estate Properties Gordon Rice © (608) 258-9799 10-31-95 217 $12.88 $232.82 $2,793.88 $12.88 Madison 305-928 Adginistration 30 W. Mifflin St Madison Real Estate Properties John Brighas (808) 221-9855 12-31-93 2645 $13.11 $2,890.26 $34,683.15 Si3.it i Madison 305-044 Administration 13 W. Wilson St. Jaaes ¥ilson Plaza Hichael Ziesann (608) 251-8811 08-33-92 400 $1.50 $50.00 $600.00 $1.56 Madison 505-055 Adainistration 18 N. Carroll Street Hovde Realty Inc. dazes Hovde (808) 255-5175 06-30-94 556 $11.10 $514.97 $4,168.34 $t1.10 Madison 505-108 Adsinistration | GEF~1 & LORAINE to AT&T City af Madison Dan Dettaann | (808) 286-4761 11-01-08 6771 $2.31 $15,542.01 $2.31 iL 7 Seoartaent of Transportation | | | . , Madison S05-116 Adsinistration 124 Liviagston Reynolds Transfer & Storage David Reynolds (08) 257-3914 08-20-93 1500 $3.00 $375.00 $4,500.00 $3.00 Madison 305-138 Adainistration 222 State St Soadaan’s Jewelers Robert Geodaan (808) 237-3844 69-30-95 2400 $11.27 $2,253.33 $27,030.00 $12.77 ne Madison S05-166 Adainistration 1040 East Kain St. Washington Center Associates Jeroae J. Mullins (608) 257-088! 09-30-94 7128 $1.46 $983.48 $11,901.48 31.79 , Madison 305-208 Adainistration 35. Picnkney St. Tenney Plaza Associates Tos Phillips ($03) 254-3700 N-T0-# 150 $4.00 $50.00 $600.60 34.06 .2'san 505-262 Adsinistraticn 1040 Sast Main St. Washington Center Associates Jercae J. Mullins (608) 257-0531 4-T0-M SI7S) $1.97 $350.90 $10,200.90 $1.97 4 x2 $n 505-333 Adsinistration NG&E Parking Lot - Nain St. Madison Gas and Electric Jia Montgosery 08-31-95 $5,005.00 $50,060.90 N3dison 305-406 Adainistration 2 East Mifflin - 7th Floor Capital Square Investors | Jon Sruza (208) 258-2435 09-30-94 1780 $14.23 $2,580.00 $28,560.90 $18.73 | | Madison S05-421  Adainistration Railroad St City af Madison Jia Prossick (508) 247-3713 08-31-70 $125.00 $1,500.00 - | - Conaunity Seveloosent Unit 7 | | | Madison Nunicigal Building | | | | |
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| | : 215 MH. L. King Jr. Biv | , 
€ - ss Madiszn ~ -$05-495 Adainistration -- $005 University Ave. Suite 201 dalnut Center Coapany Jeff? Jansen C808) 233-4784 95-51-93 4782 $12.47 $4,768.83 $59,625.98 $12.47 

Madison 305-550 Adainistration : County Airport Airport Director Peter Drahn {803} 244-3390 12-31-93 2000 $3.64 = $2,745.40 $32,944.80 $332 
| | | | - 10000 $1.72 $3.32 

ct ° : | 20800 $.04 5.34 
Madison $16-454 Elections Board - 132 E. Wilson St. King Street Assoc Marty Rifken (808) 258-4540 02-28-93 3730 $14.77 $4,600.00 = $55,200.00 $14.77 | | | 30 $4.12 | $4.12 

Cc Madison 312-410 Eaployaent Relations 137 E. Wilson St. ¥ilson Cook Partnership Marty Rifken | (608) 258-4540 10-31-99 26138 $13.31 $29,001.39 $349,018.86 $13.31 
Madison 512-494 Eaployaent Relations 422 King Street L.C.R. Partnership Martin Rifken (608) 258-4640 11-30-93 1950 $11.00 $1,787.00 $28,444.00 $11.77 

| C/0 Contact Realty oe | | 
(. __ Madison 521-059 Ethics Board 44.0. Mifflin St. Urban Land Interests, Agent for Mark Vaccaro (608) 251-0706 07-31-95 1750 $17.57) $2,562.01 $30,744.16 $19.32 

44 Associates, a Liaited Partner : 
Madison : 536-409A Investaent Board 121 E. Wilson St. Lake Terrace Sue Springaan _ 4808) 255-5186 08-31-94 15277 $17.26 = $23,778.32 $285,537.44 $17.25 

C C/O Munz Corporation | 500 $5.54 | $5.54 
| | oo | 200 «$4.18 $3.18 

| . Oo 9H BESS $13.34 c 7 : , , ut | 840 $14.78 | $14.76 
Madison 540-149 Lieutenant Governor — 7N. Pinckney St Qwen Keith Decker, D8A, Center § Jases A. Caapbell —- (808) 251-6200 08-30-93 668 $12.00 $688.00 $8,016.00 $12.90 

_ Nadison 347-471A Personnel Coasission | 121 €. Wilson St. Lake Terrace Susan Springaran (608) 255-5146 03-31-95 2942 $17.68 © $4,333.37 $52,000.48 $17.48 

if | | C/O Munz Corp. | 
— 133'S. Butler St. | | | 

; Madison 350-263 State Public Defender 131 ¥. Wilson St. Jaaes Wilson Plaza Darrell Wild (408) 251-9911 08-31-94 19344 $14.33 = $23,125.78 $277,509.38 $14.33 

{ Madison 366-192 Revenue 4610 University Ave., STE 333 Lee & Lee Limited Partnership | Nancy Hauser (608) 231-3800 09-20-94 4521 $10.50 | $5,705.87 $68,470.44 $10.50 
| Pyare Square Building, STE 1328 | | | 

Madiscn 366-201 Revenue 3005 University Ave. Walnut Center Coapany Jeff Jansen (808) 831-4784 03-31-97 4385 $11.78 $4,296.58 $31,562.56 $f2.5! 
Madison 575-343 Secretary of State - 30 Wd. Mifflin St. Hadison Real Estate Properties John Brighas (608) 221-d933 08-30-78 13900 $12.73 $14,544.87 $175,736.04 $12.73: 
Madison 645-103 Judicial Council 25 @ Nain St-7th Fl Anchor Savings & Loan Ed Hill, Jr. (608) 252-8787 12-31-93 495. $17.25 $711.55 $8,538.75 317.25 

. Nadison $65-590 Judicial Coasission 3 §. Pinckney St., STE 404 Tenney Plaza Assoc Toa Phillips (808) 254-3700 03-31-93 933 $19.!2 $1,257.77 $15,093.23 $19.12 
t Madison 680-305 Suprese Court 3S. Pinckney St. Tenney Plaza Assoc Tow Phillips 608) 256-3700 10-31-93 20583 $18.00 $31,068.48 $372,921.52 313.97 

| | Loo. 460 $5.06 . $5.05 
Madison 630-444 Supreae Court 119M. L. King dr. Blvd Insurance Building Asscicates  Srad Binkowski (608) 251-0706 12-31-95 2022 $15.08 | $2,540.98 $30,491.78 $15.99 

t Hadison 880-497 Supreae Court 119M. L. King Jr. Blvd. Insurance Building Assaicates | Robert Overbaugh (408) 257-1031 06-30-93 4755 $16.50. $9,285.45 $111,425.37 $14.50 
Madison - 785-070 Senate «634 W. Main St. Delta Storage | John Koffel (808) 251-3337 06-30-34 VARIE $3.18 : $3.18 
Madison 763-212 Legislative Audit Sureau 131 West Wilson Street Jaaes Wilson Associates Darrell R. Wild (608) 251-881! 06-30-94 9989 $13.51 © $11,329.92 $135,959.00 $iz.ai 

ie Madison 789-219 Senate 119 Martin Luther King Jr. Bly Insurance Building Associates | Bradley Binkawski — 4868) 251-0708 10-31-99 15282 $12.91 $16,443.09 $197,317.12 $1411 
| | | Urban Land Interest 
Madison 753-345 Retireaent Research Consittee 35. Pinckney St., STE 318 Tenney Plaza Associates Toa Phillips (608) 256-3700 08-31-93 509 $16.93 = $718.24 $8,419.12 $18.24 

Po Madiscn 7SE-287 Senate 1 East Main Street One East Main Liaited Partnershi Bradley Binkowski (608) 251-0706 10-31-99 27402 $14.20 | $32,435.47 $399,227.98 $15.46 
| Urban Land Interest | , 

Madison 785-403 Senate 100 North Haailton Divall - Hasilton Assoc, Ltd Par Gary DiVall (608) 831-2122 10-31-99 36952 $14.30 $44,936.85 $539,242.22 $15.95 
| | 2555 $4.22 $4,72 

Madison | 765-414 Senate 119 Martin Luther King, Jr. Bl Nelli, Walker, Pease & Quhly, 5. Brad Binkowski (808) 251-0706 04-30-93 393 $14.01 $447.05 $5,564.58 $14.31 
Madison 765-439 Senate $49 Martin Luther King, Jr. 81 Insurance Building Associates | Brad Binkowski | (603) 251-0706 10-31-99 1434 $15.09 $2,057.04 $23,735.09 $15.49 

7 | Urban Land Interests i. . | 

Madison 763-488 Revisor of Statutes Sureau 119 Martin Luther Xing, Jr. Bl Insurance Building Associates Li Brad Binkowski (608) 251-0706 10-01-99( 2700 "$15.34 $3,451.23 $41,414.73 $16.59 
ho a Urban Land Interests | | | | 

". Madison 800-800 Data Medic 3321 W. Beltline Hwy Departaent of Adzinistration 04-30-95 1450 $12.02 $1,452.75 $19,333.00 $12.92 
Madison 401-801 Steinaetz Coaaunications, Inc. 3321 W. Beitline Hay. Departaent of Adsinistration a | 3-31-93 341. $11.47 $331.42 $3,979.44 $11.87 

Madison 802-262 Hespicelare, Inc. 3321 West Beltline Huy. Departaent of Adainistration 12-14-95 3655 $11.14 $3,576.87 $42,922.42 3ii.i4 
OL Madison 803-803 §.4.£.C.5. 3321 West Beltline Huy. Departaent af Adsinistration | 67-91-93 230 $11.97 $229.43 $2,753.16 $11.97 

--~} | 16880 $741,950.3 $11,513,249.41 

Manitowoc 37-269 Natural Resources 1314 Hwy 310 Fordyce &. and JoAnn §, Rathjen Fordyce aathjen (44) 662-461! 98-21-34 3120 $5.29 $1,489.28 $20,259.30 9 $7.75
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OCCUPANCY RATES FOR PUBLIC RAMPS AND LOTS 

| JANUARY, 1991 TO AUGUST, 1992 |



om CENTRAL AREA PARKING INFORMATION 
/ | AT 11:00 am to 1:00 pm 

| COUNTS TAREH ON TULS., WLU. OR THURS. OF THL 2ad OR Sed WELR LACH MUNI | : 

.  wonta - ver JAN 91 FEB 91 MAR 91 APR 91 MAY 94 JUN 97 
Zz z= ~22 2 a= z= 

* ollec|zel Sllacizel Slloclze| Slos| Ze] Sllecl ze 5 aclzal el} | 
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| LuTs wucecve - BLocrk 58 [sa | los |32 [394 /sa [17 | u7| [oa Lie lec [ss [es [sul 153 | 22 |e) [5315 leo 

ET Ae Lan 11 lead] Le Lo hood (1 f2 leat] (ie fa ler] he [2 [ea] Lele fase 
600 uly. AVE. [os] listo lteo8 eee lis] © feo [ins] [co4 |p. fian?} [175] © fica” 

| Pt 
a | Ramps caPETOL CENTRE [4659 | 1597 eel709| (sm |i4el 347! [577 [134/20 [527 Liz |e) [states sz bot 4] 

| barton = attend T3270] fsa [67.9] [azul eles) [32] 29 Tou.!] (seed is [964] [aztel sa [234] [azul us [eo] 

FOOTY = ATTENDED [4701] l4z! co lo lazel a fens Heyl a0 42el © 11004 sna [99.4 | 
a | | FRANCES/LAKE - ATTENDED |ine9] hoealzac] 28°] liopAl as lo13] eent25179.") eee ise | en] hoeurezs! 195] losis} 

_neconmiCK = ATTENDEO Laz | [qs 2p Loa] {azz} 2etas4 [azz as [ou uel 2s Lon’ au4ras loo? | 

a . Ifo. ILE Poe ae | 
CITY LSEREETS-LOTS-RAMPS lypy nedsia 2 4804 Ustel exe la797/ 192189.4 [47731 Leo! 87.4 ten ba} 4391975 1994) | 

Po 

‘ s7z1z4 los eo for] [ex21 os! a] fare fie Lu fas [zoals0.4 
[_Torau_puutic spaces eo salosq o> [5794/9471 on, '| [sredass les5t [srl 103] a2 4 Isroelico: oz. 4[ [s2aili9]794 | 

HOTES: 4, "Total “pate ten bs the dumber ab spaces yoneradly available bur public or munthly parking. It excludes Ulo/vCl 
‘ SPACES, Authurteed Vehicles Only spaces, ete, | . 

4 ?, “Spaces in Operatiua"® is the aumber of spaces avatluble tor public or moathly parkina, as follows: . 

: a. Qn-street meters, all tots and metered section of ramps -- on the day the vacancy count is made. 

C : Monthly rent ees on the gaily average computed for the month: and metered section of ramps. : 

a . 3.. Vacancies are determined as follows: 

- a. On-street meters, all lats and metered section of ramps -- by counting the vecant soaces one day (Tucsday, : 

b. Cee eg eae ee ae ee eee neet Signed Maan calculated’ from daily records kept at each 
facility. The least number of vacancies occurring on cach weekday between the hours of 8 a.m. and 2:30 

a . c. Hininly Vental stalls c+ avcuming all stalls are occupied, since none are availuble far general public 

i‘ . @ Dayton Ramp - Average of 11 spaces out of service for January. | | 

| @ McCormick Ramp - Average of 7 spaces out of service for January. : 

a @ _~ Frances/Lake Ramp - Average of 2 spaces out of service for March. - | 

2 @  Frances/Lake Ramp - Average of 7 spaces out of service for April. | | : : 

® Frances/Lake Ramp - Average of 3 Spaces out of service for May. | 

| @ McCormick Ramp - 42 spaces converted from monthly to attended. — | : | 

qd @ Doty Ramp - Average of 2 spaces out of service for June. , 

‘ | ® Frances/Lake Ramp - Average of 46 spaces out of service for. June. | 

PREPARED BY - PARKING DIVISION OF MADISON D.O.T. _ |



2 : CENTRAL AREA PARKING INFORMATION : 
AT 11:00 am to 1:00 pm | | 

7 COUNTS TAKEN ON TUES., WED. OR THURS. OF THE 2nd OR 3rd WEEK EACH MONTH 

wonta - year WAN92 FEB92 MAR92 APR92 MAY92 JUN92) 
. . =s Zé = =s a =o m Q =|. & =6 a S 
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ine | Ge aa 
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MUNICIPAL BLOG-BLOCK 88 | ie || eo lwo ie lo ltd 1a | o fot ipl losin) fo4| Lie ly toa) | 

—TTTTCOSC<Cirr er ee 

— [____dOTY - MONTHLY yo7| [1021 © toch] [oT © |1e0%| [101| © fico") [107 © hieo% Lion! © |ico% LO licok 
[cory = arrenoe0 [are] aro! 6 lord (42a! o {co [4rsl 0 frco4 [4zel © hico4 lars] ficof [aseps [ae?] | 

a [HecoRMICK - ATTENDED | a4] [4ual a5 [as 4 [aval us lee [aud] us [264 [aval ao /795] [aval en leis| lava a} ] 

8 ESR NE | AN ed A OO EEE] p 
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NOTES: 1. “Total Spaces” is the number of spaces generally available for public or monthly parking. It excludes DIS/VET . 
| SPACES, Authorized Vehicles Only Spaces, etc. . 7 

i. | 2. “Spaces in Operation” is the number of spaces available for public or monthly parking, as follows: , 

a. On-street meters, all lots and metered section of ramps -- on the day the vacancy count is made. 
b. Cashier section of ramps -- the daily average computed for the month. . 

i c. Monthly rental stalls -- on the day the vacancy count is made for lots and metered section of ramps. 

a | 3. Vacancies are determined as follows: : . | | 

a. On-street meters, all lots and metered section of ramps -- by counting the vacant spaces one day (Tuesday, | 
Wednesday or Thursday) per month Detwuga the hours of 1] a.m. and ) p.m. . 

b. Cashier sections of ramps -- using a 95 percent Trimmed Mean calculated from daily records kept at each 
facility. The Jeast number of vacancies occurring on each weekday between the hours of 8 a.m. and 2:30 

a p.m. is used to compute this mean. . . 
a . Cs. Monthly -- from records in Parking Division on the day the count is made for lots and metered section 

of ramps. 

4. Note that monthly stalls are not available for daily parking when there are vacancies. Therefore, any 
= Calculations regarding the number of vacant. spaces available to the general public should ignore these 
oa spaces. | ae 

® Block 88 - 3 spaces out due co construction of C.E.C.U. . | 

. @ Dane County Ramp - Permit - 8 spaces out due to construction. 

| | @ Dane County Ramp - Meters - 31 spaces out due to construction. 

@® Block 88 - | space out of service due to construction of C.E.C.U. | | | 

| G) Dane County Raap - Meters - 3 spaces out due to construction. . 

| | @ Doty Ramp - 31 permit spaces converted to attended spaces. | 

@ dane County Ramp - Permit - 32 spaces out due to construction, | | 

q | PREPARED BY - PARKING DIVISION OF MADISON D.O.T.



J a APPENDIX E ) 

| PARKING INVENTORY - PUBLIC LOTS AND RAMPS |



_ ee PARKING INVENTORY-LOTS AND RAMPS | | Sot 
. | | City of Madison Department of Transportation Parking Division | - 
os | L | | | _January, 1992 | | 

| pe Total - @) Attended/ |: 
: , Metered Spaces by Type Metered Reserved Dis/Vet Attended Tic Total Cycle Meter - Reserved ; 
. | LOTS ihr 2hr 3 hr 5 hriOhr Spaces Spaces Spaces Spaces Fak Spaces Spaces Rates Rates | 

_.  JAtwood — = BA) 18 - 1 -- -- 19 -- 25¢/hr $22/month =f | 
Blair | - oo - ~ - - 72 -- - -- — 72 = - $50/month 
[Block 7 @ mee - 4 168 -- 172 - = 7:00a-9:30a=$4.00 | 

- (600 Univ. Ave.) | TS | | 9:30a-4:00p=$3.00 
oo | ) | | | | 7 7 4:00p-Close=$1.00 
Block 88 : 1B 18 - 2 - - 20 - 60¢/hr -- fo 
Brayton | ae Be 16 -- 2 - 168 186 - - SO¢/hr = S5¢fnr (Tic-Fak) | 

'|Buckey (Block 58) - 27 15 11 - = 53 . 4 2 = -- 56 1 60¢/hr -- 
JEvergreen. ee BB 230  i- 1 - -- 24 -— 25¢/hr -- 

- [Livingston : | -- - = -- - -- 42 1 — -- 43 - oo $28/month 
'|Market Place @ ame - «65 - - - 55 - - $22/month ~— | 
Wingra o.oo 1 10 21 a 1; -- 22 - 25¢/hr ose oe 
- LOTS Total 18 95 15 11 10 149 170 14 168 168 669 1 | 

| | Oo _ Total oe | @ Attended/(@) 
of _ -°.» Metered Spaces by Type Metered Reserved Dis/Vet Attended Tic. Total Cycle Meter = Reserved 

Lo RAMPS  _ithr2hr3hr 5 hr10hr Spaces Spaces Spaces Spaces Fak Spaces Spaces Rates __Rates _ 
{Capitol Centre 504) 7  ~~—s “S77 = 634 9 ~ 45¢/hr; $75/month 

- Dayton —— 17 87 ~ 2 © 127, G)53 15 =»: 826 to 821 34 50¢/hr — S0¢/hr; $80/month 
~ [Doty . _ we oe 107— 3 425 - 535 - “ 6O0¢/hr; $85/month | 

Frances | mie oo 3 560 - 563 - ~ 60¢/hr 
Lake | | me, -- 2 529 - 531 Wo 60¢/hr 

: McCormick (os _- __ 160 _ 3 __466 -_.——_—«629 11 S5¢/hr  45¢/hr; $75/month | 
RAMPS TOTAL 17 87 - 23 - 127 370 §=33 (2883 -  -«- 3413 71 | 

LOTS AND RAMPS 7 ie : ms | | 
. TOTAL 35 182 15 34 10 276 ~~ _—_—«§ 40 47 3051 168 4082 72 | . 

| Cycle Parking- 25¢/nr, not included in total spaces. | | | a | Se | | 
; 2)9 SPACES RESERVED 7am-7pm METERS IN EFFECT 7pm-7am. | NOTE: Night parking permits are available for selected lots and ramps at a cost of $15.75 per month. | - 

| (3) Temporary Parking Lot. OS a ge Permits are valid Monday through Sunday from 6pm to 9am and on Saturday, Sunday, and 
_>  (4)RESERVED IN EFFECT 6am-6pm. ATTENDED 6pm-6am. pe Holidays from 9am to 6pm. | 

| _ (5)53 SPACES RESERVED 7am-6pm METERS IN EFFECT 6pm-7am. Information regarding night permits and reserved parking can be obtained at the office of the | 
(6)Weekend-Evening Rate: 6pm-Sam=$1 max. fo: Department of Transportation — . | a | 

ee 5am Sat.-Sam Sun.=$1 max. | | 215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard | at 
—— es : Sam Sun.-5am Mon.=$1 max. | | Room 100 or, by calling 266-4761... |
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oo FLOOR PLANS - ANCHOR BUILDING AND ANCHOR RAMP
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View of Carroll Street facade of Anchor Headquarters 
, Building. Camera facing east. 
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View of Main Street facade of Anchor Headquarters Building. 
Photo taken from the intersection of West Washington Avenue 
and North Carroll Street. Camera facing east. 

All photos taken by Dean P. Larkin on October 2, 1992.
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View of rear of Anchor Headquarters Building. Photo taken 
from the intersection of West Doty Street and South Carroll 
Street. Camera facing north. Anchor Parking Ramp visible 
at left and Madison Newspapers Lot visible in foreground 
behind hedge. 
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View of rear of Anchor Headquarters Building. Camera 
facing west. Madison Newspapers Lot visible at left behind 
hedge and tree.
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View of Anchor Headquarters Building and street scene along 
West Main Street. The small buildings shown at left will 
be raised to create the site for the new M & I Bank 
Building. Camera facing south. 
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Close-up of Main Street facade of new section of Anchor 
Headquarters building.
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View of south corner of Anchor Headquarters Building 
showing balcony. Photo taken from the Anchor Parking Ramp, 
camera facing north. 
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View of loading area at rear of Anchor Headquarters 
Building.
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Street scene along West Main Street one block west of the 

Anchor Headquarte
rs 

Building, which is visible at left. 

Photo taken from the intersecti
on 

of West Main Street and 

South Fairchild Street, camera facing east. 
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Street scene showing Anchor Headquarte
rs 

Building, Madison 

Newspapers Lot, and Anchor Parking Ramp, camera facing west 
along West Doty Street.
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Street scene along East and West Main Street. Camera 
facing southwest. Anchor Headquarters Building visible in 
background. 
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Street scene along Carroll Street. Camera facing 
southeast. Anchor Headquarters Building visible in the 
background of the picture.
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View of the rear of the Anchor Headquarters Building and 
the Madison Newspapers Lot, camera facing north. This 
photo shows the corner of Carroll Street and Doty Street. 
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View of the entrance of the Madison Newspapers Lot, showing 
close up of the Anchor Headquarters Building. Camera 
facing west.
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View of the Madison Newspapers Lot from across Carroll 
Street. Camera facing east. 
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View of the Madison Newspapers Lot taken from Anchor 
Parking Ramp. Camera facing northeast.
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View of typical elevator lobby in original section of 
Anchor Headquarters Building. 

| ae 

. F ee 
tI | 

' st ao 
| i 

+4 | 

<T i | 

hee 

View of corridor off elevator lobby in original section of 
Anchor Headquarters Building.
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View of hallway in original section of Anchor Headquarters 
Building, showing movable partition. 

ea 2 ay a, | i 

— sj 
= | 

P pai 
aa Le 

aa Bi J 

eS a 

1 5 

| : B isa) ‘ He 

Be i © 

a | 

4 a 

View of rear of elevator lobby and entrance to stair tower 
in original section of Anchor Headquarters Building.
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View of stairs in rear stair tower. 
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View of elevator landing for central elevator that travels 
Anchor floors. This elevator is located on the Carroll 
Street frontage of the building. Notice sprinkler system 
around elevator due to vertical penetration.
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View of joining between original and new Anchor 
Headquarters Building sections. Photo taken from inside 
new building section. 

Fay v. Ce ae SE B® a 
peas! es ee i 4 — ee 

ret | es 
a | et 

2 

ic i : on 
Z 4 ee ee 
belts... tay 

j ia, <i oe 

i: ne} | 

View of typical corridor in new section of Anchor 
Headquarters Building.
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View of inside of tunnel connecting Anchor Headquarters 
Building to parking ramp. 
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View of entrance to tunnel connecting Anchor Headquarters 
| Building with parking ramp.
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View of interior finishes in space in Anchor Headquarters 
Buildings occupied by Anchor Bank. 
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View of interior finishes in space in Anchor Headquarters 
Buildings occupied by Anchor Bank.
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View of boilers and mechanical room on the 9th floor of the 
original section of the Anchor Headquarters Building. 
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View of auxiliary generator in 9th floor mechanical room of 
original section of Anchor Headquarters Building.
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View of chilled water handling unit located in 9th floor 
mechanical room of new building section of the Anchor 
Headquarters Building. 
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View of cooling tower located on the open section of the 
9th floor mechanical floor of the Anchor Headquarters 
Building.
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HVAC equipment located in the new section of the Anchor 
Headquarters Building. 
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HVAC equipment located in the new section of the Anchor 
Headquarters Building.
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View of roof of Anchor Headquarters Building. 
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View of roof of new section of Anchor Headquarters 
Building.
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View of Anchor Parking Ramp. Photo taken from Doty Street 
showing the corner of Doty and Carroll Streets. Camera 
facing west. 
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Street scene along west Doty Street to the northeast 
showing entrance to Anchor Parking Ramp.
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Another view of entrance to Anchor Parking Ramp. This 
photo taken from the southeast corner of Carroll and Doty 
Streets. Camera facing west. 
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View of drainage-way between Anchor Parking Ramp and the 
Baskerville Apartments.
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| Street scene looking southeast along Carroll Street toward 
Lake Monona. 
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Street scene looking south along Hamilton Street, showing 
Anchor Parking Ramp in the middle of the photo.
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View of the roof of the Anchor Parking Ramp taken from the 
roof of the Anchor Headquarters Building, camera facing 
south. Provident Building visible at right. 
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Another view of the roof of the Anchor Parking Ramp taken 
from the roof of the Anchor Headquarters Building. Camera 
facing southeast. Notice copper coping on Anchor 
Headquarters Building. Also visible in the background is 
the site of the new Dane County Jail, which will occupy the 
site currently occupied by buildings indicated by the 
arrows.
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| View from the top floor of the Anchor Parking Ramp to the 
north showing the Anchor Headquarters Building. This photo 
shows the entry to the elevator and stair tower at the 
north end of the parking ramp. 
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Another view of the top floor of the Anchor Parking Ramp, 
showing the entrance to the central stair tower with the 
entrance to the stair tower and elevator at the north 
corner of the building visible at the mid right of the 
photo.
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View of typical floor in the Anchor Parking Ramp showing 
the central stair tower and support columns for the center 
of the building. 
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View of typical floor of Anchor Parking Ramp showing 
entrance to elevator and stair tower at the north corner of 

the ramp. Anchor Headquarters Building visible at left.
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| View of basement entry to elevator and stair tower. Also 
showing entrance to the tunnel connecting the parking ramp 
to the Anchor Headquarters Building. 
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Photo showing garage storage for equipment in sub-basement 
of Anchor Parking Ramp.
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a APPENDIX H | 

| Valuation - Anchor Ramp | 

a A separate valuation was done for the Anchor Ramp based on cost and | 
income approach analyses. a | 

a An income approach to value was done based on the segregated net Fe 
| operating income attributed to the Anchor Ramp. As indicated on 

Exhibit 12, the projected 1993 net operating income for the Anchor 
3 Ramp is $133,816. Given the high demand for parking downtown, if 

valued separately, the Anchor Ramp should sell at a capitalization | 
rate that is lower than the rate used for the combined property of | 

5 the Anchor Building and the Anchor Ramp. Based on a capitalization 
aa rate of 10.5%, the value of the Anchor Ramp via the income approach 

is estimated as follows: | : | 

2 | | Net Operating Income 
Value = | Overall Rate 

i a $133,816 
| | Value = — .105 - | 

4 | Value = $1,274,438 nes 

| | | Rounded to: $1,275,000 7 

. cS Indicated Value Per Stall: $ 4,800 | 

5 The above value estimate of $1,275,000 equates to a unit value of 
= $4,800 per stall which is viewed as low. The primary reason for this 

| is believed to be the relatively high real estate taxes on the 
om property. In order to evaluate this effect, the net operating income © 
- based on expenses that do not include real estate taxes was 

_ capitalized at the above capitalization rate plus the net mill rate. 
. This was based on 1991’s actual tax levels as opposed to projected | 
1 taxes. | | | 

| Net Operating Income + Taxes | | | 
i | Value = Overall Rate + Mill Rate | | 

$133,816 + $ 71,704 | 
5 Value © = 105 + .0335 sh. .0 333 S07 

| $205,520 _. | 
o Value = 1385 {3 ¥?” | 

Value = | $1,483,898 (48 | 

2 Rounded to: _ $1,485,000 - 
= | | OK. : 

Indicated Value Per Stall: $ 5,600 — | : 

th The above value estimate, which eliminates the effect of a 
differential assessment for the property, indicates a value of + 
$1,485,000 or $5,600 per stall. At the current assessment of 

‘) $2,150,000, the indicated assessed value per stall is about $8,100. 

| | | 78,113.20 |



The separate value of the Anchor Ramp was also tested using cost : 
approach analysis. We interviewed a representative of the J.W. 
Peters Company of Burlington, Wisconsin, in order to derive current 

4 cost estimates for parking ramps. J.W. Peters has built 115 parking | 
| structures over its 20 years of experience. They have built parking 

ramps throughout the south-central and southeastern Wisconsin | 
: regions. The representative of J.W. Peters indicated that current ; 
a parking ramp costs, not including land or soft costs, are in the 

neighborhood of $20.00 per square foot of stall area. Private : 
. - developers budget parking ramp costs at between $5,000 and $6,000 per ; 

stall. These costs are based on efficient ramps with efficiency 
defined as being able to achieve one parking stall per 285 feet of 
gross area, with high range or borderline inefficiency indicated by | 

a - achieving one stall per 330 feet of gross area. More costly (e.g., | 
: part underground, increased aesthetics, less efficiency) ramps can 

cost $10,000 to $12.00 per stall. The Anchor Ramp is very 
5 inefficient since the ramp has only one stall per 430 square feet. 

We checked the above estimated costs with the Boeckh Building | | 
Valuation Manual. Model 0688 has cost estimates for an above grade 

a parking structure with model B605 setting forth estimates for 
underground parking. According to the manual, underground parking | 
can cost as much as 50% more than above grade parking. Based on our | 

a analysis of the Boeckh model plus adjustment for the underground | 
a parking, after inclusion of architect’s fees and adjustment by the 

| applicable time/location multiplier, a base hard cost per square foot | 
" of $22.00 per square foot was derived. Including soft costs, this is 
a $10,845 per stall. Our cost approach analysis is as follow: | 

. Cost Approach Valuation | | | 

. Base Hard Costs plus Architect Fees Per Sq Ft S 22.00 : 

: Gross Area 113,604 | 

Total Hard Costs Including Architect Fees $2,499,288 | 

a Other Soft Costs @ 15% 374,893 | | 

| Estimated Cost New $2,874,181 : 

2 Physical Depreciation © | : 
12 Year Effective Age/40 Year Life = 30% 862,254 : 

a Cost New Less Physical Depreciation : $2,011,927 : 

| Functional Obsolescence | : ! 
J 1 - (265 Stalls @ 6,000/Stall1/ | 

, | 265 Stalls @ 10,845/Stall) = 45% 905,367 | , 

‘ Cost New Less Accrued Depreciation $1,106,560 | : 

| Land Value @ $20/Sq Ft | 320,000 | | 

2 Indicated Value Via The Cost Approach | $1,426,560 | 

a | Rounded to: | $1,425,000 |



Functional obsolescence in the above analysis was based on the higher | 
estimate for the current accepted range for functionally efficient | 
parking garages versus the projected cost of the subject property. 
Using a land value of $20.00 per square foot, the indicated value via 

“ the cost approach is $1,425,000, which compares favorably with the 
$1,485,000 based on an income approach analysis without the effect of | 

’ what appears to be the high assessment. This cost approach figure , | 
a therefore validates the above income approach analysis that does not 

: take the high assessment into account. 

q | Therefore, for analysis purposes, a reasonable value for the Anchor 
Ramp, if valued separately, is $1,485,000. 

,



os APPENDIX I 

J | STANDARD ANCHOR LEASE



. Reo NNER REST SP eng Rep | . : | | Sete se eT a oe | : | Si aaa al | 
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. | This Lease, made in duplicate, this .........cs0000 GAY Of .....cccccsssesecscrscscsscescsssesssncessser, LO.seceeeee, DY and between ; 
ANCHOR SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, of 25 West Main Street, Madison, Wisconsin, party of the . ; 

4 . first part (hereinafter referred to as “Lessor”), and seavecsssscsensssosnsoneseassvsessscsssascossososecesenscsscerssssessesstecossseecesesescussssousostesceres 
: 

: Name . 

J Address | 
party of the second part (hereinafter referred to as “Lessee”). a 

J | all a  WITNESSETH: . / 

LEASE (1) That the said Lessor for and in consideration of the rents to be paid, and the covenants, agreements, : 

conditions, provisions and reservations as.hereinafter set forth in full, does hereby demise, let and lease 

unto the Lessee space (hereinafter referred.to as “demised premises”) in the Lessor’s building, known as 
= The Anchor Building, 25 West Main Street, Madison, Wisconsin (hereinafter referred to as “Anchor Build- : 
aa ing” or “Building”), which demised premises is outlined and defined on the floor plan attached hereto and : 

made a part hereof, and marked Exhibit A, and initialed by the parties. | F 

TERM | | 
a | (2) To have and to hold for a term beginning the cnososecessccinrsecs day of Oe ee | LD. sceesees and to 

. terminate on the SHHCHSSC COS SOORES day of SEEOCSEE SS LODE SES OCDE SOHO COLE SEDEDEEHO OTE 19. ,.sesseesy at midnight. 

LESSOR (3) IN CONSIDERATION HEREOF, THE LESSOR AGREES: — 
a AGREES (A) To complete the demised premises for occupancy by Lessee as set forth in the Plans & Specifica- 
| . | tions, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, and marked “Exhibit ............”, and initialed by the ; 

. parties, and deliver up the said completed premises on or before the commencement of this lease. 
. | (B) To furnish heat and air-conditioning to provide a temperature required in Lessor’s judgment for  &£ 

re comfortable occupancy of the demised premises under normal business operations, daily from 7 A.M. 
on to 10 P.M. (Sundays and holidays excepted). ; 

(C) To furnish 110 volt electrical energy for lighting and all normal office activities, together with ceil- 
ing light fixtures, bulbs and replacements and maintenance thereof when needed (illumination to be not less : 

. than 50 foot-candle power at desk height). In the event Lessee requires 220 volt energy, or unusual or extrall0 | 
us volt energy, that these requirements will be set forth in full hereinafter under “Special Agreements”, and the 
fi extra costs for such requirements to be set forth herein. : 

(D) To furnish janitor service consisting of daily removal of waste paper, dry mop floors, and vacuum é 

rugs (not shampoo), wet mop floors and stairs as needed, clean windows not less than three times annually, : 
. | wash and paint walls and ceilings as needed at the discretion of the building manager. 

si | (E) To provide space, water and supplies for drinking, lavatory, and toilet purposes, and keep said areas ; 
tL used by the public or in common with other tenants neat and clean. : 

(F) To maintain the exterior of aforesaid office building, and areas used by the public within and : 
without said building in good, clean, healthy, attractive, and safe condition at all times during the term , 

a | hereof, and remove ice and snow from all sidewalks into and out of said building. . | ; 
" . (G) To provide drapes for exterior windows similar to all other drapes used in exterior windows of : 
3 the building, and consents that said drapes may be lined, at Lessee’s expense, with fire-resistant material in 

colors to suit Lessee. 
(H) To furnish a directory in main lobby for the entire building, and on each floor for floor occupants, 

. . (I) To furnish 2 keys for the front entrance and all doors in the demised premises. 
ee (J) To provide insurance protection by a reliable, financially-sound insurance company authorized to 1 OE 
Ls | do business in the State of Wisconsin, covering personal injury and property damage caused by Lessor’s acts | 

. and sustained by Lessee’s employees, agents, customers, and visitors in the leased areas, the public areas, and 
areas used in common with other tenants, both within and without aforesaid office building upon Lessor’s land. _| ; 

(K) If Lessee requests parking space in the Anchor Parking Ramp, Lessor will provide said space at : 
ge extra cost on a minimum basis as follows: one car space for the first 300 square feet or fraction thereof that is 
as occupied by the said Lessee, and one additional space for each full 300 square feet of additional space occu- 

. pied by said Lessee. Payment for said space, and rules and regulations governing said space, are to be upon 
the same terms and conditions existing at the time of request, and any subsequent changes which are com-. 

7 | mon to the occupancy of space in the parking ramp. . | 

(1)



2 Ca aap _ | Eos eee ee eee eR | 
: : é 

= yen cey (D) That all bills, statements, notices or communications which Lessor may desire or be required to E j eee | give to Lessee shall be sufficiently given or rendered if in writing and either delivered to Lessee personally q SS poor ae or sent by registered or certified mail addressed to Lessee at the Building, and the time of rendition thereof . oie or the giving of such notice or communication shall be deemed to be the time when the same is delivered to : ee a Lessee or deposited in the mail as herein provided. Any notice by Lessee to Lessor must be served by registered | : y pieewetel oO or certified mail addressed to Lessor at the address where the last previous rent hereunder was payable. F 
i. Sete . é EPO ae (E) In the event of any increase in the amount of real estate taxes levied against the land and building E See Ce | of which the premises are a part, for a particular year, the monthly rental during the next year shall be F yes B increased by one-twelfth of Lessee’s annual pro rata share of such increase. Lessee's annual pro rata share : RG. of such increase shall be determined by the ratio that the gross rental area of the premises (hereby fixed E 
a ius tol vs At...ossssseneSQuare feet) bears to the total gross rental area of the building (hereby fixed at.............square feet), F Bee Te | | | [ ee “th (F) That the word “Lessee” wherever used in this lease, shall be construed in the singular or plural, 7 See | whatever the case may be, and there is incorporated herein the necessary grammatical changes required to t _ BERENS | make the provisions hereof apply to corporations, partnerships, or individuals, men or women, whatever the UE a me case shall be, Each provision hereof shall extend to and shall, as the case may require, bind and inure to FE is af the benefit of the Lessor and Lessee and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns, pro-  &§ o vided that this lease shall not inure to the benefit of any assignee, transferee, or successor of Lessee, except -  O£ — | upon the express written consent or election of the Lessor. : _ SPECIAL | 

a AGREEMENTS oo os | ° | | , « 

. . : . ns . . . j 1 . yo : ; : . : 

-— A IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessor and Lessee hereto have executed this lease, or caused this lease to ve pe . . be executed and sealed by their duly authorized representatives, the day and year first above written. ee 

- Oo " ANCHOR SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, | 

Pa é : 
. BY c.sssssssssssscossscosesscsessossenssssssncsseesesessnessssesesssessessessnsuvessenssevensseees, a 

EE _ 
Pres, — : 

: 
4 

. 
. BY‘. .cssccsesvesssssvscsssssessssosesonseseoscussssecessososnsrersscesostesessessoessessesesesess, 

s / . 
7 rn | : | Sec’y “s : 

Fy . on / 1 ; : 
sovsnnsevooneccccensessannonssccosssessesssssssstsssnsvesssssssssessessssseessnnssneeeeee (SAL) . “ : f 

ol | | Lessee | oe & 
. ‘ . . 

voeeecesacereonsvesonesconcesccesessesseseccenstecccssccnessacessscsenseccasosececsoeecees (Seal) a. : 

. 
7 

: 

savesescncenvensesonensencsennsssssssssscssnssseessssesesnssssnunsssesessesseseneesereeers 
(SCA) A , - 

wt : | This instrument drafted DY .sssssssesssssosssssnesossocoscesencsenssnsencsssssscscosecsessassasssssssnestusuuvnsenscossesesessesenoescoosesovesosonesssennsenseeeecosccoccocceoce 
: : ‘ : 

ae | (3) | —
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| : AVCHOR BUILDING AND RAMP ~ INOCME AND EXPENSE PROUECTICN xen = | EB | | ANCHOR RENT ROLL VECANCY RATE £.00% 
RENT YEAR _ | LEASE = iEASE = sPER- SENDING - TENANT SQ. FT. TERM START ED SQ.FT. = Dec-$3.—Deo-S4 Dec 95 Dec-88 — Dec-S7 —Dec-SB = Deo-S9 Dac-2000 Dac-2001 Dec-2082 Dec 2093 

bochor 6454 60 Months Ol-Jan-$3 31-Dec-97 $12.00 77568 = 79895 = 8220288761 «= «87303. «== «88923 «= «92520 «= «95999 «=«sSg08) «301209 «toes Anchor | 1146 $8.00 9168 9443 S726 = 1001510319 10828 = 1084711275 sN6ASsdSS2 «(1232 Anchor 3895 60 Months Ot-Jan-93 Ji-Dec-$? $12.00 «e574 «481429585 «= 5107452808 «= Set «= «S5310 «574880009 «=sgCSES.«=S«ég2BS ctor 1560 $8.00 1248012654 1326013637 80K = 18888 = 18802 1569=sHSRGDS «SBE SCCAGTTQ 
Anchor 25715 84 Months Oi-Jan-93 31-Dec-89$16.50 91988 «= $4747 «= 97590 100517103833 «=«108633«=««109838-«=««13933«S««196527«=«(120003«S«123828 dnchoc 5646 G0 Months Oi~Jan-99 Si-fec-S7 $14.25 BOKSG 8286953558786 «= 90559 = S270 SECKG =| SB95C «101919 «104976 «108125 

| : Anchor 5660 120 Months 61-Jan-93 31-Lec-02 fi. 93390 = 96192 $9077 = 102050 «105111» :108265 «119573 ««1148S8 «= «118308 = 121853 «= «125508 | inchor wots 3695 120 Months Gi-Jen-93  31-Dec-02 $16.50 93868. «96787 «= 99680» 102681 +—«105761 «= s«tcasse «Ss 132202 115868 «118035122606. «(126284 | 
| Stroud et. ai. (inc). 3015 sq ft on 4) 9935 84 Months Gl-Jan-92 31-Dec-97$14.42 = 143320 «147620 «152049 «156610 «161208 «= 218978 »«=«-205485 «232251 «239218 «695 «253787 | | — bachor 2128 6) Manths Ot-Jan-$3 3i-Dec-97 $18.50 3936205491766 = 3018S 44309 «5638 «47007 «S 8418 «49670 «51365 «52807 | Anchor 156 $9.00 1404 1446 1450 1534 1580 1828 1876 1727 1779 1832 1887 : FOURTH FLOOR | . : | Stroud et. al. (3015 sq ft on 4 incl above) N/A | Anchor 2550 60 Months Ot-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 $18.30 47175 = 48590 = 50048 «= 5154953095 )=— 54689 «= 56929 «= «58019 «= «58765 «= «iG 1553 «3399 Neviaser Investments, Inc. M19 60 Months Oi-Feb-90 26-Feb-$5 $17.75 = 20888«= 22007-22100 2076323486 = 28153287 «= 25620 ««26389Ss2t8] 27898 | , dector 2541 60 Months (Ci-Jan-93 3i-Dec-97 $18.50 47009 8419 «49871, «= «S1367 «52908 aes «56133 «881586583 = 61335 «375 : | Robert Burr 475 48 Months Ot-Jan-90 3i-Dec-% =—$18.00 8559 9025 (9296 9575 $852 10158, 10862) 10775———(isisd1100's—(ti0833—Ss«17S | Gyron Ostby 230 6 Months Ot-Jan-92 31-Dec-82 $18.00 4140 4266 6392 4526 4660 4138 4563 5092 524g 5602 5568 | | Anchor 3447 GO Months Oi-Jen-$3 3i-fec-S7 $19.09 65493. «57858 = 6SAB2 71585 «= 73713 «78928 «= «s78202««SOSMBSOC«C2GBS«=SCt«SMSN $8017 : Anchor (Office space in bles core) 1131 36 Months Gi-Jan-83 Si-fec-S $14.25. 16117-16500» 17088-«=«17811.«Ss« 8140s = 19088 «= «19822Ss 20s (21029 21660 | Wisc. Assoc. Irlepervent Colleges & Universities 1060 60 Manths Ot-Cct-89 31-Aug-¢ $18.00 ©2040, 2028120800 «21527 «= 22173s22838-«=Ss23523 «Ss d22«SCti«CGSSSCt«S TOM 26675 - | | Wisc. Auto & Truck Dealers Ins. Trust . | | (1944 sq ft on 5 incl beloe) WA - | | | ieee : | 620 36 Months Oi-Jen-$3  Si-Dec-ST $19.00 =—«1780,«=«12033-= 12497 = 1287213258 «= 138S8 «1406S «=S18K8B=S«4823=«:«*0537D~=S«5031 

| , Anchor Executive Offices 3428 120 Months Oi-Jan-$3  3i-Dec-O2 $19.00 103132106226 «= 109413192605 «198076 «119558 «123145 ~«=«128839«=«130645 «13468138501 | | : HI Auto & Truck Dealers (incl 1944 sq ft on 5) 5622 60 Months Gt-ar-89  26-Feb-9 80 103070 109020) 112773, 16155119641 «128230126927 «= «130735«= «134657 «138697 «= «142858 | Wheeler, Van Sickle & Anderson, $C, NVA 60 Months CI-Aug-B9 t-Jul-t N/A | 
: Moses thre | 1380-36 Months OFDec- | | 
! , 9.0. Bors? F700 28252 2100727828851 2051158355 1308 «320873200524 | 
! Thomas George 450 24 Months O1-Jan-80  31-Dac-M4 ti 4°00 8266 8740 9002 9272 $550 937 «10032036108 11072 19804 
| Savings League of WI | . 300 12 Months Ot-Jan-$2 31-fec-92 ghz 4275 4403 4535 4571 4812 4956 5105 5258 5415 5578 5745 
: Mnerican Petroleum Institute 936 60 Months Oi-dul-92 Sd? $17.75 «1708218018 1883719886 20128 «= 202821350 21890 22850) 2332924029 
| 7 Anchor G31 36 Months Oi-Jan-93 St-fec-95 $4.25 1184212197 1256312040 13328 = 1372814040 10564 1500115453 Ss‘ 5008 | 
: ; Hentz fnap & Gustin Advertising, Ltd 2350 36 Months Ot-May-31 Sd-Aor-4 $16.25 00844126 4753048855 «5025518883496. S101 S674 58456 = 60210 : 
| State of WI Dept. of Adwinistration 495 24 Months Of-Jen-91 3i-Dec-93 $18.00 8910 9687 9978 = 0277, 10585 «= 1050311230 19567 «11918 12277S«12840 | 
| | cr | | 867 36 Months Ot-lan-93  34-Dec-35 $19.00 1533315793 1626716755 = '17257«Ss«1777S,=Ss«18308-—«=«N88S8=Ss«1823'=«=«20005 «ng | | Wheeler, Ven Sickle & Anderson, S.C. (Includes 6625 60 Months Oi-Aug-69 31-Jul-94 $18.00 122948 «= 128895 136 . 63280 a 
| | 1433 99 ft on T= does not inc! 18680 %¢ stern 8) } $ ) W321 136744100847) 145072149428 = 153907 150524 1 168178 
! Cowes Wises tenes ie! tn abe rent) SE Months Gi-Ae~89 ttor-S¢ $18.00 «53513557109 bo | . } | ) . : 10958823 80587 = «6280542775205 8192200377285 oe : — Iechor 656 38 Months Ot-Jan-$3 34-Dec-85 $000 West = 12838-13283, 13620 14028 MNS = 1488315320 «= 15789 «= «16263=S«AB IST : Total Square Feet | 9ge4s Total Rental Incone $1,458,293 $1,511, 728 $1,559,354 $1,606,389 $1,654,459 $1,756,863 $1,609,569 $1,863,856 $1,919,772 $1,977,365 $2,036,686 . | Total Anchor Space 55936 Estimated Incone-Expense Overags 6412044951607 = 83088 «= 197054 «= 88782 = 94921 « 98797 «148210» 185230 «55599 | | Anchor Space as a Percentage of Total Rentable 62.15% * Fe AEN CON he ee Me LE ACOA | Total Nernchor sists Total Tenant Incose $1,469,933 $1,541, 176 $1,610,951 $1,689,476 $1,771,513 $1,843,665 $1,904,490 $1,952,653 $2,055,982 $2,162,595 $2,092,208 | | ota r 

: oe Non-Anchor Space a ge of Total Rentable 37.81% Parking Ramo Incore _ $286,209 $300,510 $315,535 $331,312 $247,878 $365,272 $383,535 $402,712 $422,848 $443,990 $455,190 | (Start"@ $90 per stall) ! : 
| TOTAL INCOME $1,756, 133 $1,041,685 $1,926,497 $2,020,789 $2,119,391 $2,208,917 $2,288,026 $2,265,365 $2,488,929 $2,606,585 $2,558,397 : | oo | Vacancy-Anchor Soace @ 4.00% (35.015) (3.29) (3 59) (6 a2) (42.220 (e216 (e624) (6.081) (8.2) (30.440) (41 58) | : : | ——— WonrAnchor Vacancy @ 4.00% (35,170) (28,362) (25,163) (25,928) (26,201) (29,613) (30,501) (31,417) (32,359) (33,330) (34330 ve Od Oe ee 

LA ec rr rer | Effective Gross Incoxe $1,685,868 $1,780,545 $1,862,745 $1,954,559 $2,050,460 $2,136,590 $2,212,S00 $2,287,881 $2,608, 163 $2,522,815 $2,476,670 

| 7 Real Estate Taxes 325608 341678 = 358762 «376700» «395535 «415312 «435078 «= 57892 «0776. « 504815 §~—530955 ! Insurance 28257 = 9670318533270) 334738064 «= 37867 «30760 «S174 «= 43835 Ra ! : | Utilities 200091 214716 = 225851236724 = 248560 «= 250988 «=— «274037 «287739 «302126. «= «317233333005 | | Property Managenent 57636 = 71222, 4510-78182 = 82018 «= 65464 = 8851691515 «96327 «00913 «99959 | 
Cleaning & Janitorial 16285 8010084105 8B311 92726 «= 97362=—«*002231«««107342-=«112709 «148345 «124262 | 
Repairs & Maintenance 13199 137759144647 '151879-«159473 «167487 «=—«175819 «= 184610 =—«193¢e1 20353323709 | | | Snow Renova] | 060-1313 1169 1227 1283 1353 1421 1492 1566 1644 1727 | | | . Wsces (Ramp) . 13375 1509415848 16681 17473-18347 19268 = 202272128 )=— 20300 s2ags ! | Leasing Expenses & Reserves 46875 = AT119.- 49475-51848 «58545 «= 57273 «= s«BOT37—s63148=— 66301 «= «869616. «73097 | . TNR : 
TOTAL EXPENSES ede $38,470 985,121 1,054,328 1,085,967 1,139,610 1,195,369 1,253,711 1,316,532 1,382,234 1,446,446 | | NET OPERATING NCCE (MOE) 182.592 242,075 $17,828 00,295 $54,493 635,69) -.517,533 1,004,170 1.9818) 1.940.592 Lom ann 

: 
. 
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: | - 
| 1988 = «19831990892 tggz2198 1994 3 goo 2000 0 20022003 | | Real Estate Taxes © ———————————— e959 tg tgs 00 tam 2008 | Anchor Office Bldg. «189942199466 214549225450 234523 248354 US8ETL © 2H60S «285105 2994s «= 3141] «—«ggiz] «sande. %83GTT.—«GRRTTS ~~ dO TORG | RE. Tax/Sq.Ft. STE $222 $239 HMB $261 2.8 $2883.02 $8.17 $3.33 $3.50 $3.87 83-8505 58.258. | 
po. | Pass-thru Operating Expenses | | | Anchor Office Building (1.8 geluting 707640 143022 «780173819182 «860141 «903148 §=—948305 = 995721 1045507 1097782 «1159671 | ramp and before Leasing and Reserves $7.87 $8.26 $8.67 $8.11 $9.56 $10.08 «$10.54 SHT.07 $18.62 $92.21 $12.82 , | mo : 
| | YEAR | PRORATA LEASE -=—_LEASE ENDING | TENANT SQ. FT. SHARE = START. «= END Dec-93 Dec-84—Dec-95—Dec~95 «= Dec~97~—Dec-98 =~ Dac-99 Dec+2000 Dec-2001 Dec-2002  Deo-2003 
| ‘BASEMENT ) | | | | Anchor 6464 7.19% Ol-Jan-9331-Dec-97 Base Yr. 2543, «= 5213 = B0IG.S«(10960 Base Yr. «3285 «S653 «10231. «=«13988 Base Year | Anchor 1460 1.27% N/A N/A N/A NANA N/A N/A N/A N/A WA N/A po Anchor | 3895 4.33% Ol-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 . Base Yr. = 15323181 48306604 «Base Yr. =» 1956. = 400S-«S=sit«iTKS«=S«8ADB. Base Year | bechor | 1560 1.73% N/A NA ONAN OWA N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
| roe | 

) | p Anchor 5575 6.20% Ol-Jan-93 31-Dec-$9 Base Yr. 219344956914 N52 12118 «Ss 14917 Base Yr. «= 30865 = 6325 = s0708S | , techor, e.coe S646 6.28% OI-Jan-9331-Dec-97 Base Yr. = 2221, 4583. 7002-573 Base Yr. = 2895 sSBTT«=s8036-—«=S«122T8 Base Yr. 
! | Anchor 5660 6.29% Of-Jan-9331-Dec-02 Base Yr. 2228S 564 7019«9595=— 12303,«s« 15144 =‘ 18128 «= 21251 «24551 Base Yr. | | Woche oe 5695 6.33% Of-Jan-93 31-Dec-02 Base Yr. 2280, 4593 7062=s«98HG-=—=*12379~«Ss«15238—=«8260 «= 21303 «28702 Base Yr. 
| Stroud et. al. (incl. 3015 sq ft on 4) 9939 11.05% Ot-Jan-92 31-Aug-97 1500 «1575 165417361823 Base Yr. «= «1737S (i2561Ss«S47G=STABT. Base Yr. | ! Anchor 2128 2.37% Ol-Jan-9331-Dec-97 Base Yr. 837 «1716 = 26303608 Base Yr. = 1068S 219033684605 Base Yr. | Anchor 156 0.17% | N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A | *FOURTH FLOOR : | Stroud et. a]. (3015 sq ft on 4 incl above) N/A 0.00% | Anchor 2550 2.84% Ot-Jan-9331-Deo-97 Base Yr, 1003S 2056 = 31624323. Base Yr. «1280-2628 «= s«036. «= 5518 Base Yr. | Neviaser Investments, Inc. 1119 1.24% Ot-Feb-90  28-Feb-95 9021251 270 404 995 15302092 98 = 1008S 18602843 | wchor op 2561 2.83% Ot-Jan-$3 _31-Deo-$7 Base Yr. 100020493151» 4308. Base Yr. © 1276.-—=S'—i(i815,«Ss(s«022«S«5499.Base Yr. 
| 3 Robert Burr 475 (0.53% Oi-Jan-90 3 1-Dec-94 168 233 Base Yr. 205 422 649 Base Yr. 250 513 789 Base Yr. ! Byron Ostby 230 0.26% Ot-dan-92 31-Dec-92 Base Yr. 90 185 Base Yr. 105 215 Base Yr. 121 249 Base Yr. 140 ! Anchor 3487 3.83% Ol-Jan-9331-Dec-97 Base Yr. 1356. «2780 A275 SBA4 Base Yr. = 1731. «S/(s3548,=s«5456~=—SS«TASO. Base Yr. | Anchor (Office space in bldg core) 1131 1.26% Of-Jan-93 31-Dec-95 Base Yr. 445 $12 1403 «1918 Base Yr. $68 1164 = «1790 «2447 Base Yr. ! | | Wisc. Assoc. Independent Colleges & Universities 1060 1.18% O1-0ot-€9 31-Aug-94 375 347 145 g98 13801258 1771081 1878«*1529 647 | ) Wisc. Auto & Truck Dealers Ins. Trust 

(1944 sq ft on 5 incl below) N/A 0.00% . | | | fochor | 620 0.69% Ol-Jan-93  31-Dec-S7 Base Yr. 244 500 Base Yr. 282 579 Base Yr. «327 610 Base Yr. 378 
| | Anchor Execut ive Offices 5428 = «6.03% Ot-dan-9331-Deo-02 Base Yr. 2135 43776734 8203.Ss11799—S=s«s 18528 «=—s«17385~=S 20880 «=«23548 Base Yr. | , KI Auto & Truck Dealers (inc) 1944 sq ft on §) 5622 6.25% Ot-Mar-89 . 28-Feb-94 2931 617 1835 7607320 10009213847] GOS RKB HTH 
! | _— itheeler, Van Sickle & Anderson, $.C. N/A 0.00% O1-Aug-89  3i-vul-od | | a | (1433 sq ft on 7 incl below) : icCusker & Roberton, 8.C. 1980 1.53% O1-Dec-89 30-Nov-92 Base Yr. 543 1113-711. «2380 Base Yr. 693 420«S 2184 = (2986 Base Yr. — Thanas George 460.5 1% Ot-dan-90  34-Deo-94 163 226 Base Yr. 199 409 Base Yr. 231 413 Base Yr. 267i | Savings League of HI 300 0.33% Ot-dan-92 31-Dec-92 Base Yr. 118 242 Base Yr. 137 280 Base Yr. 158 324 Base Yr. = - 183 | -ican Pet ‘ 936 1.04% Ol-Jul-92 30un-97 tS 6) 250385 5237 213134 1837 23551850 865 | : drehaan Petroleum Inst tute 831 0.92% Of-dan-93 31-Dec-85 Gace Yr 327 HTD. ase Yh, 318TH ase rae Si 

eerste aren iat fee fot 2 ae Se ee ee 
| oe feo nae 607 0.90% Ot-dan-$331-Dec-35 Base Yr. 317 651 Base Yr. 367 753 «Base Yr. «== 25-872. ‘Base Yr. 492 

hector, Van Sickle & Anderson, $.C. (Includes P 6625 7.37% Ot-Aug-B9 31-Jul-54 3542548 1180 S61 8627178488204 TIS 1100S (15053 
fo 1433 sq ft on 7- does not inc] 156 sq ft stg on _ | N/A N/A N/A N/A | | | : frecler, et 2]. Storage (incl in above rent) viet SITE OF-or-89 | 3tHara oe eat Hat Tae 
) Anchor 656 0.73% Ot-dan-§3. 31-Dec-35 Base Yr. 258 529 Base Yr. 299 612 _ Base Yr. 346 709 Base Yr. 400 

| Total Square Feet 89945 100% 164i 20489) 51607-83088» «117054 = 8678249219877» 146210 »=— 185230 «(58522 | | : 
| 
| | | 

| 
| | : | | | 

l 

| . . 
, 

es



| | | | Estimated Reversionary Proceeds 
YEAR - 

ENDING | : | Yr. NOL | Pate. 024 
| Dec-93  Dec-94 —Dec-95 = Dac~95Dec-97 = Dac-88 = Dec-99 ~Dec-2000 Dec-2001 Dec-2002 Dec-2003 Cap @ 12.5% & 13% 0.12 0.130 

NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) 792,502 842,075 877,624 «920,235 964,493 996,980 1,017,530 1,034,170 1,091,531 1,140,592 1,032,024 Grass Proceeds 8,256,190 7,938,644 
Debt Service 529,300 529,300 529,300 529/300 529,300 529,300 '529'300 529/300 529'300 529/300 Transaction Costs @3% 247,686 238,159 

nen EET Outstanding Mtg Bal 3,408,754 3,408, 754 Before Tax Cash Flon 263,202 312,775 348,324 ~—«390,935 435,193 467,680 488,230 504,870 562,231 611,282 ————_-——— P.V Factor @ 14% 0.877193 0.769468 0.674972 «0.58208 0.519369 0.455587 0.399637 0.350559 0.307508 0.269744 Met 4,599,750 4,291,731 
Present Value - Forecasted NOI «230,879 240,670 «235,109 «231,465 226,026 213,069 «195,115 «176,987 172,890 164,990 ast me : : , P.V., BICF 2,087,099 2,087, 099 

| | | | | P.V., Reversion 1,240,755 1,157,669 | | | | P.V., Original Mtg Bal 5,250,000 5,250,000 

| | | | Estimated Value «8,577,854 8,494,768 

po | | 
| EAR | Estimated Reversionary Proceeds 

| | | ENDING | Yr. 11 NOI 1,032,024 1,032, 024 | Dec-93 Dec-94 —Dec-95 = Dec-95—Dec-97 —Dac-98—Dec-99 Dec-2000 Dec-2001 Dec-2002 Dec-2003 Cap @ 12.5% & 13% V1? CO.T30> | ae : ote S&S 
| NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) 792,502 842,075 877,624 920,235 964,493 $96,980 1,017,530 1,034,170 1,091,531 1,140,582 1,032,024 Gross Proceeds 8,256,190 7,938,644 | Debt Service 529,300 529,300 529,300 529.300 $29,300 529,300 529/300 520/300 '529°300 "529° 300 Transaction Costs @3% (247,686 238,159 po ee 7 Qutstanding Mtg Bal 3,408,754 3,408. 754 | Before Tax Cash Flow 263,202 312,775 348,324 ~—-390,935 435,193 467,680 488,230 504.870 562,231 611,289 —__ | P.V Factor @ 16% 0.862069 0.743163 0.640658 0.559291 0.476113 0.416442 0.35383 0.305025 0.262953 0.226684 Net Reversion «4,599,750 4,291,731 

| | | ee PY. 616% ./ 1,042,690 972,867 Present Value - Forecasted NOI «226,898 282,443 + 223,157 «215,910 207,201 «191,956 172,751 153,998 147,840 138,568 | (oe | : P.V., BICF 1,910,720 1,910,720 | | | . —B.V., Reversion 1,042,690 972,967 | | P.V., Original Mtg Bal 5,250,000 5,250,000 
| | | | OO Oo Estimated Value 8,203,410 8, 133,587 

| | | veAR | | Estimated Reversionary Proceeds 

ENDING | a | | Yr. 11 NOT. 1,032,024 1,032,024 | Dec-93  Dec~94 Dec~95 Dec-96 ~—ec-97 ~—Dec-98 ~—Dec-99 Dec-2000 Dec-2001 Dec-2002 Dec-2003 Cap @ 12.5% & 13% 0.125 ' 0.130 
| NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) 792,502 842,075 877,624 920,235 964,493 996,980 1,017,530 1,034,170 1,091,531 1,140,582 1,032,024 Gross Proceeds 8,256,190 7,939,644 | Debt Service 529,300 529,300 529,300 29,300 29/300 529,300 529,300 529/300 °529°300 529/300. | Transaction Costs 63% 247,685 238,159 | Fn Qutstanding Mtg Sal 3,408,754 3, 408. 754 pW Before Tax Cash Flow 263,202 312,775 348,324 © 390,935 435,193 467,680 488,230 504,870 562,231 611,282 —— ! P.V Factor @ 18% 0.847858 0.718184 0.608631 0.515789 0.437109 0.370432 0.313925 0.266038 0.225456 0.197064 Net Reversion - 4,899,750 4,291,731 | | Saneap TS uEEEP OO EPTOINNIP OPUS TREE trees een nnniannnnnnnREEEENOROEAARI ORO RINERAARON PY. cit 878,847 819,995 Present Value ~ Forecasted NOI «223,052 224,630 © 212,001 += 201,640 190,227 173,284 +—«153,268 «134,315 +—«126,758 «116.794 | a | | P.V., BICF 1,755,928 1,755,928 | | P.V., Reversion $78,847 819,995 po | P.V., Original Mtg Bal 5,250,000 5,250,000 

| | Estimated Value 7,884,775 7,825,923 
| | | |



| 
| 

| Estimated Reversionary Proceeds 

oe FNDIKG - Yr. 11.NOI 1,032,024 1,032,024 
Dec-$3 ec-94 —Dec-95 —Dec-96 © Dec-87 —Dac~98.-«Dac~99Dac~2000 Dec~2001 Dec-2002 Dac-2003 Cap @ 12.5% & 13% 0.195 ° 0.130 

| NET OPERATING INCOME (NOI) 792,502 842,075 877,624 920,235 964,493 996,980 1,017,530 1,034,170 1,091,531 1,140,582 1,032,024 Gross Proceeds 8,256,190 7,938,644. | Debt Service 529,300 529,300 529,300 529.300 529.300 529.300 529/300 529/300 529/300 '529°300 Transaction Costs @3% 247.686 238. 159 
| | ee Qutstanding Mtg Bal 3,408,754 3,408,754 | Before Tax Cash Flow 263,202 312,775 348,324 © 390,935 435,193 467,680 488,230 504,870 562,231 611,282 — 
| P.V Factor @ 20% 0.833333 0.694444 0.578704 0.482253 0.401878 0.334698 0.279082 0.232568 0.193807 0.161506 Net Reversion 699,750 4,291,731 

| $$ eee PM. EOE 742,887 693, 140 
Present Value - Forecasted NOI —«-219,335««-217,205 201,577 188,529 174,895 156,625 136,256 117,417 108,964 98, 726 a 

| | | | a P.V., BICF 4,619,528 1,619,528 
| | P.V., Reversion 742,887 693, 140 | | PV... Original Mtg Bal 5,250,000 5,250,000 

| | 7 Estimated Value -—=»«-7,612,415 7,562,668 
| . | 

| | | 

| EAR | Estimated Reversionary Proceeds 

| : ENDING | Yr. 11 NOI 1,032,024 1,032,024 | Dec-93  Dec-94 © Dec-95 = Dec-96 © Dec-97 = Dec-98 ~—Dec-99 ~Dac-2000 Dac-2001 Dac-2002 Dec-2003 Cap @ 12.5% & 13% 0.195 | 0.130 
NET OPERATING INCOME (NOT) 792,502 842,075 877,624 920,235 964,493 996,980 1,017,530 1,034,170 1,691,531 1,140,582 1,032,024 Gross Proceeds 8,256,190 7,938,644 | Debt Service 529,300 529,300 529,300 529/300 529.300 529.300 529.300 '529°300 '529'300 529°300 Transaction Costs @3% 247.686 238, 15S : ee Outstanding Mtg Bal 3,408,754 3,408,754 : Before Tax Cash Flow 263,202 312,775 348,324 © 390,935 435,193 487,680 488,230 504,870 562,231 611,282 anaemia | P.V Factor @ 26% 0.806452 0.650364 0.526487 0.422974 0.341108 0.275087 0.221844 0.178907 0.14828 0.116354 Net Reversion. 4,599,750 4,291,731 

| eee PY. cus) 535,199 499.360 Present Value - Forecasted NOI 212,259 203,417 182,691 165,355 148,448 128,653 108,311 90,35 +81, 119-71, 125 —— 
| | | | P.V., BICF 1,391,704 1,391,704 
| | —— | P.V., Reversion 535,199 499,360 | | | — | | P.V., Original Mtg Bal 5,250,000 5,250/000 

| | | | Estimated Value 7,176,903 7,141,066 

| 2 | | 

eee | | | | 
i | 

| 

po



! , | YEAR 
| | PRORATA - LEASE . LEASE RENT ENDING | 

oe TENANT SQ. FT. SHARE START END SQ FT Dec~-93 - | 

| : Anchor | 6464 7.19% Oi-Jan-93 31-Dec-97. $12.00 = 77568 
| | Anchor 1146 1.27% $8.00 9168 | 
| Anchor 3895 4.33% 01-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 = $12.60 46740 

, Anchor 1560 1.73% $8.00 12486 | 
| | ¥*FIRST FLOOR | | | | 

| Anchor 5575 6.20% —Ot-Jan-93 31-Dec-S9 = $16.50 $1988 
| : Anchor | 5646 6.28% 01-Jan-93 3i-Dec-97 $14.25 80456 

fo | SECOND FLOOR : 7 
| . | Anchor 5660 6.29% Oi-Jan-93 31-Dec-02 $16.50 =: 93390 | 

| | : : Anchor | 7 §695 6.33% 01-Jan-93 3i-Dec-02 = $16.50 93568 : | 

: | Anchor . 2128 2.37% | 01-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 $18.50 39368 oe 
. | Anchor 156 0.1% $9.00 1408 | | | 

| *FOURTH FLOOR | | | | | a | 
_ Anchor | 2550 2.84% 01-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 $18.59 41175 

| Anchor | 2541 2.83% Oi-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 $18.50 47009. , 
| *FIFTH FLOOR a | | 
| _ Anchor 3447 3.83% 01-Jan-93 31-Dec-S7 $19.00 65493 - 
| | Anchor (Office space in bldg core) 1131 1.26% Ql-Jan-93 31-Dec-85 $14.25 16117 , 

| Anchor - . 620 0.69% 01-Jan-93 31-Dec-97 $19.00 11780 

| Anchor Executive Offices | 5428 6.03% Oi-Jan-93 31-Dec-02 $19.00 ==» 103132 

i — Anchor . 831 0.92% 01-Jan-93 31-Dec-95 ‘ita 11842 | | . 
i _ | Anchor | 807 0.90% 01-Jan-93 31-Dac-95 18.00 15333 | 
| | : *EIGHTH FLOOR : | | 
| : Anchor 656 (Gi — O1-Jan-93 31-Dec-95 $15.00 12464 | 

! Total Square Footage Occupied by 55936 62.19% | $15.68 «= $877, 164 © | 
| | 7 - on Reserved for Use by Anchor . | _ | 
| 
| a | Total Square Footage Occupied by - | | 
bo or Reserved for Use by Anchor 62.19% , | | 
Po as a Percentage of Rentable Area 

| | | _- Square footage, pro-rata share, and | | | | | | weighted avg. rent of Anchor $4933, 49.98% | | $15.18 | | 
| | | ~ spaces excluding first floor | 

| | retail banking and sixth floor | : : | 
|. executive offices |



7 APPENDIX K 

QUALIFICATIONS OF APPRAISERS © |



. QUALIFICATIONS OF DEAN P. LARKIN - 4 

DEAN P. LARKIN, Age 36, Vice President, Director and Shareholder of First 
Financial Realty Advisors, Inc. ("FFRA") and Vice President and Director F 
of Realty Advisors, Inc. FFRA is a Brookfield, Wisconsin firm : 
specializing in the acquisition of investment real estate and in real | 
estate consulting. FFRA acts as a general partner of partnerships which i 

= own a variety of commercial and industrial properties throughout | 
Wisconsin. Mr. Larkin works in the areas of property management, f 
acquisition, finance, syndication and partnership administration. In | 
addition, Mr. Larkin directs the activities of Realty Advisors, Inc., a | 
wholly-owned subsidiary of FFRA which is involved in the areas of real | [ 
estate appraisal and tax assessment challenge work. He has a strong | 

4 background in real estate valuation and finance. His real estate | i 
experience includes involvement with all major property types. | 

7 Prior to cofounding FFRA, Mr. Larkin was with RAL Asset Management, a 
Brookfield based real estate investment firm. His duties were primarily 
in the areas of acquisition, partnership structuring, and partnership | | 

, administration. Previously, he worked in the income property finance | 
division of the Grootemaat Corporation, a Milwaukee, Wisconsin mortgage | 
banking firm. Duties at Grootemaat included the finding, structuring, and ' 
placement of real estate mortgage and equity investments, equity account 

4 appraisals, and the sale of securities in private placement real estate | 
investments. Prior to that, Mr. Larkin worked for two Milwaukee area 
appraisal firms, doing appraisals, market studies, and feasibility studies 2 

| involving all property types. He received an M.S. degree in Real Estate : 
] Appraisal and Investment Analysis in 1981 and a B.A. degree in Economics © 

in 1978, both from the University of Wisconsin - Madison. Both his : 
undergraduate and graduate course work included a concentration in urban | 

j and regional planning. Mr. Larkin is also on the staff of the University | 
of Wisconsin - Milwaukee School of Business where he has taught Valuation 
of Real Estate since 1984. Community activities include membership on the -—- | 

4 Park and Recreation Commission of the Town of Pewaukee and being an | | 
| alumnus of Future Milwaukee. Professional affiliations include being a 

candidate for membership as an MAI in the Appraisal Institute. Mr. Larkin : 
j is also a certified general appraiser and a licensed real estate broker in 
q the State of Wisconsin. |



| JEAN B. DAVIS ees 

a EDUCATION | os | | | 

| Master of Science - Real Estate Appraisal and Investment Analysis 
i | | University of Wisconsin - Madison 

Master of Arts - Elementary Education — | | 
| Stanford University _ | : 

Bachelor of Arts | - 
Stanford University (with distinction) | | 

Additional graduate and undergraduate work: | | 

5 ce Columbia Teachers College and the University of Wisconsin. 

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION | | 

Society of Real Estate Appraisers 
Appraising Real Property | | Course 101 : 
Principles of Income Property Appraising Course 201 f 

| American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers | | | 
Residential Valuation (Formerly Course VIIT) | : 

Appraisal Institute | , 
. | | Standards of Professional Practice 

| PROFESSIONAL DESIGNATIONS : 

. me MAI (Candidate) - Appraisal Institute | | 3 

7 PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS , 

Wisconsin Association of Homes and Services for the Aging, Inc. | 
’ Appraisal Institute | | : : 

oa ' PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE | | ! 

Trained in appraisal and investment analysis under the guidance of : 
the late James A. Graaskamp, Ms. Davis is President of Landmark 

" Research, Inc., and specializes in market and survey research in . 
order to estimate effective demand for elderly housing, residential 
development, and for office and retail projects. In addition, she : 
appraises both commercial properties and rehabilitated older | 
commercial properties and she represents property owners in | : 

‘ assessment appeals. Ms. Davis has been retained by the State of | 
. Wisconsin Investment Board to secure and review appraisals for their | 

7 portfolio and for selected potential acquisitions. | | |
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